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PSC 16.01 Com.mon motor carriers; rate and tarif!I/rules. Every 
common motor. parrier shall comply with section PSC · 16.02 through 
section PSC 16.07 which set forth rate and tariff rules for intrastate 
common motor carrier operations, unless otherwise specifically author­
ized by the commission. 

PSC 16.02 Bills, freight. (1) Freight bills for each shipment 
handled shall be made and kept by the carrier showing the name 
and address of the carrier, consignor, and consignee; the origin 
and destination; the date of receipt by the carrier; the description by 
number of packages and commodity name; and the weight, rate, and 
charge. 

(2) On traffic moving under joint rates, freight bills shall also 
show the point of interchange, the name of the connecting carrier, 
and the division of revenues between the joint carriers. 

PSC 16.03 Classification, freight. The less-than-truck-load ratings, 
rules, and regulations of the National Motor 'Freight Classification 
shall govern the rating of traffic moving on class rates. 

History: 1-2-56; am. Register, March, 1969, No. 159, eff. 4-1-69. 

PSC 16.04 Distance formula. Distances for the application of class 
rates shall be determined by ct'.he use of the airline-distance principle 
as it appears in section PSC 16.36. 

History: 1-2-56; am. Register, December, 1957, No, 24, eff. 1-1-58. 

PSC 16.05 Rates, freight. (1) DEFINITION OF "SINGLE-LINE" AND 
".roINT-LINE" RATES. (a) "Single-line rates" are rates applicable to 
"single-line operation," which is the movement by a single carrier of 
traffic originating and terminating at points served by that carrier. 

Register, March, 1969, No. 159 



32 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

(b) "Joint-line rates" are rates applicable to "joint-line operation," 
which is the movement of traffic where two or more carriers forming 
a through route, providing a line haul to each, participate in t-rans­
portation over different segments of the through route to perform a 
complete service and to join in a combined total charge, or "joint 
rate," instead of requiring payment by the shipper of each carrier's 
individual rate. 

(2) DISTANCE FORMULA. The single- and joint-line class rates pre­
scribed by the Commission shall be based on airline ,distances com­
puted as provided under Wis. Adm. Code section PSC 16.36, except 
that for common motor carrier rates, all municipalities located wholly 
or partially within Milwaukee County shall be considered as having 
Index No. 4541. 

(3) JOINT-LINE RATES APPLIED. The joint-line rates shall be applica­
ble between all points served by authorized common motor carriers 
via routes providing a line haul to each carrier participating in the 
joint transportation service, except that where a carrier is authorized 
to serve between the point of origin and the point of destination in 
single-line service, that carrier shall not be required to joint-line 
traffic with any other carrier, or carriers, between those points. 

History, 1-2-56; am. (2), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 1-1-58; 
am. (2), Register, August, 1964, No. 104, eff. 1-1-65. 

PSC 16.06 Tariffs, freight. (1) The joint-line less-than-truckload 
class rates shall be published by the carriers in a single joint-line 
tariff in which all comm0n motor carriers shall participate by giving 
a proper concurrence or power of attorney to the publishing carrier 
or agent. 

(2) The joint tariff shall: 

(a) Provide for the determination of .:rates by the use of the airline­
distance principle set forth in section PSC 16.36. 

(b) List alphabetically all intrastate common motor carriers of 
property with their certificate numbers, and also numerically by 
carrier number. 

(c) List all points on each carrier's certificated routes which the 
carrier can serve in either single-line or joint-line service. 

(d) Show opposite each point the certificate or carrier number of 
the carrier or carriers authorized to serve such point; and, by symbol, 
indicate those carriers who can serve it in only joint-line service. 

( e) Show the local authority restrictions and other pertinent oper­
ating information for each carrier participating in the tariff. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (a), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 
1-1-58. 

PSC 16.07 Payment of intrastate rates and charges. (1) Upon tak­
ing precautions deemed by them to be sufficient to assure payment 
of the tariff charges within the credit period herein specified, common 
carriers by motor vehicle may relinquish possession of freight in 
advance of the payment of the tariff charges thereon and may extend 
credit in the amount of such charges to those who undertake to pay 
them, such persons herein being called shippers, for a period of 7 days, 
excluding Sundays and legal holidays other than Saturday half­
holidays. When the freight bill covering a shipment is presented to 
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the shipper on or before the date of delivery, the credit period shall 
run from the first 12 o'clock midnight following delivery of the freight. 
When the freight bill is not presented to the shipper on or before the 
date of delivery, the credit period shall run from the first 12 o'clock 
midnight following the presentation of the freight bill. 

(2) V\There a common carrier by motor vehicle has relinquished 
possession of freight and collected the amount of tariff presented 
by it as the total amount of such charges, and another freight bill 
for additional charges is thereafter presented to the shipper, the 
carrier may extend credit in the amount of such additional charges 
for a period of 30 calendar days, to be computed from the first 
12 o'clock midnight following the presentation of the subsequently 
presented freight bill. 

(3) Freight bills for all transportation charges shall be presented 
to the shippers within 7 calendar days from the first 12 o'clock mid­
night following delivery of the freight. 

( 4) Shippers may elect to have their freight bills presented by 
means of the United States mails, and when the mail service is so 
used the time of mailing by the carrier shall be deemed to be the time 
of presentation of the bills. In case of dispute as to the time of 
tnailing, the postmark shall be accepted as showing such time. 

(5) The mailing by the shipper of valid checks, drafts, or money 
orders, which are satisfactory to the carrier, in payment of freight 
charges within the credit period allowed such shipper, may be deemed 
to be the collection of the tariff rates and charges within the credit 
period for the purpose of this section. In case of dispute as to the 
time of ma.Hing, the postmark shall be accepted as showing such time. 

History1 Cr. Register, February, 1957, No. 14, eff. 3-1-57. 

PSC 16.30 Contract motor carriers (other than household goods car­
riers); rate and tariff rules, Evel'y contract motor carrier ( other than, 
household goods carriersf sha)l comply with section PSC 16.31'! 
through section PSC 16.35', which set forth rate and tariff rules, un­
less otherwise specifically aut1?,6rized by the commission, and except 
as provided in section PSC 16.3l. 

History: 1-2-56; am. Reg·ister, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58. 

PSC 16.31 Exemptions from rate and/or tariff rules. (1) Contract 
motor carriers are exempt from rate regulation and are not required 
to file rates or tariffs for the following operations: 

(a) Transporting unmanufactured products of farm and forest. 
( c) Transporting cheese from point of production to warehouses, 

concentration points, or processing plants; and the return of cheese 
factory supplies weighing not in excess of 1,000 pounds per shipment. 

( d) Transporting fluid milk, cream, ice cream mix, and whey. 
( e) Transporting livestock. 
(f) Transporting agricultural limestone, lime sludge, and marl. 
(g) Transporting ashes, asphalt mix, batch cement, cinders, clay, 

crushed stone, dirt, gravel, mine tailings, ore, redi-mix concrete, sand, 
sod, stone, lime, refuse, and waste sulphite liquor, 

(h) Transporting farm supplies or equipment directly to farms 
when the direction and control of shipment is vested in the farmer­
consignee. 

(i) Local cartage which takes place entirely within an area com­
prised of one municipality and municipalities contiguous thereto as 
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well as local cartage wholly within the following described area: All 
of Milwaukee County; the cities of Brookfield and New Berlin and 
the villages of Butler, Elm Grove, Lannon, and Menomonee Falls, and 
the town of Brookfield, Waukesha County; and the city of Mequon 
and the village of Thiensville, Ozaukee County. 

(j) Delivering merchandise from retail stores to pul'chasers inci­
dental to retail sales. 

(k) Towing used or disabled motor vehicles by wrecker. 
(I) Transpo1-ting coin, cunency, securities, negotiable and non­

negotiable instruments, commercial papers, documents, written 
instruments, papers used in the processing of data by computing 
machines, punch cards, magnetic encoded documents, magnetic tape, 
punch paper, tape, printed reports, documents, office records, proofs, 
cuts, copy, photo engraving, exposed or processed film, prints, inci­
dental film, dealers' supplies such as envelopes, labels, mountings, 
advertising, complimentary replacement of film, dental impressions, 
models and bites, articulators, dentures, and products relating to 
restorative dentistry. All of the aforesaid articles are to be trans­
ported in vehicles having a licensed gross ·weight of 8,000 pounds or 
less or in armored vehicles. 

(m) Transporting cut flowers and potted plants. 
(n) Transporting newspapers. 

(2) Contract motor carriers are required to file their rates and 
tariffs but are exempt from rate regulation for the following 
operations: 

(a) Transporting wool. 
(b) Transporting automobiles and motor vehicles. 
(f) Transporting commodities by motor vehicles used exclusively 

in the se1·vice of a single shipper or receiver over a period of not less 
than 13 weeks, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The "Dedicated Equipment" or "Exclusive Use" contract shall 
fully identify the equipment so dedicated setting forth make, type, 
and license or identification number. 

For example: 
"Johnbilt Tractor License No. 515" 

"Audreybilt Trailer License No. 606" 
2. No substitution of equipment shall be permitted except for 

replacement of the vehicle in the carrier's fleet. 
3. Notice of any changes in equipment which are permitted as set 

forth in 2 above shall be mailed to the commission within 48 hours. 
4. The billing statement of charges tendered to the shipper shall 

show thereon the complete identity of equipment actually used by 
make, type, and license or identification number, except in cases where 
the carrier's entire fleet is dedicated to a single shipper. 

5. Failure to comply with the conditions set forth in paragraphs 1, 
2, 3, and 4 will have the effect of nullifying the "Exclusive Use" 
contract during the billing period that the violation occurred. The 
carrier will b2 required to rebill and collect charges based on the 
normal rates it has on file with the commission. Normal rates are 
defined as those rates applicable in the absence of an "Exclusive Use" 
contract. 

6. Where no "normal rates" are now on file with the commission, 
the carrier will be l'equirecl to file its "Normal Rates" in proper tariff 
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form on or before 6 months from the date this section becomes effec­
tive. Failure to comply will result in the "Exclusive Contract" being 
returned to the carrier with notice to the shipper. 

(3) Contract motor carriers are required to charge rates not less 
than the minimum rates prescribed but are not required to file their 
rates or tariffs for the following operations: 

(a) Transporting heavy machinery or other cumbersome articles 
requiring special equipment and not handled in the course of repeated 
instances of transportation for the same shipper. 

(b) Emergency and isolated instances of transportation referred to 
in section 194.34 (4)/Wis. Stats, 

Hi01tory1 1-2-56; am. (2) (c), Register, October 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58; 
er, (1) (I), RegiSter, May, 1963, No. ~9, eff. 6-1-63; am. (1) (i), Register, 
September, 1964, No. 105, eff. 10-1-64, am. (1) (a), (c), (d), (f), (g)l and 
(1); r, (1) (b); er. (1) (m) and (n); r. (2) (c), (d) and (e), Reg ster, 
March, 1969, No. 159, eff. 4-1-69; am, (1) (h), Register, August, 1969, No. 
164 eff. 9-1-69; am. (2) (f), Register, April, 1970, No. 172, eff. 5-1-70; 
am: (1) (k), Register, November, 1970, No. 179, eff. 12-1-70, 

PSC 16.32 Bills, freight, (1) Freight bills, or other documentary 
evidence, for each shipment shall be made and kept by the contract 
motor carrier showing the name and ,address of the carrier, consignor, 
and consignee; the origin and destination; the date of the shipment; 
the number and kind of pieces, packages, or other quantity units of 
freight comprising the shipment, together with a description of the / 
commoditie~ included; and the weight, rate and charge except for/ 
operations 4ts outlined under Wis. Adm, Code section PSC 16.31 (1)/ 
and (2) (fY. A billing statement which contains the following perti­
nent information may be issued as a form of documentary evidence 
in lieu of a freight bill: 

(a) Name and address of shipper and point of origin. 
(b) Name and ,address of consignee and point of destination. 
(c) Date of shipment. 
( d) Bill of lading or shipping manifest number. 
( e) Description of commodity, 
(f) Weight of shipment or other measure. 
(g) Applicable rate in cents per cwt., per ton, or per hour, or other 

unit. 
(h) Total charge per shipment, 
(2) Such freight bills or documentary evidence thereof shall be 

carried, during the course of the transportation of such shipment, on 
the motor vehicle used for any shipment for which minimum rates 
have beeµ prescribed. Ditl\er a bill of lading or shipping manifest (the 
ma:qifestj shall, show the information set forth in section PSC 16.32 (1) 
(a); (b), (c), (d), and (e)) shall be considered as satisfactory evi­
dence in lieu of a freight bill, 

(3) Such freight bills and other documentary evidence, including 
voided freight bills and other documents, shall be serially numbered, 
and retained as a record of the carrier. The term "serially numbered" 
shall be construed to include shipper's manifest or bill of lading, 

( 4) All contract motor carriers shall maintain all shipping docu­
ments or manifests for all shipments combined to make a volume and 
moved under a volume rate as a record in such manner as to facilitate 
the audit of the charges applied to such shipments. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Register, May, 1963, No, 89, eff. 6-1-63; am. 
(1), (2) and (3), Register, August, 1969, No. 164, eff. 9-1-69, 
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PSC 16.33 Rates, freight. All co:µtract motor carriers shall main­
tain and apply rates and charges !or transportation not lower than 
those prescribed by the commission as reasonable minima, except as 
provided in section PSC 16.31 (1) and (2). 

PSC 16.34 Tariffs, freight. (1) All contract motor carriers shall 
keep on file with the commission in approved form a tariff or other 
written statement of the actu/11 rates and charges applied to any 
intrastate transport#ion withfin Wisconsin except as provided in 
section PSC 16.31 (i) and (3). Such tariffs must be filed within 45 
days after the effective date of any contract motor carrier license 
or amendment thereto unless the commission in writing and for good 
cause shown, extends such period. Failure to file and maintain such 
rates and tariffs shall be deemed sufficient grounds for alteration, 
amendment, suspension, or revocation of the authority. / 

(2) All contract motor carriers subject to section PSC 16.31 / (2) 
(f) shall file with the commission a true and correct copy of every 
contract for the exclusive assignment of a motor vehicle to any single 
shipper or receiver for a period of 3 months or over and every con­
tract for the transportation of commodities by a motor vehicle so 
assigned. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Register, February, 1970, No. 170, eff. 5-1-70. 

PSC 16.35 Contract motor carriers of petroleum products in bulk in 
tank trucks; minimum rates; charges and regulations. (1) All con­
tract motor carriers transporting petroleum pr,oducts ~n bulk in tank 
trucks shall maintain and apply rates for stj.ch trapsportation not 
lower than the rates set forth in subsections (4) and '(5) herein. 

(2) Minimum rates and charges shall be determined in accordance 
with highway mileages computed from the official Wisconsin state 
highway log issued by the Wisconsin department of transportation 
division of highways, as specifically published in a table of distances 
by the Wisconsin motor carriers association (petroleum rate and 
tariff division) from points of origin to all points of destination in 
the state of Wisconsin as set forth in tariff No. P-101, subject to a 
minimum charge based on the applicable minimum rate and minimum 
quantities of: 

(a) 7,500 gallons-Group A commodities 
(b) 6,500 gallons-Group B commodities 
(c) 5,500 gallons-Group C commodities 
(d) 8,500 gallons-Group D commodities 

at 60 degrees Fahrenheit 

except that when a tank truck having a capacity of less than the 
aforesaid minimum quantities is furnished, the minimum loading 
required shall be the capacity of the tank truck furnished. In in­
stances where the employment of certain tractors and trailers used 
make it impossible to load the above minimum gallonages due to 
highway weight limits, the actual gallonage loaded to full visible 
capacity will be in compliance with minimum quantities set forth 
above. The carrier's tariff must specify equipment by its assigned 
number which are thus affected. 

(3) Commodity groups are described as follows: 
(a) Group A includes gasoline, jet fuel, and naphtha. 
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(b) Group B includes distillate fuel oil Nos. 1, 2, and 3 not suitable 
for illuminating purposes; distillate gas oil, diesel oil, furnace oil; 
kerosene, range oil; and refined oil, illuminating or burning. 

(c) Group C includes asphalt; crude oil; fuel oil Nos. 4, 5, and 6, 
bunker C and 1·esidual; gas oil; and lubricating oil. 

(d) Group D includes liquefied petroleum gas, not including butadi­
ene, ethylene, or propylene. 

(4) Minimum scale of petroleum rates in cents per gallon: 

(a) 

Distance------Highway Miles 
(Numbers inclusive) 

0- 15 _____ ----------------------------------
16- 20 _____ -- __ -- __ -- _ --- _ -- ________ ---- ____ --
21- 25 _________ -- ____ -- ___ --- -- --- ___________ _ 
26- 30 _________ -- __ -- __ -- _ ------ __ --- ________ _ 
31- 35 _________________ -- -- _ ---- _____ -- -- -- -- _ 
36- 40 _______________________________________ _ 
41- 45 _____ -- __________________________ -- __ ---
46- 50 _____ -- ______ -- _____ --- __ -- ____________ _ 
51- 55 __ -- _ -- -- ____ -- -- __ --- --- _ -- __ -- _______ _ 
56- 60 _______________________________________ _ 

61- 65 __ -- -- _ -- ____ --- --- _ -- _ -- ______ -- -- ___ --
66- 70 _______________________________________ _ 
71- 75 _____ -- __ -- __ -- __ -- -- _______ -- __ -- _ -- __ _ 
76- 80 _____ -- ___________ -- __ -- _ -- -- __________ _ 
81- 85 _______________________________ - - - - - - - - -
86- 90 _______________________________________ _ 

91- 95 __ -- -- _ -- _ ---- --- -- ---------- - _ - - - - ---- -96-100 _______________________________________ _ 
101-105 _______________________________________ _ 
106-110 ___ -- ______ -- __ -- __ -- _ --- _ ---- -- --- _ ----

111-115 _______________________________________ _ 
116-120 _______________________________________ _ 
121-125 _____________ -- __________________ -- ____ _ 
126-130 _______________________________________ _ 
131-135 _______________________________________ _ 
136-140 ___________________________________ -- __ _ 
141-145 __ -- _ -- -- _____ -- __ ----- _ -- _ -- _ -- ---- __ --
146-150 _______________________________________ _ 
151-155 ___________ - _ - _____ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
156-160 ____ ---- _ -- --- _ --- _ --- __ ---- ____ -- --- __ _ 

161-165 _________________________________ -- __ ---
166-170 _____________________________________ -- _ 
171-175 _______________________________________ _ 
176-180 _______________________________________ _ 
181-185 _______________________________________ _ 
186-190 _______________________________________ _ 
191-195 _____________________ - _________ - - - - - - - - -
196-200 ___________ -- __________________________ _ 
201-210 ____________________ - - - - - - _____ - - - - - - - - -
211-220 _______________________________________ _ 

221-230 _______________________________________ _ 
231-240 _______________________ -- __________ -- __ _ 
241-250 ___ -- _________________ -- _______________ _ 
251-260 ___________________ - _ - __ - ______ - - - - - - - - -
261-270 ________ -- ________ -- _ - ___ - _____ - -- - - - - - -
271-280 ________ -- _____ -- _______________ -- _____ _ 
281-290 _________________ -- - - - --- - - - _ - _ - - - - - - - - -
291-300 __________ -- ___________________________ -i 

Commodity Groups 

A B C 

.421 .481 ,590 

.499 .569 .699 

.528 .602 . 740 

.557 .635 .780 

. 591 .674 .827 

.625 .713 .876 

.665 .758 ,931 

.694 .792 ,972 

. 745 .850 1,043 

.792 .903 1.108 

.838 .956 1.173 

.889 1.013 1.244 

.934 1.065 1.308 

.987 1.125 1.382 
1.032 1.177 1.445 
1,078 1.229 1.509 
1.123 1.281 1.572 
1.171 1.335 1.639 
1.219 1.390 1.707 
1.267 1.444 1. 773 

1.315 1.500 1.841 
1.365 1.556 1,912 
1.414 1.611 1,980 
1.461 1.665 2.046 
1.509 1.720 2.112 
1.554 1.771 2.176 
1.603 1.827 2.244 
1.651 1.882 2.312 
1.698 1.935 2.377 
1.743 1.987 2.441 

1. 783 2.033 2.496 
1.823 2.078 2,552 
1.868 2.130 2.616 
1.915 2.183 2.681 
1.960 2.235 2.744 
2.006 2.286 2.808 
2.054 2.341 2.876 
2.104 2.399 2.945 
2,189 2.496 3,065 
2.282 2.602 3.195 

2.373 2.705 3.322 
2.463 2.808 3.448 
2.562 2.920 3.587 
2.654 3.025 3.715 
2.740 3.123 3.836 
2.831 3.227 3 .963 
2.922 3,332 4.091 
3.014 3.437 4.220 
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(b) 

Commodity Group 
Distance-Highway Miles 

(Numbers inclusive) 

0- 15 __________________ -- _______________ -- _ -- ______________ -- _ 
16- 23 ______ -- _______ -- _______________________________________ _ 
24- 30 ________________________________________________________ _ 
"1- 38 ________________________________________________________ _ 
39- 45 ________________ -- ______________________________________ _ 

46- 53 ____ --- -- -- _ ----------- --- --- -- --- _ ----- ------ ----- _ --- __ r4- 60 ________________________________________________________ _ 
61- 68 ________________________________________________________ _ 
69- 75 ___ --- __ -- ---- -- -- ---- ___ -- - -- --- - --- ---- ------- - - -- -- - - -
76- 83 _______ --- ----------- ____ ----- ------ --------- --- ---- __ ---

84- 90 ______________________________ -- ______________ -- __ -- ____ _ 
91- 98 ___ --- __ -- --------- --- -- --- _ -- --- -- ___ -------- ------ --- - -
99-105 ______________________________________________ - - - - - - - - - - -

106-120 ________________________________________________________ _ 
121-135 ___ ---- -- --- -- -- ------- -- ----- -- _ --- _ -- _ ---- --- -- -- _____ --
136-150 ________________________________________________________ _ 
151-165 ____________________ -- ______ -- __________________________ _ 
166-180 ___________________ -- _______ -- __________________ -- ______ _ 
181-195 ________________________________________________________ _ 
196-210 ________________________________________________________ _ 

211-225_ -- _____________________________________ -- ______________ _ 
226-240 ____________________ -- ____________ -- _____ -- _____________ _ 
241-255 ____________________ -- _______ - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - -
256-270 ____________________ -- ________ -- ______________ -- ________ _ 
271-285 ______ -- _______ -- _______________________________ -- ______ _ 

286-300 ________ -- ______________________________________________ _ 

D 

,3650 
.4395 
.5140 
.5885 
,6630 

.7370 

.8115 

.8860 

.9605 
1.0345 

1.1090 
1.1835 
1.2580 
1.4065 
1.5555 

1,7040 
1.8530 
2.0020 
2 .1510 
2.2995 

2.4485 
2.5970 
2. 7460 
2.8945 
3,0435 

3.1920 

(5) "Around-the-clock" rates: shall not be less than 97'% of the 
rates set forth in subsection ( 4')i herein, subject to the following con­
dition: Carrier must be allowed continuous loading and unloading 
from 12:01 A. M. Monday until 11:59 P. M. Saturday either by the 
use of a key method of loading and/ or unloading or by the loading 
or unloading at the carrier's convenience any time during the 24-hour 
period requested as a delivery date. 

History: Cr. Register, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58; am. Register, 
September, 1958, No .. 33, eff. 11-1-58; am. Register, May, 1965, No. 113, 
eff. 6-1-65; r. and recr. (2) and (4), Register, September, 1968, No. 153, 
eff. 10-1-68; am. (2) (a) and (b), Register, May, 1969, No. 161, eff. 6-1-69. 
Regiister. May, 1969, No. 161; am. (2) (d) anil (4) (a) anil (b), Regis­
ter, April, 1970, No. 172, eff. 5-1-70; am. (2) (c), Register, June, 1970, 
No. 174, eff. 7-1-70. 

PSC 16.36 Airline distance formula. (1) DETERMINATION OF RATE 
BASE NUMBERS. To arrive at airline distances represented by Rate 
Base Numbers, locate the index numbers appearing opposite the 
origin and destination stations on Pages 39-53, inclusive. Then sub­
tract the smaller index number from the larger index number. The 
result will be the key number. Then opposite the key number on 
Pages 54-62, inclusive, locate the rate base number. For example, to 
find the rate base number applicable between Milwaukee and Madi­
son, turn to Page 47, and the index number opposite Milwaukee is 
4541, and on Page 46 the index number opposite Madison is 4529. 
Subtract 4529 from 4541 and the result or key number is 12. Turn to 
Page 54 and the rate base number opposite key number 12 is 10. The 
rate base number to apply to or from unnamed country locations not 
shown herein will be the rate base number to or from the nearest 
point to or from which rate base numbers are named. When it is 
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impossible to transport shipments via reasonably direct routes be­
cause of natural obstructions such as lakes and rivers, through rate 
base numbers shall be arrived at by adding together the two rate 
base numbers based on a point via which the shipment must be 
moved in order to cross or circle such hazards. The sum of such 
intermediate rate base numbers will result in the rate base number 
to be used in arriving at rates from origin to destination. For 
example, to arrive at rates from Oshkosh to Chilton determine the 
rate base number from Oshkosh to Menasha and the rate base number 
from Menasha to Chilton. Add these two rate base numbers together 
to determine the rate base number to be used in arriving at the 
rates to apply. When this rule is used to arrive at rates the name of 
the station via which the rates are figured must be shown on the 
shipping bill as a gateway point. 
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(2) STATIONS IN WISCONSIN TO AND FROM WHICH 
RATES ARE SHOWN HEREIN 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Abbotsford _______________ Clark _________ 2321 
Ablemans ________________ Sauk __________ 4025 
Abrams __________________ Oconto ________ 2540 
Ackerville ________________ Washington ____ 4239 
Acorn ____________________ Dane _________ 4328 
Ada _____________________ Sheboygan _____ 3642 
Adams ___________________ AdamB ________ 3526 
Adams ___________________ Walworth _____ 4837 
Adams Beach _____________ Shawano ______ 2635 
Addison __________________ Washington ____ 4138 
Adell- ___________________ Sheboygan _____ 3941 
Advance _________________ Shawano ______ 2538 
Afton ____________________ Rock_ ________ 5032 
Agnew ___________________ Ashland_______ 617 
Alaska ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 2845 
Alban ____________________ Portage _______ 2730 
Albany ___________________ Green _________ 4929 
Albertville ________________ Chippewa _____ 2411 
Albertville (PO) ___________ Chippewa _____ 2311 
Albion ___________________ Dane _________ 4732 
Alden ____________________ Polk __________ 2003 
Alderley __________________ Dodge ________ 4337 
Algoma __________________ Kewaunee _____ 2745 
Allen ____________________ Eau Claire _____ 2713 
Allen Grove ______________ Walworth _____ 5135 
Allenton __________________ Washington ____ 4138 
Allenville _________________ Winnebago ____ 3336 
Alma ____________________ Buffalo ________ 3008 
Alma Center ______________ Jackson _______ 2917 
Almena __________________ Barron ________ 1807 
Almon ___________________ Shawano ______ 2432 
Almond __________________ Portage _______ 3129 
Alpha ____________________ Burnett _______ 1403 
Alstad ___________________ Burnett_ ______ 1502 
Altamont_ ________________ Bayfield_______ 616 
Altdorf__ _________________ Wood _________ 3024 
Alto _____________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3834 
Altoona __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2.112 
Alverno __________________ Manitowoc ____ 3343 
Alvin ____________________ Forest_ _______ 1133 
Amberg __________________ Marinette _____ 1740 
Amelia ___________________ Wood _________ 2922 
Amery ___________________ Polk __________ 1905 
Amherst_ _________________ Portage _______ 2930 
Amherst Jct._ _____________ Portage _______ 2930 
Amnicon Falls ____________ Douglas _______ 409 
Auacker_ _________________ Columbia ______ 3929 
Anchorage ________________ Buffalo ________ 3110 
Andersonville _____________ Douglas_______ 408 
Andersons Mills ___________ Grant _________ 4517 
Andrus ___________________ Polk________ __ 1706 
Angelica __________________ Shawano ______ 2738 
Angelo ___________________ Monroe _______ 3518 
Angus ____________________ Barron ________ 1611 
Aniwa ___________________ Shawano ______ 2331 
Annaka __________________ Trempealeau ___ 3214 
Annaton _________________ Grant _________ 4720 
Anson ____________________ Chippewa _____ 2313 
Anston ___________________ Brown ________ 2739 
Anthony _________________ Eau Claire _____ 2711 
Antigo ___________________ Langlade ______ 2131 
Antigo Jct. _______________ Lincoln _______ 1727 
Anton ____________________ Douglas_______ 406 
Anton ____________________ Outagamie _____ 3135 
Apex _____________________ Iowa __________ 4521 
Apollonia _________________ Rusk _________ 1813 
Appleton _________________ Outagamie _____ 3137 
Arbor ____________________ Vernon ________ 3920 
Arbor Vitae _______________ Vilas __________ 1227 
Arbutus __________________ Marinette_ _ ___ 1440 
Arcadia __________________ Trempealeau ___ 3112 
Ardan ____________________ Marinette _____ 1539 
Arena ____________________ Iowa __________ 4425 
Argonne __________________ Forest_ _______ 1533 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Argyle ___________________ Lafayette ______ 4925 
Arkansaw ________________ Pepin _________ 2707 
Arkdale __________________ Adams ________ 3425 
Arlington _________________ Columbia ______ 4229 
Armenia __________________ Juneau ________ 3225 
ArmBtrong ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3839 
Armstrong Creek __________ Forest_ _______ 1536 
Arnold ___________________ Chippewa _____ 2016 
Arnott ___________________ Portagc _______ 2929 
Arpin ____________________ Wood _________ 2824 
Arthur_ __________________ Grant _________ 4820 
Ashippun _________________ Dodge ________ 4337 
Ashland __________________ Ashland_______ 517 
Ashland Jct. ______________ Bayfield_______ 516 
Ash Ridge ________________ Richland ______ 4020 
Ashton ___________________ Dane _________ 4428 
Askeaton _________________ Brown ________ 3140 
Askenette ________________ Shawano ______ 2334 
Astico ____________________ Dodge ________ 4233 
Athelstane ________________ Marinette _____ 1839 
Athens ___________________ Marathon _____ 2224 
Atkina ___________________ Forest_ _______ 1532 
Atlanta __________________ Rusk _________ 1714 
Atlas __ .. ________________ Polk __________ 1603 
Attica ____________________ Green _________ 4929 
Atwater __________________ Dodge_. ______ 3935 
Atwood_. ________________ Clark _________ 2420 
Aubrey ___________________ Richland ______ 4222 
Auburndale _______________ Wood _________ 2724 
Augusta __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2715 
Aurora ___________________ Florence _______ 1439 
Aw-ora ___________________ Washington ____ 4138 
Aurorahville ______________ Waushara _____ 3433 
Avalanche ________________ Vernon ________ 3918 
Avalon ___________________ Rock _________ 5034 
Avoca ____________________ Iowa __________ 4421 
Avon ____________________ Lafayette ______ 5023 
Avon ____________________ Rock _________ 5130 
Aztalan __________________ Jefferson ______ 4534 

Babcock __________________ Wood _________ 3123 
Bacon ____________________ Monroe _______ 3418 
Badger Mills ______________ Chippewa _____ 2412 
Bagdad __________________ Forest_ _______ 1534 
Bagley ___________________ Grant _________ 4715 
Bagley Jct. _______________ Marinette _____ 2142 
Baileys Harbor_ ___________ Door __________ 2248 
Bain _____________________ Kenosha ______ 5142 
Bakerville _______________ Wood _________ 2722 
Baldwin __________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2305 
Ballou ___________________ Ashland_______ 819 
Balsam Lake ______________ Polk __________ 1804 
Bancroft ____ ._. __________ Portage _______ 3128 
Bangor_ __________________ La Crosse _____ 3616 
Banner ___________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3739 
Bannerman _______________ Waushara _____ 3431 
Baraboo __________________ Sauk __________ 4126 
Bardwell _________________ Walworth_. ___ 5035 
Barkpoint ________________ Bayfield_______ 114 
Barksdale ________________ Bayfield_______ 416 
Barnes ___________________ Bayfield_______ 712 
Barneveld ________________ Iowa __________ 4625 
Barney ___________________ Marathon _____ 2225 
Barnum __________________ Crawford ______ 4317 
Barre Mills _______________ La Crosse _____ 3615 
Barron ____________ . ______ Barron________ 1809 
Barronett ________________ Barron ________ 1608 
Bartel__ __________________ Ozaukee _______ 4342 
Barton ___________________ Washington ____ 4139 
Basco ____________________ Dane _________ 4728 
Bass Lake ________________ Langlade ______ 1930 
Bassett ___________________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
Baeswood ________________ Richland ______ 4320 
Batavia ________ .. _______ .Sheboygan _____ 3940 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Bateman _________________ Chippewa _____ 2415 
Bavaria __________________ Langlade ______ 1929 
Bay City _________________ Pierce _________ 2804 
Bay Settlement_ __________ Brown ________ 2841 
Bayfield __________________ Bayfield_______ 217 
Beach's Corners ___________ Trempealeau ___ 3217 
Bear Creek _______________ Outagamie _____ 2835 
Bear Valley _______________ Ricbland ______ 4222 
Beaumont_ _______________ Racine ________ 4940 
Beaver ___________________ Marinette _____ 2140 
Beaver Brook _____________ Washburn _____ 1409 
Beaver Dam ______________ Dodge ________ 4034 
Beecher _____________ ---· .Marinette_._ .. 1640 
Beechwood_--··-- _____ -· .Sheboygan ___ ._ 3940 
Beechwood._ ... ___ -·--_ •• Washington_ .. _ 4339 
Beetown __ ._ ···---------·Grant._··--··- 4817 
Beldenville_. ····---·--···Pierce ____ ..... 2603 
Beldenville.- -·----·---···Rusk ___ ····-- 1814 
Belgium ____ ._-·- __ . _____ . Ozaukee ____ . __ 4042 
Belle Center -··-·----·-·-·Crawford __ .... 4217 
Belle Fountain·--·---·-···Columbia_._. __ 3930 
Belle Plaine.·-·--·-·-·····Shawano.- ... - 2635 
Belleville_·-····-·--··-···Dane_. ····--- 4728 
Bellevue_····-· _____ -· ... _Brown._·-·- __ 2941 
Bellwood_·-··-·- _____ .... Douglas ... --__ 511 
Belmont_··-·-·-_·- ....... Lafayette .. ____ 4921 
BeloiL ..... ·--··-·······Rook ... --·--· 5132 
Ben•····-··-··-----··- ... Bayfield_._-··_ 413 
Benderville ·-··-·---·-···Brown._ ... __ . 2742 
Bennett .. ·-··----·----···Douglaa .... __ . 609 
Benoit_·-·····-·-··-·· ._.Bayfield_ .•. __ _ 515 
Benson .. _ .... ·-·-··-·- ._.BurnetL ... ___ 1501 
Benton ... ·-·-···--···- ... Lafayette. _____ 5121 
Berlin ____ ·······--------·Green Lake ____ 3533 
Berryville._ --·--------·-·Kenosha. __ -·- 5042 
Bethe'-···--··-·------··· Wood __ .. _____ 2823 
Bethesda.·---·-·--······-Waukesha_._._ 4638 
Bevent_······-··--·-·····Marathon_ -·-- 2529 
Beverly .....•. -·--······-Sawyer_. __ ._._ 1413 
Bibon_····---· -·---_._ ... Bayfield. __ ._-· 615 
Big Bend ... ·--·-------···Waukesha_ .. _. 4739 
Big Falls ...... ------·····Waupaoa ___ ._. 2732 
Big Flats ..... ·-·------···Adams ... _. ___ 3326 
Big Patch __ ·····--·-·····Grant._ ... __ .. 5020 
Big Rib Falls_ -··-·-··-···Marathon_-·-- 2325 
Big Spring··-·-··----·-···Adams_ .... -.. 3827 
Billinger ......... ---··· ... Taylor ... __ -·- 2217 
Binghampton_·-·-·--·-···Outagamie. ___ . 2937 
Birch.-····-.···--- _ ..... Ashland.-.____ 519 
Birch Island_··-··---·-···Burnett_ .. ___ . 1207 
Birchwood.·-··-·---······W•shburn_ .. __ 1511 
Birnamwood_··-·-·--·····Shawano_ ...•. 2431 
Biron ......... -·-··-····-Wood_····-··- 2926 
Black Earth __ ··----······Dane_ ..... _._ 4426 
Black Hawk __ ··-·---·-···Sauk __ ..... _._ 432• 
Black River ___ -·····-····Douglas_ ... -.- 507 
Black River Falls .. --··-···Jackson_._ .... 3117 
Black Wolf_···-··-----··· Winnebago ____ 3536 
Blackcreek ___ ---·-----···Outagamie _____ 2937 
Blackwell ... __ ._. _____ .... ForesL .. -·-·- 1735 
Blackwell Jct .... ·-·--·-·-·Forest_. _ -·-·- 1735 
Blaine ... ···-·------·-···Portage_ ---·-· 3130 
Blair ... _.···-·---- ____ ._. Trempealeau. __ 3114 
Blake·--·····--. ____ ·-·- _Grant __ . ___ ._. 5019 
Blake _____ ·-·--·-. ___ -·- _Polk_.-···. ___ 1705 
Blanchardville _______ --· _.Lafayette.-·--· 4825 
Blenker_--·-····-·----·-· Wood __ .. _. ___ 2725 
Bloom City·-·······---·--Richland_._ .. _ 4020 
Bloomer_·····-··-·-··-··-Chippewa _____ 2212 
Bloomfield ___ ....... _ •.... Walworth._--· 5138 
Bloomingdale_···----····· Vernon_ .. ----· 3818 
Bloomington ..... -.. -·- ._.Grant __ ·---·-- 4716 
Bloomville_········----···Lincoln_. _ ---· 2028 
Blue Mounds_ ·····--·--··Dane __ -·----- 4626 
Blue River .. _. __________ .Grant_·-·-··-· 4419 
Blueberry .. -··-···-··-- .. Douglas_. ___ .. 511 
Boardman_····-·-·--·····St. Croix_ __ ·-· 2203 
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Index 
No. 

Boaz._ .. ______ .·-. __ ._ .. _Richland_·- ... 4220 
Bolton_···-·-·------·-··· Vilas_ .......•. 1225 
Boltom~lle ___ -·-·-----···Washington_._. 4040 
Bonduel___ .. _-··----· _ ... Shawano __ ·--. 2637 
Bonita ... ·-·-_-··- -··-···Oconto_ ... _._. 2136 
Bonneva'---·----------·-·Forest .. _ ----· 1536 
Bore•-·-·--·-_-·-.--·_ ... Douglas ... -·-· 507 
Borth_·-------·-····--··-Waushara_-·-· 3333 
Boscobel_ __ ---·-··-------Grant__ .. _. __ . 4418 
Bosstown _____ --· _ ·-·--·_.Richland_ ..... 4119 
Boulder_·-···---·--·----· Vilas.--•···-·· 1026 
Boulder Jct.__ ----·-·-·-·-Vilas .. -•--·-·· 1027 
Bowers ____ ... ----·-·-----Walworth _____ 4937 
Bowler ____ ··-------·-·---Shawano. ··--- 2432 
Boyceville.····- ... -· -·--·Dunn .... ··-·· 2207 
Boyd_. -·-··----··-----··Chippewa._ ·-· 2316 
Boydtown_ ... ___ .. ··-._ .. Crawford .... _. 4517 
Boyleston_. ··---········-Douglas....... 407 
Brackett __ ··--·--·-·-·--·Eau Claire._ •.. 2613 
Bradley ·-···----···--·---Lincoln_._ -··· 1726 
Bradley --·--·-·····---·-·Marathon.--·· 2524 
Brady·····--·.····--·-· _.Richland_···-- 4219 
Branch._. __ -···--.···- .. _Manitowoc __ .• 3343 
Brandon ___ ······-·-·-···Fond du Lac_ •• 3734 
Brant.-. ___ -····--·- .. ·- .Calumet_ ...•.. 3339 
Brantwood .. ····--·-···-·Price_ .. _ .....• 1623 
Breed_.·--·-····.-· _._ ... Oconto __ •..•.• 2237 
Brehm_··-·- ........•.... Taylor_-······ 2022 
Briarton ... ---······--·-···Shawano ...... 2737 
Bridgeport_·--·-···-···-- .Crawford_ ....• 4615 
Briggsville.--•-·-··- .. __ .. Marquette_ ... _ 3828 
Bright ___ -···-·-··- ·--·-·Clark_·-·-···· 2420 
Brighton_ -··--····-··-···Kenosha_ .. -·· 5040 
Brill._··- ____ -·-····- ·--·Barron .. _ ..... 1610 
Brillion ___ ----·----·-··--Calumet._ ....• 3240 
BristoL ... ---··-··-·-··-·Kenosha_ ..... 5141 
Bristow_-·--······-··-·-· Vernon .. _ ....• 4016 
British Hollow_._ .. _._. __ .GranL •...... 4918 
Brodhead ___ ····-·· ·---·-·Green._.-····· 5029 
Brodtville_ ......... _ ..... Grant_ ........ 4615 
Brokaw --·--······-·-·-··Marathon. ·-·- 2327 
Brook __ ·--·-···-··- ···--·Clark.._ ..... _ 2921 
Brookfield. __ . __ .. ·-·-·--· Waukesha ..... 4540 
Brooklyn .. --•-·-··-·-·· .. Green ......... 4829 
Brooks ...... --·-·· .. ··- .. Adams .. ·-···· 3627 
Brookside __ -·-·-······-·-Oconto .... _ ... 2541 
Brookside Sta·-·-······-·-Oconto_ ... _ ... 2541 
Brookville ... --•-·-····-·-St. Croi•-··--· 2405 
Brothertown_.-·-·-· ..... _Calumet .. --•·· 3538 
Brown Deer·-··-·-··-·-·-Milwaukee .... 4441 
Browning .. __ . ___ ._ .... _. _Marquette .. _.. 3830 
Brownlee .. ·---.-·-·····-. Washburn._ .•. 1211 
Brownsville __ ·---········-Dodge. _ -····· 3937 
Browntown_ .. _--· -·-··-·-Green_ ... --·-· 5126 
Bruce_·····-------·-··-·-Rusk_ .. ····-· 1814 
Brule_ --······-··-·-····-Douglas....... 511 
Brunet __ ····-·-·--······-Chippewa_. ___ 2115 
Brushville ....... --·······Waushara_ -··- 3233 
Brussels_····---·--·· .... -Door.--•···· .• 2644 
Bryant __ .... -·-.·-·--·· ._Langlade .... _. 2032 
Buckbee ... ·--·----·-····· Waupaca ...... 2734 
Budd_·-·-··-·--·-·-·-··· Vernon_ •..... _ 3916 
Buena Vist•----··-·-····-Grant __ ... _ .. _ 4918 
Buena Vista_-····---····-Waukesha .... _ 4538 
Buffalo __ ···._. __ .-· _. ____ Buffalo._ ...... 3209 
Buffalo __ ·-· ... ·---·-· .•. _Marquette_._ .. 3729 
Buncombe_ .. _~ .. _---·_ .. _Lafayette _____ . 5121 
Bungert__ ...... ·-_ --·-···Outagamie_ •... 3036 
Bunyan ___ ··-·-·-·-- ._ ... Polk ... _·--··- 1705 
Burke __ ··-···--·--·-·-···Dane __ -··-··· 4430 
Burkhardt·-··-··-·--·····St. Croix_._ ... 2302 
Burlington ... _. __ -----· .. -Racine ... -···· 4939 ~~~:::::::::::::::::::::~~~;:,;~;::::: :m 
Burnside __ . __ . ________ ... Outagamie. __ .. 3136 
Burr Oak.·-·-·-------····La Crosse_ .... 3415 
Burton.-.... _. ______ ._ ... Grant __ .···-_. 4917 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Busseyville _______________ Jefferson ______ 4733 
Butler ___________________ Waukesha _____ 4440 
Butte des Morts __________ Winnebago ____ 3335 
Butternut ________________ Ashland_______ 1120 
Byron ____________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3837 

Cable ____________________ Bayfield_______ 914 
Cadott_ __________________ Chippewa _____ 2315 
Calamine _________________ Lafayette ______ 4923 
Caldwell _________________ Racine ________ 4839 
Caledonia ________________ Racine ________ 4842 
Calhoun __________________ Waukesha _____ 4640 
Callon ___________________ Marathon _____ 2428 
Calumetville ______________ Calumet_ ______ 3538 
Calvary __________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3639 
Calvert_ _________________ La Crosse _____ 3714 
Cambria _________________ Columbia ______ 4032 
Cambridge _______________ Dane _________ 4632 
Cameron _________________ Barron________ 1810 
Camp Douglas ____________ Juneau ________ 3522 
Camp Lake _______________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Camp McCoy _____________ Monroe _______ 3518 
Campbellsport_ ___________ Fond du Lac ___ 3938 
Campia __________________ Barron ________ 1710 
Canton ___________________ Barron________ 1811 
Carlsville _________________ Door __________ 2346 
Carnot ___________________ Door __________ 2645 
Caroline __________________ Shawano ______ 2633 
Carrollville _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
Carson _______ ---"---- ____ Iron__________ 923 
Carter ___________________ Forest_ _______ 1835 
Cary _____________________ Wood _________ 2922 
Caryville _________________ Dunn _________ 2610 
Cascade __________________ Sheboygan _____ 3841 
Casco ____________________ Kewaunee _____ 2844 
Casco Jct. ________________ Kewaunee _____ 2843 
Cashton __________________ Momoe _______ 3718 
Casmier __________________ Portage _______ 2828 
Casper ___________________ Langlade ______ 2029 
Cassian __________________ Oneida ________ 1626 
Cassville _________________ Grant _________ 4916 
Castle Rock ______________ Grant _________ 4520 
Cataline __________________ Marinette_____ 1540 
Cataract _________________ Monroe _______ 3317 
Catawba _________________ Price__________ 1720 
Cato _____________________ Manitowoc ____ 3342 
Cato Fall, ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3342 
Cavour ___________________ Forest ________ 1535 
Cayuga __________________ Ashland_______ 818 
Cazenovia ________________ Richland ______ 4022 
Cecil__ ___________________ Shawano ______ 2537 
Cedar ____________________ Iron__________ .520 
Cedar Creek ______________ Washington ____ 4239 
Cedar Falls _______________ Dunn _________ 2409 
Cedar Grove ______________ Shcboygan _____ 3942 
Cedar Lake _______________ Washington ____ 4239 
Cedarburg ________________ Ozaukee _______ 4241 
Ceda,·hurst. ______________ Clark _________ 2721 
Cedarville ________________ Marinette_____ 1740 
Center ___________________ Rock _________ 4931 
Center Honse _____________ Green Lake ____ 3733 
Center Valley _____________ Outagamie _____ 3037 
Centerville. ______________ Grant _________ 4620 
Centerville _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3543 
Centerville _______________ St. Croix ______ 2404 
Centerville _______________ Trempealeau ___ 3312 
Centuria _________________ Polk __________ 1803 
Chaffey __________________ Douglas_______ 707 
Champion ________________ Brown ________ 2842 
Chapin ___________________ Kenosha ______ 5041 
Charme __________________ Crawford ______ 4415 
Chaseburg ________________ Vernon ________ 3815 
Chelsea __________________ Taylor ________ 2021 
Cheney __________________ Columbia ______ 3927 
Cherma __________________ Pierce _________ 2503 
Cherokee _________________ Marathon _____ 2422 
Chester __________________ Dodge ________ 3935 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Chetek ___________________ Barron ________ 1911 
Chili__ ___________________ Clark _________ 2721 
Chilton __________________ Calumet__ _____ 3440 
Chimney Rock ____________ Trempealeau ___ 2912 
Chippewa Falls ___________ Chippewa _____ 2413 
Chittamo _________________ Washburn _____ 1010 
Choate ___________________ Langlade ______ 1933 
Christy __________________ Clark _________ 2719 
Cicero ___________________ Outagamie _____ 2837 
City Point ________________ Jackson _______ 3021 
Clam Falls _______________ Polk __________ 1505 
Clam Lake _______________ Ashland _______ 917 
Clark_ ___________________ Clark _________ 2319 
Clark Mills _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3342 
Clarno ___________________ Green _________ 5127 
Clay _____________________ Jackson _______ 3019 
Clay Banks _______________ Door__ ________ 2646 
Clayton __________________ Polk __________ 1906 
Claywood ________________ Oconto ________ 2338 
Clear Lake _______________ Polk __________ 2006 
Clearwater L. _____________ Oneida ________ 1330 
Cleghorn _________________ Eau Claire _____ 2612 
Cleveland ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3543 
Clifford __________________ Lincoln _______ 1724 
Clifton ___________________ Monroe _______ 3621 
Clinton __________________ Rock _________ 5134 
Clintonville _______________ Waupaca ______ 2734 
Cloverdale ________________ Juneau ________ 3423 
Clubine __________________ Bayfield_______ 613 
Clyde ____________________ Iowa __________ 4423 
Clyde (Tawney) ___________ Kewaunee _____ 2844 
Clyman __________________ Dodge ________ 4235 
Clyman Jct. ______________ Dodge ________ 4235 
Cobb ____________________ Iowa __________ 4621 
Cobban __________________ Chiopewa _____ 2214 
Cochrane _________________ Buffalo ________ 3209 
Coda ____________________ Bayfield_______ 314 
Coddington _______________ Portage _______ 3028 
Colburn __________________ Chippewa _____ 2215 
Colburn __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2513 
Colby ____________________ Marathon _____ 2422 
Cold Spring _______________ Jefferson ______ 4735 
Coleman _________________ Marinette. ____ 2240 
Coleman Lake ____________ Marinette _____ 1638 
Colfax_ __________________ Dunn _________ 2310 
Colgate __________________ Washington ____ 4339 
College Camp _____________ Walworth _____ 5136 
Collins ___________________ Manitowoc. ___ 3341 
Coloma __________________ Waushara _____ 3428 
Coloma Corners ___________ Waushara _____ 3428 
Columbia _________________ Clark _________ 2818 
Columbu, ________________ Columbia, _____ 4232 
Combined Locks __________ Outagamie _____ 3138 
Comet ___________________ Shawano ______ 2631 
Comfort __________________ Dunn _________ 2507 
Commonwealth ___________ Florence _______ 1238 
Como ____________________ Walworth _____ 5037 
Comstock ________________ Barron ________ 1707 
Concord __________________ Jefferson ______ 4536 
Conover __________________ Vilas __________ 1130 
Conrath __________________ Rusk _________ 1816 
Cooksville ________________ Rock _________ 4831 
Coolidge _________________ Price __________ 1321 
Coon Valley ______________ Vernon ________ 3816 
Cooperstown ______________ Manitowoc. ___ 3142 
Copper Falls State Park ____ Ashland_______ 719 
Corell City _______________ Trempealeau ___ 3014 
Coria ____________________ Ashland_______ 719 
Corinth __________________ Marathon _____ 2323 
Cormier __________________ Brown ________ 2840 
Cornelia __________________ Grant _________ 4919 
Cornell ___________________ Chippewa _____ 2115 
Corning __________________ Lincoln _______ 2125 
Cornucopia _______________ Bayfield_______ 115 
Cottage Grove ____________ Dane _________ 4531 
Cotter ___________________ Lincoln _______ 2027 
Couderay _________________ Sawyer ________ 1414 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Coxie ____________________ Clark _________ 2520 
Cozy Corner ______________ Douglas_______ 906 
Crandon _________________ Forest ________ 1633 
Crane ____________________ Rusk _________ 1615 
Cranmoor ________________ Wood _________ 3124 
Crawford _________________ Crawford ______ 4615 
Cream ___________________ Buffalo ________ 3110 
Crescent _________________ Chippewa _____ 2215 
Crivitz ___________________ Marinette _____ 2040 
Cross Plains ______________ Dane _________ 4527 
Cuba City ________________ Grant _________ 5020 
Cudahy __________________ Milwaukee ____ 4642 
Cullen ___________________ Oconto ________ 2342 
Culver ___________________ Langlade ______ 2133 
Cumbe.rland ______________ Barron ________ 1708 
Curran ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 3043 
Curtiss ___________________ Clark _________ 2321 
Cushing __________________ Polk __________ 1603 
Cushing Mem, State Park __ Waukesha _____ 4538 
Custer_ __________________ Portage _______ 2829 
Cutler ___________________ Juneau ________ 3422 
Cutter ___________________ Douglas_______ 408 
Cylon ____________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2105 

Dacada __________________ Ozaukee _______ 4042 
DabL ___________________ St. Croix ______ 2305 
Dairyland ________________ Douglas_______ 907 
Dakota __________________ Waushara _____ 3430 
Dale _____________________ Outagamie _____ 3135 
Daleyville ________________ Dane _________ 4726 
Dallas ___________________ Barron ________ 2009 
Dalton ___________________ Green Lake ____ 3831 
Daly _____________________ Wood _________ 3123 
Danbury _________________ Burnett_ ______ 1105 
Dancy ___________________ Marathon _____ 2627 
Dane ____________________ Dane _________ 4328 
Dam~lle __________________ Dodge ________ 4233 
Darbellay ________________ Kewaunee _____ 2743 
Darien ___________________ Walworth _____ 5035 
Darlington _______________ Lafayette ______ 5023 
Darwin __________________ Dane _________ 4430 
Dau by ___________________ Bayfield_______ 515 
Davis ____________________ Dunn _________ 2308 
Dayton __________________ Green _________ 4828 
Deansville ________________ Dane _________ 4432 
Decator _________________ .Green _________ 5029 
Decker ___________________ Ozaukee _______ 4042 
Deckers Corner ___________ Ozaukee _______ 4241 
Dedbam __________________ Douglas ___ :___ 506 
Deer Park ________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2105 
Deer brook ________________ Langlade ______ 2031 
Deerfield _________________ Dane _________ 4532 
Defiance _________________ Lafayette ______ 4823 
De Forest ________________ Dane _________ 4330 
Dekorra __________________ Columbia ______ 4129 
Delafield _________________ Waukesha _____ 4538 
Delavan __________________ Walworth _____ 5036 
Deleo Jct. ________________ Sawyer ________ 1218 
Del\ _____________________ Vernon ________ 3818 
Dellwood _________________ Adams ________ 3425 
Dellwood _________________ Sauk __________ 3925 
Delta ____________________ Bayfield_______ 614 
Denmark _________________ Brown ________ 3042 
Denzer_ __________________ Sauk __________ 4225 
De Pere __________________ Brown ________ 2940 
Deronda _________________ Polk __________ 1904 
De Soto __________________ Vernon ________ 4114 
Devil's Lake ______________ Sauk __________ 4126 
Devil's Lake State Park ____ Sauk __________ 4126 
Dewey ___________________ Douglas_______ 506 
Dewey ___________________ Grant _________ 4815 
Dewhurst ________________ Clark _________ 2921 
Dexterville _______________ Wood _________ 3023 
Diamond Bluff ____________ Pierce _________ 2702 
Diamond Grove ___________ Grant _________ 4816 
Dickeyville _______________ Grant _________ 5019 
Dill ______________________ Green _________ 5126 
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Index 
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Dillman __________________ Milwaukee ____ 4442 
Dilly _____________________ Vernon ________ 3820 
Disco ____________________ Jackson _______ 3116 
Dobie ____________________ Douglas_______ 51 
Dodge ___________________ Trempealeau ___ 3311 
Dodgeville ________________ Iowa __________ 4623 
Doeting __________________ Lincoln _______ 2028 
Donald ___________________ Taylor ________ 2017 
Donges Bay Corner_ _______ Ozaukee _______ 4342 
Door Creek _______________ Dane _________ 4531 
Dorchester _______________ Clark _________ 2321 
Dotyville _________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3739 
Douglas Center_ __________ Marquette _____ 3828 
Dousman _________________ Waukesha _____ 4637 
Dover ____________________ Price__________ 1522 
Dover_ ___________________ Racine ________ 4940 
Downing _________________ Dunn _________ 2207 
Downsville _______________ Dunn _________ 2508 
Doylestown _______________ Columbia ______ 4131 
Draper ___________________ Sawyer ________ 1317 
Drekel (Kent P.O.) ________ Langlade ______ 2032 
DrephaL _________________ Outagamie _____ 2837 
Dresser Jct._ ______________ Po\k __________ 1903 
Druecker _________________ Ozaukee _______ 4142 
Drummond _______________ Bayfield_______ 714 
Drywood _________________ Chippewa _____ 22l5 
Duck Creek_ _____________ Brown ________ 2840 
Dudley ___________________ Lincoln _______ 1928 
Dunbar __________________ Marinette _____ 1539 
Dunbarton _______________ Lafayette ______ 5123 
Dundas __________________ Calumet _______ 3239 
Dundee __________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3839 
Dunkirk __________________ Dane _________ 4731 
Dunnville ________________ Dunn _________ 2608 
Duplain ville ______________ Waukesha _____ 4539 
Durand __________________ Pepin _________ 2708 
Durham __________________ Waukesha _____ 4740 
Dykesville ________________ Kewaunee _____ 2743 

Eagle ____________________ Waukesha _____ 4737 
Eagle Corners _____________ Richland ______ 4320 
Eagle Point _______________ Cbippewa _____ 2213 
Eagle River _______________ Vilas __________ 1230 
Eagleton _________________ Chippewa _____ 2213 
Earl_ ____________________ Washburn _____ 1210 
East BristoL _____________ Dane _________ 433'1 
East Delavan _____________ Walworth _____ 5036 
East Farmington __________ Po\k __________ 2002 
East Pepin _______________ Pepin _________ 2710 
East Rio _________________ Columbia ______ 4131 
East Troy ________________ Walworth _____ 4838 
East Winona ______________ Buffalo ________ 3411 
Easter Rock_ _____________ Crawford ______ 4418 
Eastman _________________ Crawford ______ 4416 
Easton ___________________ Adams ________ 3626 
Eaton ____________________ Manitowoc ____ 3442 
Eau Claire ________________ Eau Claire ____ 2512 
Eau Galle ________________ Dunn _________ 2607 
Ebbe Station _____________ Wood _________ 2722 
Eden ____________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3838 
Edgar ____________________ Marathon _____ 2425 
Edgerton _________________ Rock _________ 4832 
Edgewater ________________ Sawyer ________ 1412. 
Edmund _________________ Iowa __________ 4622 
Edson Center_ ____________ Cbippewa _____ 2416 
Egg Harbor _______________ Door_ _________ 2246 
Ehlinger __________________ Langlade ______ 2034 
Eidsvold _________________ Clark _________ 2317 
Eland ____________________ Shawano ______ 2431 
Elcho ____________________ Langlade ______ 1830 
Elderon __________________ Marathon _____ 2530 
El Dorado ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3636 
Eleva ____________________ Trempealeau ___ 2812 
Eliot _____________________ Bayfield_______ 513 
Elk Creek ________________ Trempealeau ___ 2913 
Elk Grove ________________ Lafayette ______ 5021 
Elk Mound _______________ Dunn _________ 2410 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Elkhart Lake _____________ Sheboygan _____ 3641 
Elkhorn __________________ Walworth _____ 4937 
Ella _____________________ Pepin _________ 2807 
Ellenboro _________________ Grant _________ 4819 
Elli, _____________________ Portage _______ 2829 
Ellison Bay _______________ Door __________ 2048 
Ellisville _________________ Kewaunee _____ 2943 
Ellsworth _________________ Pierce _________ 2604 
Elm Grove _______________ Waukesha _____ 4540 
Elm Lake ________________ Wood _________ 3024 
Elmhurst_ ________________ Langlade ______ 2231 
Elmo ____________________ Grant _________ 5020 
Elms _____________________ Brown ________ 2839 
Elmwood _________________ Pierce _________ 2506 
El Paso __________________ Pierce _________ 2605 
Elroy ____________________ Juneau ________ 3722 
Elsalem __________________ Polk__________ 1903 
Elton ____________________ Langlade ______ 2133 
Elvers ___________________ Dane _________ 4526 
Embarrass ________________ Waupaca ______ 2735 
Emerald __________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2206 
Emerald Grove ____________ Rock _________ 5034 
Emerson _________________ Iron __________ 1123 
Emmerich ________________ Marathon _____ 2226 
Endeavor _________________ Marquette _____ 3829 
Enderline _________________ Bayfield_______ 415 
Engle ____________________ Columbia ______ 3931 
Engleking ________________ Forest ________ 1536 
Engoe ____________________ Bayfield_______ 416 
Enterprise ________________ Oneida________ 1730 
Ephraim _________________ Door __________ 2147 
Erly _____________________ Kenosha ______ 5142 
Esdaile ___________________ Pierce _________ 2704 
Esofia ____________________ Vernon ________ 3915 
Etna _____________________ Lafayette ______ 5121 
Ettrick ___________________ Trempealeau ___ 3214 
Eureka ___________________ Winnebago ____ 3434 
Euren ____________________ Kewaunee _____ 2744 
Evansville ________________ Rock _________ 4830 
Evergreen ________________ Polk __________ 1601 
Excelsior _________________ Richland ______ 4319 
Exeland __________________ Sawyer________ 1514 
Exeter ___________________ Green _________ 4828 
Exile _____________________ Pierce _________ 2606 

Fairburn _________________ Green Lake ____ 3532 
Fairehild _________________ Eau Claire _____ 2716 
Fairfield __________________ Walworth _____ 5035 
Fairplay __________________ Grant _________ 5119 
Fairview _________________ Burnett _______ 1106 
Fairview _________________ Crawford ______ 4216 
Fair Water_ ______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3734 
Fall Creek ________________ Eau Claire _____ 2614 
Fall River ________________ Columbia ______ 4132 
Falls City ________________ Dunn _________ 2510 
Falun ____________________ Burnett_______ 1404 
Fanehar __________________ Portage _______ 2929 
Fargo ____________________ Vernon ________ 4116 
Farmington _______________ Jefferson ______ 4535 
Farmington _____ , __________ Polk__________ 1902 
Farmersville ______________ Dodge ________ 3936 
Favilles Grove ____________ Jefferson ______ 4432 
Fayette __________________ Lafayette ______ 4924 
Fellows Sta, ______________ Rock _________ 4931 
Fence ____________________ Florence_______ 1437 
Fennimore ________________ Grant _________ 4619 
Fenwood _________________ Marathon _____ 2424 
Fern _____________________ Florence _______ 1337 
Ferron Park ______________ Burnett_ ______ 1207 
Ferryville ________________ Crawford ______ 4215 
Fifield ___________________ Price __________ 1321 
Fillmore __________________ Washington ____ 4040 
Finley ___________________ Juneau ________ 3223 
Finn _____________________ Lineoln _______ 2127 
First Capitol State Park ____ Lafayette ______ 4821 
Fish Creek _______________ Door __________ 2147 
Fisherville ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3243 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Fisk _____________________ Winnebago ____ 3535 
Fitchburg ________________ Dane _________ 4629 
Five Corner ______________ Ozaukee _______ 4241 
Five Corners ______________ Outagamie _____ 3038 
Five Mile ________________ Washburn _____ 1008 
Five Points _______________ Richland ______ 4219 
Flambeau ________________ Rusk_ ________ 1914 
Flanner __________________ Marathon _____ 2527 
Flintville _________________ Brown ________ 2740 
Flora Fountain ____________ Grant _________ 4817 
Florence __________________ Florence _______ 1238 
Folsom ___________________ Vernon ________ 4117 
Fond du Lac ______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3737 
Fontana __________________ Walworth _____ 5136 
Fontenoy _________________ Brown ________ 3042 
Footville _________________ Rock _________ 5031 
Forest_ __________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2106 
Forest City _______________ Bayfield_______ 715 
Forest Jet._ _______________ Calumet_ ______ 3240 
Forestville ________________ Door __________ 2645 
Ft. Atkiru,on ______________ Jefferson ______ 4734 
Forward __________________ Dane. ________ 4726 
Foss Siding _______________ Lincoln _______ 1926 
Foster_ __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2713 
Fountain City ____________ Buffalo ________ 3310 
Foxboro __________________ Douglas_______ 606 
Fox Lake _________________ Dodge ________ 3933 
Fox Lake Jet, _____________ Dodge ________ 4033 
Fox Point ________________ Milwaukee ____ 4442 
Fox River_ _______________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Francis Creek _____________ Manitowoc ____ 3243 
Frank ____________________ Washington ____ 4240 
Franklin _________________ Sheboygan _____ 3642 
Franksville _______________ Racine ________ 4842 
~'rederic __________________ Polk__________ 1504 
Fredonia _________________ Ozaukee _______ 4041 
Freedom _________________ Outagamie _____ 3038 
Fremont _________________ Waupaca ______ 3134 
Fremont Sta, _____________ Waupaca ______ 3134 
Frenchville _______________ Trempealeau ___ 3313 
Friendship ________________ Adams ________ 3526 
Friesland _________________ Columbia ______ 3932 
Friestad __________________ Ozaukee _______ 4341 
Fulton ___________________ Rock _________ 4832 
Fussville _________________ Waukesha _____ 4440 

Gagen ___________________ Oneida ________ 1531 
Galesville _________________ Trempealeau ___ 3313 
Galloway _________________ Marathon _____ 2630 
Gano ____________________ Rock_ ________ 5033 
Garfield __________________ Portage _______ 2830 
Gaslyn ___________________ Burnett _______ 1207 
Gatliff ___________________ Racine ________ 4943 
Gays Mills _______________ Crawford ______ 4217 
Genesee __________________ Waukesha _____ 4638 
Genesee Depot ____________ Waukesha _____ 4638 
Genoa ___________________ Vernon ________ 3914 
Genoa City _______________ Wahvorth _____ 5138 
Georgetown _______________ Grant_ ________ 5020 
Germania ________________ Marquette _____ 3630 
Germantown ______________ Juneau ________ 3524 
Germantown ______________ Washington ____ 4340 
Gibbsville ________________ Sheboygan _____ 3842 
Gilbert__ _________________ Lincoln _______ 1826 
Gile _____________________ Iron__________ 622 
Gillett ___________________ Oconto ________ 2438 
Gillingham _______________ Richland ______ 4120 
Gills Landing _____________ Waupaca ______ 3133 
Gills Rock ________________ Door __________ 2049 
Gilman ___________________ Taylor ________ 2118 
Gilmanton ________________ Buffalo ________ 2910 
Girard ______ , ____________ Marinette _____ 1739 
Glandon __________________ Marathon _____ 2229 
Gleason __________________ Lincoln _______ 1928 
Glen Flora ________________ Rusk _________ 1717 
Glen Oak _________________ Marquette _____ 3730 
Glenbeulah _______________ Sheboygan _____ 3740 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Glencoe .................. Buffalo ........ 3111 
Glendale ................. Monroe ....... 3721 
Glenhaven .............•.. Grant. ........ 4815 
Glenmore ..•.............. Brown ........ 3041 
Glenrock ......•.......... Waushara ..... 3431 
Glenwood City ............ St. Croix ...... 2206 
Glidden .................. Ashland ....... 1019 
Globe .•.................. Clark ......... 2719 
Glover Station ............ St. Croix. ..... 2402 
Goerkes Corner ........... Waukesha..... 4540 
Goff ..•.................. Lafayette ...... 5022 
GoldenthaL .............. Washington .... 4340 
GolL .................... Marinette ..... 1942 
Goodman ................. Marinette ..... 1637 
Goodnow ................. Oneida ........ 1527 
Goodrich •................ Taylor ........ 2123 
Gordon ....•............. Douglas....... 810 
Gorman .....•............ Clark ......... 2618 
Gotham .••............... Richland ...... 4322 
Grafton .••............... Ozaukee ....... 4241 
Grandmarsh .•............ Adams ........ 3627 
Grandview ............... Bayfield....... 715 
Granite .................. Waupaca ...... 3032 
Granite Heights ........... Maratbon ..... 2227 
Granite Lake ............. Barron ........ 1608 
Granton .................. Clark. ........ 2820 
Grantsburg •.............. Burnett. ...... 1402 
Granville ................. Milwaukee .... 4441 
Gratiot ....•.............. Lafayette ...... 5124 
Graytown ................ Dunn ......... 2107 
Green Bay ................ Brown ........ 2840 
Greenbush .............•.• Sheboygan ..... 3740 
Greendale ................ Milwaukee .... 4641 
Green Lake ......•........ Green Lake .... 3633 
Green Lake Sta ............ Green Lake .... 3633 
Greenleaf ................ Brown ........ 3140 
Greenvalley ............... Sbawano ...... 2538 
Greenville ............•... Outagamie ..... 3136 
Greenwood ............... Vernon ........ 3921 
Greenwood ............... Clark ......... 2619 
Grellton ..•............... Jefferson ...... 4434 
Gresham ................. Shawano ...... 2534 
Grimms ...•....•......... Manitowoc .... 3342 
Grover .••................ Marquette ..... 3830 
Grundy .•................ Lincoln ....... 1827 
Gurney .................. Iron.......... 620 

Hacyon .................. Jackson ....... 3018 
Hager City ............... Pierce ......... 2703 
Halder ................... Marathon ..... 2525 
Hale ..................... Trempealeau ... 2914 
Hales Corners ............. Milwaukee .... 4641 
Hamburg ........•........ Marathon ..... 2225 
Hamilton ..........•...... Fond du Lac ... 3837 
Hammond ................ St, Croix ...... 2304 
Hancock ................. Waushara ..... 3328 
Hanerville ................ Dane ......... 4731 
HannibaL ............... Taylor ........ 2018 
Hanover ................. Rock. ........ 5031 
Hansen .................. Wood ......... 2924 
Harker ................... Iowa .......... 4722 
Harmon .................. Washburn ..... 1111 
Harmony Corners ......... Marinette ..... 2242 
Harrington ............... Waupaca ...... 3032 
Harrison ................. Calumet ....... 3338 
Harrison ................. Lincoln ....... 1728 
Harrisville ................ Marquette ..... 3629 
Harshaw ..•.............. Oneida ........ 1527 
Hartford ..•.............. Washington .... 4238 
Hartland ..••............. Waukesha ..... 4438 
Hartman ..•.............. Columbia .....• 4129 
Hatfield .................. Jackson ....... 3018 
Hatley ..•................ Marathon ..... 2430 
Haugen .................. Barron ........ 1610 
Haven ................... Sheboygan ..... 3643 
Hawkins ................. Rusk ....•.... 1718 
Hawthorne ......•..•..... Douglas....... 509 

Register, September, 1966, No. 129 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Hay Creek ............... Eau Claire ..... 2715 
Hayes .................... Oconto ........ 2337 
Hayton ................•. Calumet ......• 3440 
Hayward ................. Sawyer ....•... 1112 
Hazel Green .............. Grant .•.•..... 5120 
Hazelhurst. .............. Oneida ........ 1426 
Headquarters ............. Bayfield....... 315 
Heafford Jct.. ...........• Lincoln ....... 1726 
Heart Prairie ............. Walworth ..... 4836 
Heaths Mills .............. Jefferson ...... 4636 
Hebron .................. Jefferson ...•.. 4735 
Heffron .................. Portage ..•.... 3130 
He~g .................... Trempealeau •.. 3214 
Hememan ................ Lincoln ....... 2027 
Helena ................... Iowa .•........ 4424 
Helena ................... Outagamie ..... 2835 
Helenville ................ Jefferson ...... 4635 
Heller .................... Lincoln ....... 2028 
Hematite ................ Florence ....... 1238 
Hemlock. ................ Clark ......... 2519 
Henrietta ................. Richland ...... 4021 
Hemysville ............... Brown ........ 2942 
Herbster ................. Bayfield....... 214 
Herman .................. Dodge ........ 4137 
Hersey ................... St, Croix. •.... 2306 
Hel'teL .................. Burnett....... 1406 
Hewitt. .................. Wood ......... 2723 
Hickory Corners .......... Oconto ........ 2338 
High Bridge .............. Ashland....... 718 
High Cliff Jct.. ........... Calumet.. ..... 3238 
High Falls ................ Marinette..... 2038 
Highcliff ................. Calumet.. ..... 3238 
Highland .........•....... Iowa .......... 4521 
Hika ..................... Manitowoc .... 3543 
Hilbert ................... Calumet ....... 3340 
Hilburn .................. Walworth ..... 4838 
Hilda .................... Shawano ...... 2736 
Hiles ............•........ Forest. ....... 1532 
Hiles Jct.. ................ Oneida ........ 1531 
Hillcrest .................. Douglas....... 509 
Hillpoint ................. Sauk. .•....... 4123 
Hillsboro ...............•. Vernon ........ 3821 
Hillsdale ................. Barron ....... - 1909 
Hillside .................. Iowa .......... 4423 
Hilton ................... Sheboygan ..... 3942 
Hines .................... Douglas....... 509 
Hingham ................. Sheboygan..... 3842 
Hixton ................... Jackson....... 3016 
Hofa Park ................ Shawano ...... 2738 
Hogarty .................. Marathon ..... 2230 
Holcombe ................ Chippewa ..... 2015 
Holland .................. Brown ........ 3139 
Hollandale ................ Iowa .......... 4725 
Hollister ................. Langlade ...... 2034 
Holmen .................. La Crosse .. ~·· 3514 
Holmes .................. Marinette ..... 1640 
Holmesdale ............... Adams .. · ...... 3525 
Holy Cross ............... Ozaukee ....... 4042 
Holy Cross ............... Price .......... 1421 
Honey Creek ............. Walworth ..... 4938 
Hooper, Mill ............. Jefferson ...... 4534 
Horicon .................. Dodge ........ 4136 
Horlicksville .............. Racine ........ 4942 
Horns Corner. ............ Ozaukee ....... 4241 
Horscman ................ Rusk ......... 1712 
Hortonville ............... Outagamie ..... 3035 
Houghton ................ Bayfield....... 317 
Houlton .................. St, Croix. ..... 2201 
Howard .................. Chippewa ..... 2311 
Howard .................. Sheboygan ..... 3642 
Hoyt. ................... Il'on. ......... 622 
Hub City ................. Ricbland ...... 4021 
Hubbard ................. Columbia ...... 3928 
Hubbleton ................ Jefferson ...... 4434 
Hubert. .................. Washington .... 4339 
Hudson .................. St. Croix .•.•.. 2301 
Hughey ........•......... Taylor .•...... 2018 
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Index 
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HullB Crossing ____________ Sheboygan _____ 3640 
Humbird _________________ Clark _________ 2817 
Hunky Dory ______________ Polk __________ 1705 
Hunting __________________ Shawano ______ 2633 
Huntington _______________ St. Croix_ _____ 2103 
Hurley ___________________ Iron__________ 622 
Huron ___________________ Chippewa _____ 2216 
Hurricane ________________ Grant _________ 4818 
Rusher ___________________ Racine ________ 4842 
Hustislord ________________ Dodge ________ 4236 
Hustler __________________ Juneau ________ 3622 

Iduna ____________________ Trempealeau ___ 3213 
Independence _____________ Trempealeau___ 3012 
Indianlord ________________ Rock_ ________ 4832 
Ingersoll _________________ Marathon _____ 2530 
Ingram ___________________ Rusk_ ________ 1717 
Ino ______________________ Bayfield_______ 514 
Institute _________________ Door __________ 2446 
Interstate State Park ______ Polk __________ 2002 
Intervale _________________ Marinette _____ 1839 
Interwald ________________ Taylor ________ 2023 
Iola ______________________ Waupaca ______ 2831 
Ipswich __________________ Lafayette ______ 4921 
Irma _____________________ Lincoln _______ 1927 
Iron Belt_ ________________ Iron_ _________ 721 
Iron Ridge _______________ Dodge ________ 4136 
Iron River ________________ Bayfield_______ 513 
Ironton __________________ Sauk __________ 4023 
Irving ____________________ Jackson _______ 3217 
Irvington _________________ Dunn _________ 2508 
Island Lake _______________ Rusk _________ 1913 
Itasca Indian Sta. (Superior) Douglas______ 408 
Ithaca ___________________ Richland ______ 4222 
Ives _____________________ Racine ________ 4842 
Ives Grove _______________ Racine ________ 4941 
Ixonia ___________________ Jefferson ______ 4436 

Jackson __________________ Washington ____ 4240 
Jacksonport ______________ Door __________ 2347 
Jacksonville ______________ Monroe _______ 3519 
Jacobsville ________________ Walworth _____ 4936 
Jamestown _______________ Grant _________ 5119 
Janesville _________________ Rock _________ 4932 
Jefferson _________________ Jefferson ______ 4634 
Jefferson Jct. _____________ Jefferson ______ 4534 
Jeffris ____________________ Lincoln _______ 1728 
Jeffris Jct. ________________ Lincoln _______ 1728 
Jericho ___________________ Calumet _______ 3538 
Jerico ____________________ Waukesha _____ 4738 
Jerome ___________________ Rusk _________ 1715 
Jersey City _______________ Lincoln _______ 1726 
Jewett ___________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2204 
Jim Falls _________________ Chippewa _____ 2214 
J oeL ____________________ Polk __________ 1906 
Johnsburg ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3638 
Johnson __________________ Marathon _____ 2329 
Johnson Creek ____________ Jcfferson ______ 4535 
Johnsonville ______________ Sheboygan _____ 3742 
Johnstown ________________ Rock _________ 4934 
Johnstown Ctr. ___________ Rock _________ 4934 
Jonesdale _________________ Iowa __________ 4 724 
Jones Spur_ ______________ Forest ________ 1833 
Jordan ___________________ Green _________ 5026 
Jordan ___________________ Portage _______ 2828 
Juda _____________________ Green _________ 5128 
Jump River _______________ Taylor_ _______ 1918 
,Junction City _____________ Portage _______ 2826 
Juneau ___________________ Dodge ________ 4135 

Kaiser ___________________ Price __________ 1220 
Kalinke __________________ Marathon _____ 2229 
Kalish ___________________ Rusk_ ________ 1812 
Kansasville _______________ Racine ________ 4940 
Karls burg ________________ Burnett_______ 1304 
Kaukauna ________________ Outagamie _____ 3138 
Keene ____________________ Portage _______ 3029 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Keesus ___________________ Waukesha _____ 4438 
Kegonsa __________________ Dane _________ 4631 
Keith ____________________ Forest_ _______ 1733 
Kekoskee _________________ Dodge ________ 4036 
Kellner_ __________________ Wood _________ 3026 
Kellners Corner ___________ Manitowoc ____ 3343 
Kellnersville ______________ Manitowoc ____ 3242 
Kelly ____________________ Marathon _____ 2428 
Kempster ________________ Langlade ______ 2031 
Kendall __________________ Monroe _______ 3721 
Kennan _______ _. __________ Price__________ 1710 
Kennedy _________________ Price __________ 1219 
Kenosha _________________ Kenosha ______ 5042 
Keowns __________________ Washington ____ 4140 
Keshena __________________ Shawano ______ 2435 
Kewaskum _______________ Washington ____ 4039 
Kewaunee ________________ Kewaunee _____ 2945 
Keyesville ________________ Richland ______ 4222 
Keystone _________________ Chippewa _____ 2114 
Kickapoo Center_ _________ Vernon ________ 4018 
Kiel_ ____________________ Manitowoc ____ 3541 
Kieler ____________________ Grant _________ 5119 
Kilbournville _____________ Racine ________ 4842 
Kimball __________________ Iron__________ 621 
Kimberly _________________ Outagamie _____ 3138 
Kings ____________________ Lincoln _______ 1727 
Kings Corners ____________ Sauk __________ 4226 
Kingsbridge ______________ Manitowoc ____ 3243 
Kingston _________________ Green Lake ____ 3831 
Kinsman _________________ Marinette _____ 2042 
Kirby ____________________ Monroe _______ 3320 
Kirchlayn ________________ Washington ____ 4240 
Elevenville _______________ Dane _________ 4627 
Elondike _________________ Kenosha ______ 5040 
Klondike _________________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
Knapp ___________________ Dunn _________ 2307 
Knapp ___________________ Jackson _______ 3220 
Kneeland _________________ Racine ________ 4841 
Knellsville ________________ Ozaukee _______ 4142 
Knowles __________________ Dodge ________ 3937 
Knowlton ________________ Marathon _____ 2627 
Knox Mills _______________ Price __________ 1723 
Knutson _________________ Vilas __________ 1029 
Kodan ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 2745 
Kodatz ___________________ Iowa __________ 4822 
Koepenick_ _______________ Langlade______ 1931 
Kohler ___________________ Ozaukee _______ 4041 
Kohler ___________________ Sheboygan _____ 3743 
Kohlville _________________ Washington ____ 4038 
Kolberg __________________ Door __________ 2644 
Konsted __________________ Marinette _____ 1939 
Koro _____________________ Winnebago ____ 3534 
Koshkonong ___________ " __ Jefferson ______ 4733 
Krakow __________________ Shawano ______ 2638 
Kremlin __________________ Marinette_____ 1541 
Krok ____________________ Kewaunee _____ 2944 
Kunesh __________________ Brown ________ 2739 

La Crosse ________________ La Crosse __ " __ 3613 
La Farge _________________ Vernon ________ 3919 
La Grange ________________ Walworth _____ 4836 
Lac du Flambeau __________ Vilas __________ 1225 
Lac Labelle _______________ Waukesha, ____ 4437 
Ladoga ___________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3735 
Ladysmith ________________ Rusk _________ 1815 
Lafont ___________________ Price __________ 1722 
Lake _____________________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
Lake Beulah ______________ Walworth _____ 4838 
Lake Church ______________ Ozaukee _______ 4042 
Lake Delton ______________ Sauk __________ 3926 
L. Elizabeth ______________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
Lake Emily ______________ Portage _______ 2930 
Lake Geneva _____________ Walworth _____ 5037 
Lake George ______________ Oneida ________ 1629 
Lake Hallie _______________ Chippewa _____ 2412 
Lake Mills ________________ ,Jefferson ______ 4533 
Lake Nebagamon __________ Douglas_______ 510 
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Index 
No. 

Lake Owen ____ ···········Bayfield __ ....• 814 
Lake Ripley .............. Jefferson .. -·-· 4633 
Lake Tomahawk_ -···-····Oneida_._._._. 1427 
Lakeport ..... ··- ..... _ ... Pepin._ ... -··. 2906 
Lakeside._ .•............. Washburn._ .•• 1109 
Lakeview--·-···········-·Dane ... ··--·· 4629 
Lakewood_.-····- ..... ·- .Oconto.·-·-··• 1936 
Lamar_ -·-··········--··-Polk_._. ___ ... 1803 
Lamartine ....... - ........ Fond du Lac ... 3736 
Lamberton .. --···········Racine_._._ ... 4842 
Lamont_._ .........•..... Lafayette ...... 4924 
LampBon .. •-····-····-·-·Washburn ..... 1109 
Lancaster._. -·········-··Grant. .... _ ... 4818 
Lancaster Jct ..• ·--·-······Grant_ ........ 4619 
Land O'Lakes_ ... - ........ Vilas.......... 930 
Langes Corners.- ......... Brown·-···-·· 3042 
Langlade •..... _-··-· ..... Langlade ...... 2134 
Lanoon_. -·······--·····-Waukesha_ ... _ 4440 
Laon•·-··············-·-·Forest_. _ -·-·· 1635 
Laona Jct.. .... ---·-····--Forest ____ .... 1534 
Larrabee._ .. -·_-·--·-·· ._Manitowoc_-· _ 3143 
Larsen ..... ·-·-·-···-···-Winnebago.-·- 3236 
La Ru•---····-·-·-·-··-·SauL.-·-·---· 4125 
Lauderdale_. ·····-··-·-·-Walworth_. ··- 4836 
La Valle .• --···--•···-·-··Sauk .• _._ ... __ 3923 
La Vass.·-····--·······--Vernon ___ ····- 3817 
Lawrenc•-·-·-·-· ... ·-····Marquette ___ .• 3628 
Lawrence .. -.... -·-·-·- .. _Outagamie __ ._. 2837 
Lawton .. ···-····-··•·-··Pierce ____ ._ .•. 2504 
Leadmine __ . -·--··-···-·-Lafayette ___ ... 5121 
Lebanon .• _ -····--·--·--·Dodge __ .···-· 4336 
Leeds .. ·-···•·---···- .... Columbia ____ .. 4230 
Leeds Center_·--•·-·•·-·-Columbia ___ ._. 4230 
Leeman_.-·-·- __ .-· _ ..... Outagamie ..... 2836 
Leet._··-·- __ --····-·-· .. Burnett ... ·- .. 1206 
Lehigh._. __ -· ___ .-·-· .... Barron .... -·-. 1811 
Leland ..•• ·--··-···-·- .•. Sauk •. _ ....... 4225 
Lemington .... -··.··-· _ ... Sawyer._ ...... 1413 
Lemonweir_. -·--·-··--·-·Juneau ......•. 3724 
Lena .... -..• -··-··· •..... Oconto ........ 2340 
Lenawee_._ -·-···-·······Bayfield....... 314 
Lenoox. ___ .. --···- ·- ·-._.Oneida_ .• ··- •. 1731 
Leola_.···- ___ --··· _ .•... Adams_ ....... 3227 
Leon __ .....• -··-·····- ... Monroe._ •.... 3617 
Leopolis_··----···-·······Shawano. -·-·· 2534 
Le Roy_-· --•-··•-·······Dodge ........ 3936 
Leslie_-·-·-_--·-·-·-·- ..• Lafayette_ ..... 4821 
Levee .. ___ ·-·-···.·- ..... Columbia ...... 3927 
Levis_. -·-----·-·········Jackson ....... 2815 
Lewis __ ·-·--·-······· .... Polk .......... 1505 
Lewiston_. ___ ··- .•...•... Columbia ... -.. 3928 
Leyden.-................. Rock- __ -····· 4932 
Liberty._.--············· Vernon ........ 4018 
Liberty Bluff .•........... Marquette ..... 3528 
Liberty Pole ...••......... Vernon ........ 4016 
Liberty Ridge ___ .......... Grant ......... 4718 
Lily._ -······-·-·-·····•·Langlade ...... 1933 
Lima Center .. _ •.......... Rock ......... 4834 
Limeridge_ -··············Sauk ...•...... 4023 
Lincoln ___ ............... Kewaunee ..... 2744 
Lind Center.·--··········W•uPaca .•.•.. 3132 
Linden ................... Iowa ...• ··-··· 4722 
Lindermano_. -·········-· Trempealeau. __ 2814 
Lindsey •................. Wood __ ··---·- 2822 
Linton_·-······-······-·-Walworth._ ... 5137 
Linwood ___ .•........•... Racin•····-··· 4842 
Little Black__ ............ Taylor···-··-· 2221 
Little Chicago. __ -··-·····Marathon_ ..•. 2226 
Little Chute- ............. Outagamie. __ .. 3138 
Little Falls_··········--··Polk_·--·---·· 2004 
Little Prairie.·-··--··-···· Walworth_.-·· 4837 
Little Rapids_ --···-···-·-Brown __ -·•··· 3039 
Little Suamico-........... Oconto __ ·-·--· 2640 
Livingston ................ Grant. __ -·-··. 4720 
Lodi.. .... ····- ... --·· ... Columbia_·-··_ 4228 
Logan ___ ····-· .... _··-. _.Oconto.- .. -·-· 2237 
Loganville .............••• Sauk._ ... __ .-· 4124 
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Lohrville ........... -•-·--Waushara. -·-- 3432 
Lombard ... ······-···-·- .Clark_ .. _-·--· 2318 
Lomira_··············-··-Dodge. _ ··-·-· 3937 
London._ ····-·-····•-·-·Dane_ .. -·---· 4532 
Lone Pine_···-·-·-···---·Portage __ .. _ .• 3129 
Lone Rock_._ ··-----·-·--Richland_ .•. __ 4422 
Long Lake ____ ····-·-·---·Florence._ ... __ 1335 
Longwood_.-·_·-·-._·-. __ Clark_. __ .. _-· 2419 
Loomis_._ .... -···_ .. ·-- ._Marinette ..... 2141 
Loraine .. ····-···-·-·---·Polk .. ______ .. 1606 
Loreto. ····-·····-·-·-·-·Sauk. __ • _____ . 4223 
Loretta_ .. ·······-·-··---Sawyer._. __ ._. 1317 
Louisburg (Town of Hazel 

Green)_ ....... -···-- __ Grant...-· .... 5120 
Louisburg (Town of 

Jamestown) .........•. __ Grant._._-···· 5119 
Louis Corner .. ·-········-·Manitowoc .... 3541 
Louisville ......... ··- ... __ Dunn·-·-· .... 2609 
Lowell. ................ __ Dodge_.····-- 4234 
Lowville ....•........... _.Columbia_ •.... 4130 
Loyal.. •... ··-········ ._.Clark .... ····- 2620 
Loyd._. ······-········-·Richland ...... 4122 
Lublin ........ - ... - ...... Taylor .. _ •... - 2218 
Lucas •..... ···-·-._ .... _.Dunn .... ··-·· 2407 
Luck ....•.... ·--·······-·Polk .......... 1604 
Ludington ..... -.---·-·-··Eau Clair•---·· 2515 
Lugerville_ .. ____ ·-. __ .-.. Price .•...... _. 1420 
Lunds ..... ·--·--····-····Shawano_ -·--· 2636 
Luxemburg .... _-····-· _ .. Kewaunee ____ . 2843 
Lykens._ ... ___ -··- ··-····Polle ..... -•-· 1804 
Lyndhurst._·--·-·--·-····Shawano. --··· 2534 
Lyndon Station_ -·--·····-Juneau .... _._. 3825 
Lynn_. -····-·--·-··-·-··Clark ... __ .. _. 2821 
Lynxville_ .. ____ .. -·-·····Crawlord ___ ... 4315 
Lyon•-····•·-·- ___ ....... Sauk ... -·-·--· 4026 
Lyons ___ ····----·-·--·-·· Walworth_.·-· 5038 
Lytles Station ____ ·----·-·-La Cross•---·· 3513 

McAllister __ .•.. _._.-· .. _.Marinette ... ·- 1942 
McCartney ..... -·_ .. -··--Grant.._ .... ·- 4917 
McCord_ ... -···-· ···--·-·Oneida __ .. --·· 1625 
McDill_ .. -···. -··-··-· ... Portage_-····· 2928 
McFarland. -·-·-·-·-··--·Dane_.--····· 4630 
McMillan. ·······-·-··--·Marathon ..... 2623 
McNaughton .. __ ·- ....... Oneida_._ ..... 1528 
Mackville .. ······-·-··-··Outagamie_ .. _. 3037 
Madge ............ •·-··-· Washburn····- 1410 
Madison_······-·········Dane ...•.... 4529 
Madrid .. _ ·····-·-·--·--·Iowa ....•.... - 4721 
Madsen_·······---··-·-··Manitowoc __ ·- 3342 
Magnolia_ ...... _._. __ . __ .Rock_ .. ···-·· 4930 
Magnolia Station.·-·-··--·Rock ........ - 4930 
Maiden Rock .•.... •-··--·Pierce __ .... _._ 2805 
Malon•-·············-···Fond du Lac .. - 3638 
Malta ....... ·- .. ·-·····- .Sawyer ........ 1312 
Malvern_ .... ·-······- .. _.Oneida_ ...... - 1630 
Manawa __ .··-·········-· Waupaca ...... 2933 
Manchester ............... Green Lake._ .• 3832 
Manitowish ............ -.. Iron_ ......... 1024 
Manitowoc_ -··········-··Manitowoc_-·· 3343 
Mauitowoc Rapids_ ....... Manitowoc._ .. 3343 
Mann-...........•....... Marathon_ -·-· 2622 
Manning_·-··········-··· Vernon ...•.• _. 4018 
Manson ... _ ... ···- ... -·· _Oneida._····-· 1627 
Maple .. _ ··--········-···Douglas __ •.... 510 
Maple Grov•--·-········-Manitowoc .... 3241 
MaplebursL-............. Taylor .•...... 2219 
Mapleton ___ ···-······-···Waukesha_ .... 4437 
Maplewood ..... _ .. ·····- _Door__···- .... 2645 
Marathon __ .............. Marathon_-··· 2426 
Marblehead .. ·-·-········-Fond du Lac_ •• 3838 
Marcellon_··-··-·········Columbia ___ ... 3930 
March Rapids ____ ........ Marathon ..... 2523 
Marcy_-····-··-········· Waukesha ..•.. 4440 
Marek_ ·····•···-········Marinette_ -··· 1641 
Marengo. -···············Ashland .... _.. 617 
MaribeL_·············-··Manitowoc .... 3142 
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Maribel Cavea ____________ Manitowoc ____ 3142 
Marinette ________________ Marinette _____ 2244 
Marion ___________________ Waupaca ______ 2733 
Markesan ________________ Green Lake ____ 3833 
Markton _________________ Langlade ______ 2135 
Marquette ________________ Green Lake ____ 3731 
Marshall _________________ Dane _________ 4432 
Marshfield ________________ Wood _________ 2723 
Marshland ________________ Buffalo ________ 3311 
Marshland Sta, ___________ Buffalo ________ 3311 
Marshville ________________ Washington ____ 4038 
Martell_ _________________ Pierce _________ 2504 
Martindale _______________ Marinette _____ 1740 
MartiDBville ______________ Dane _________ 4428 
Martintown ______________ Green _________ 5126 
Marxville _________________ Dane _________ 4427 
Marytown ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3539 
Mason ___________________ Bayfield_______ 615 
Mather __________________ Juneau ________ 3322 
Mattoon _________________ Shawano_----- 2332 
Mauston _________________ Juneau ________ 3723 
Mayfield. ________________ Washington ____ 4239 
Mayhew _________________ Walworth _____ 4837 
Mayville _________________ Dodge ________ 4036 
Mazomanie _______________ Dane _________ 4426 
Meadow Valley ___________ Juneau ________ 3222 
Mecan ___________________ Marquette _____ 3731 
Medary __________________ La Crosse _____ 3614 
Medford. ________________ Taylor ________ 2121 
Medina. _________________ Outagamie _____ 3135 
Medina Jct, ______________ Winnebago ____ 3236 
Meehan __________________ Portage __ ----- 2927 
Meeker __________________ Washington ____ 4340 
Meeker's Grove ___________ Lalayette ______ 5021 
Meeme ___________________ Manitowoc. ___ 3542 
Meggers _________________ Manitowoc ____ 3541 
Mellen ___________________ Ashland ___ --- _ 819 
Melnik_ __________________ Manitowoc ____ 3143 
Melrose __________________ Jackson _______ 3316 
Melvina __________________ Monroe _______ 3718 
Menah ___________________ Washburn _____ 1108 
Menasha _________________ Winnebago_ --- 3237 
Menchalville ______________ Manitowoc_ - __ 3242 
Mendota _________________ Dane __ ------- 4429 
Menomonee Falls __________ Waukesha _____ 4440 
Menomonie _______________ Dunn ______ --- 2408 
Menomonie Jct, ___________ Dunn _________ 2408 
Mentor. _________________ Clark _________ 2717 
Mequon __________________ Ozaukee _______ 4341 
Mequon Sta. ______________ Ozaukee _______ 4342 
Mercer_ __________________ Iron __ ------__ 923 
Meridean _________________ Dunn _________ 2609 
Merriam _________________ Douglas_______ 609 
Merrick State Park ________ Buflalo ________ 3309 
Merrill ___________________ Lincoln _______ 2126 
Merrillan _________________ Jackson ____ --- 2917 
Merrimack _______________ Sauk __________ 4227 
Merton __________________ Waukesha _____ 4438 
Meteor ___________________ Sawyer ________ 1513 
Metomen _________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3734 
Middle Inlet ______________ Marinette _____ 1940 
Middle Ridge _____________ La Crosse _____ 3716 
Middle River _____________ Douglas _______ 509 
Middleton ________________ Dane _________ 4528 
Midway __________________ La Crosse _____ 3514 
Mifflin ___________________ Iowa __________ 4721 
Mikana. _________________ Barron ________ 1611 
Milan ____________________ Marathon. ____ 2323 
Miles ____________________ Marinette. ____ 2042 
Milford __________________ Jefferson. _____ 4534 
Mill Center_ ______________ Brown ________ 2739 
Mill Creek ________________ Richland ______ 4120 
Milladore ________________ . Wood _________ 2725 
Millard __________________ Walworth _____ 4936 
Millersville. ______________ Sheboygan _____ 3642 
Millhorne ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3541 
Millston __________________ Jackson _______ 3219 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Milltown _________________ Polk__________ 1704 
Millvi\le __________________ Grant _________ 4516 
Milton ___________________ Rock _________ 483~ 
Milton Jct, _______________ Rock __________ 4833 
Milwaukee _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4541 
Mindoro _________________ La Crosse _____ 3415 
Miner ____________________ Juneau ________ 3224 
Mineral Point_ ____________ Iowa __________ 4723 
Minnesota Jct, ____________ Dodge ________ 4135 
Minocqua ________________ Oneida________ 1326 
Minong __________________ Washburn _____ 1009 
Misha Mokwa ____________ Buffalo ________ 2908 
Mishicot _________________ Manitowoc ____ 3244 
MitchelL ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3839 
Mitterhoffer ______________ Taylor_ _______ 2217 
Modena __________________ Buffalo ________ 2909 
Mahle Station. ___________ Wood _________ 2722 
Menches _________________ Waukesha _____ 4438 
Mondovi_ ________________ Buffalo ________ 2810 
Monico __________________ Oneida ________ 1631 
Monroe __________________ Green _________ 5027 
Monroe Center__ __________ Adams ________ 3325 
Montana _________________ Buffalo ________ 3010 
Montello _________________ Marquette _____ 3730 
Monterey ________________ Waukesha _____ 4437 
Montfort _________________ Grant _________ 4620 
Montfort Jct, _____________ Iowa __________ 4621 
Montgomeryvillc __________ Crawford ______ 4218 
Monticello ________________ Green _________ 4928 
Montreal__ _______________ Iron__________ 622 
Montrose _________________ Dane _________ 4728 
Moon ____________________ Marathon. ____ 2526 
Moore ___________________ Iron__________ 720 
Moquah __________________ Bayfield_______ 515 
Morgan __________________ Oconto ________ 2539 
Morgan __________________ Shawano ______ 2434 
Morley ___________________ Langlade ______ 2029 
Morris ___________________ Shawano ______ 2532 
Morrison _________________ Brown ________ 3141 
Morrisonville _____________ Dane _________ 4330 
Morse ____________________ Ashland ____ .___ 919 
Moscow __________________ Iowa __________ 4825 
Mosel__ __________________ Sheboygan _____ 3643 
Mosinee __________________ Marathon _____ 2527 
Mosling __________________ Oconto ____ -•-- 2438 
Moundville _______________ Marquette_____ 3829 
Mt, Calvary ______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3639 
Mount Hope ______________ Grant _________ · 4617 
Mount Horeb _____________ Dane _________ 4626 
Mount Ida _______________ Grant _________ 4618 
Mount Joy _______________ Dane _________ 4329 
Mount Morris ____________ Waushara _____ 3331 
Mount Sterling ____________ Crawford ______ 4216 
Mount 'l'abor_ ___________ .Vernon ________ 3820 
Mount Vernon ____________ Dane _________ 4627 
Mount Zion ______________ Crawford ______ 4318 
Mountain ________________ Oconto ________ ·2136 
Mukwonago ______________ Waukesha _____ 4738 
Murat. __________________ Taylor ________ 2120 
Murry ___________________ Rusk _________ 1614 
MUBcoda _________________ Grant _________ 4420 
Muskeg __________________ Bayfield_______ 512 
MUBkego _________________ Waukesha _____ 4740 
Mylrea ___________________ Marathon _____ 2427 
Myra ____________________ Washington ____ 4140 

Nabob ___________________ Washington ____ 4139 
Nashotah _________________ Waukesha _____ 4538 
Nashville _________________ Forest. _______ 1732 
Naugart __________________ Marathon _____ 2226 
Navan ___________________ Jefferson ______ 4434 
Navarino _________________ Shawano ______ 2736 
Necedah _________________ Juneau ________ 3423 
Neda ____________________ Dodge ________ 4136 
Neenah __________________ Winnebago ____ 3237 
Neillsville ________________ Clark_ ________ 2819 
Nekimi ___________________ Winnebago ____ 3536 
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Nekoosa __________________ Wood _________ 3025 
Nelma ___________________ Forest ________ 1133 
Nelson ___________________ Buffalo ________ 3008 
Nelson Dewey State Park __ Grant _________ 4615 
Nelsons __________________ Forest ________ 1532 
Nelsonville _______________ Eau Claire _____ 2711 
Nelsonville _______________ Portage _______ 2930 
Nenno ___________________ Washington ____ 4138 
Neopit_ __________________ Shawano ______ 2334 
Neosho ___________________ Dodge ________ 4237 
Neptune _________________ Richland ______ 4222 
Neshkoro _________________ Marquette _____ 3531 
Neshonoc _________________ La Crosse _____ 3515 
Neshoto __________________ Manitowoc ____ 3244 
Neuern ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 2843 
Neva ____________________ Langlade ______ 2031 
Nevins ___________________ Clark_ ________ 2921 
New Amaterdam __________ La Crosse _____ 3413 
New Auburn ______________ Chippewa _____ 2111 
New Berlin _______________ Waukesha _____ 4640 
New California ____________ Grant _________ 4720 
New CoeJn _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4642 
New Diggings _____________ Lafayette ______ 5121 
New Franken _____________ Brown ________ 2842 
New GlarUB _______________ Green _________ 4827 
New Holstein _____________ Calumet_ ______ 3540 
New Hope ________________ Portage _______ 2930 
New Lisbon ______________ Juneau ________ 3623 
New London ______________ Waupaca ______ 3034 
New Munster_ ____________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
New Paris ________________ Sheboygan _____ 3641 
New Post_ _______________ Sawyer ________ 1314 
New Richmond ___________ St. Croix_ _____ 2203 
New Rome _______________ Adams ________ 3225 
New Wood _______________ Lincoln _______ 1925 
Newald __________________ Forest_ _______ 1434 
Newark __________________ Rock _________ 5131 
Newbold _________________ Oneida ________ 1528 
Newburg _________________ Washington ____ 4140 
Newbury Corners _________ La Crosse _____ 3716 
Newport_ ________________ Door __________ 2049 
Newry ___________________ Vernon ________ 3817 
Newton __________________ Manitowoc ____ 3443 
Newton __________________ Vernon ________ 3915 
Newtonburg ______________ Manitowoc ____ 3443 
Newville _________________ Rock _________ 4832 
Niagara __________________ Marinette _____ 1440 
Nichols __________________ Outagamie _____ 2837 
Niebull ___________________ Adams ________ 3326 
Nobelton _________________ Washburn _____ 1510 
Nora _____________________ Dane _________ 4531 
Norma ___________________ Chippewa _____ 2313 
Norman __________________ Kewaunee _____ 3044 
Norrie ___________________ Marathon _____ 2430 
North Andover ____________ Grant _________ 4816 
North Bend ______________ Jackson _______ 3315 
North Blomnfield __________ Walworth _____ 5138 
North Branch _____________ Oeonto ________ 2439 
North BristoL ____________ Dane _________ 4331 
North Cape _______________ Raeine ________ 4841 
North Clayton _______ '. ____ Crawford ______ 4118 
North Fond du Lac ________ Fond du Lac ___ 3637 
North Freedom ___________ Sauk __________ 4125 
North Grimms ____________ Manitowoc ____ 3342 
North Hudson ____________ St. Croix_ _____ 2301 
North Lake _______________ Waukesha _____ 4438 
North Leeds ______________ Columbia ______ 4230 
North Lowell _____________ Dodge ________ 4234 
North Prairie _____________ Waukesha _____ 4638 
North Readfield ___________ Waupaca ______ 3134 
North Tomah _____________ Monroe _______ 3420 
North Valley _____________ Polk __________ 1703 
North York _______________ Ashland_______ 718 
Northeim _________________ Manitowoc ____ 3444 
Northern Colony & 

Training SchooL ________ Chippewa _____ 2413 
Northern Jet. _____________ Oconto ________ 2438 
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Northfield ________________ J aekson _______ 2915 
Northland ________________ Waupaca ______ 2731 
Northline _________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2302 
Northport ________________ Waupaca ______ 3034 
Norton ___________________ Dunn _________ 2309 
Norwalk _________________ Monroe _______ 3619 
Norway Grove ____________ Dane _________ 4329 
Norway Ridge ____________ Monroe _______ 3321 
Nutterville _______________ Marathon _____ 2328 
Nye _____________________ Polk __________ 1903 

Oak Center _______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3836 
Oak Creek ________________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
Oak Grove _______________ Dodge ________ 4135 
Oak Mill _________________ Jefferson ______ 4636 
Oak Ridge ________________ Adama ________ 3327 
Oakdale __________________ Monroe _______ 3521 
Oakfield __________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3836 
Oakhall __________________ Dane _________ 4629 
Oakland __________________ Burnett_ ______ 1205 
Oakland __________________ Jefferson ______ 4633 
Oakwood _________________ Mi\waukee ____ 4742 
Oconomowoc ______________ Waukesha _____ 4537 
Oconto ___________________ Oconto ________ 2442 
Oconto Falls ______________ Oeonto ________ 2439 
Oconto Jct. _______________ Oeonto ________ 2540 
Odanah __________________ Ashland_______ 418 
Ogdensburg _______________ Waupaca ______ 2932 
Ogema ___________________ Price__________ 1821 
Oil City __________________ Monroe _______ 3719 
Ojibwa ___________________ Sawyer ________ 1415 
Okauchee _________________ Waukesha _____ 4437 
Okee _____________________ Columbia ______ 4228 
Oliver ____________________ Douglas_______ 406 
Olivet_ ___________________ Pierce _________ 2505 
Omro ____________________ Winnebago ____ 3435 
Onalaska _________________ La Crosse _____ 3614 
Oneida ___________________ Outagamie _____ 2839 
Ontario __________________ Vernon ________ 3819 
Oostburg _________________ Sheboygan _____ 3942 
Opal_ ____________________ Marathon _____ 2623 
Orange ___________________ Burnett _______ 1205 
Orange Mill_ _____________ Juneau ________ 3522 
Oregon ___________________ Dane _________ 4729 
Orfordville ________________ Rock _________ 5030 
Orienta __________________ Bayfield_______ 212 
Orion ____________________ Richland ______ 4321 
Ormaby __________________ Langlade ______ 2030 
Osceola __________________ Polk__________ 1902 
Oshkosh __________________ Winnebago ____ 3436 
Osman ___________________ Manitowoc ____ 3542 
Osseo ____________________ Trempealeau ___ 2814 
Ostrander ________________ Waupaca ______ 3034 
otis _____________________ Lincoln _______ 2026 
Otsego ___________________ Columbia ______ 4131 
Ottawa ___________________ Waukesha _____ 4637 
Ourtown _________________ Sheboygan _____ 3842 
Oxbo ____________________ Sawyer ________ 1318 
Oxford ___________________ Marquette _____ 3728 
Owen ____________________ Clark_ ________ 2319 

Packard __________________ Marinette_____ 1942 
Packwaukee ______________ Marquette _____ 3729 
Padus ____________________ Forest ________ 1735 
Palmer ___________________ St. Croix ______ 2404 
Pnlmyra __________________ Jefferson ______ 4736 
Paoli__ ___________________ Dane _________ 4728 
Paran ____________________ Chippewa _____ 2411 
Pardeeville _______________ Columbia ______ 4030 
Paris _____________________ Kenosha. _____ 5041 
Park Falls ________________ Priee __________ 1220 
Parkinson ________________ Brown ________ 3040 
Parkland _________________ Douglas_______ 408 
Parnell__ _________________ Sheboygan _____ 3840 
Parrish ___________________ Langlade______ 1829 
Parrish Jct. _______________ Langlade ______ 1829 
Patch Grove ______________ Grant _________ 4716 
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Pattison State Park ________ Douglaa_______ 507 
Patzau ___________________ Douglas_______ 606 
Paukotuk_ _______________ Winnebago ____ 3536 
Paynesville _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
Pearson (Tarter) __________ Bayfield _______ 512 
Pearson __________________ Langlade ______ 1932 
Peck Station ______________ Walworth _____ 4937 
Peculiar __________________ Dane _________ 4526 
Pedee ____________________ Green _________ 5129 
Peebles ___________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3638 
Peeksville ________________ Ashland _______ 1019 
Pelican Lake ______________ Oneida ________ 1731 
Pell Lake _________________ Walworth _____ 5138 
Pella _____________________ Shawano _____ • 2634 
Pembine _________________ Marinette _____ 1540 
Pence ____________________ Iron__________ 622 
Peninsula State Park ______ Door_ _________ 2147 
Pennington _______________ Price __________ 1721 
Penokee __________________ Ashland_______ 818 
Pensaukee ________________ Oconto ________ 2541 
Pepin ____________________ Pepin _________ 2906 
Perkinatown ______________ Taylor ________ 2019 
Perley ___________________ Barron ________ 1807 
Perote ___________________ Shawano ______ 2234 
Perrot State Park _________ Trempealeau ___ 3412 
Peru _____________________ Portage _______ 2830 
Peshtigo __________________ Marinette _____ 2243 
Petersburg ________________ Crawford ______ 4317 
Pewaukee ________________ Waukesha _____ 4539 
Pheasant Branch __________ Dane _________ 4528 
Phelps ___________________ Vilas __________ 1031 
Phigtown _________________ Crawford ______ 4318 
Phillips __________________ Price __________ 1521 
Phipps ___________________ Sawyer ________ 1113 
Phlox_ ___________________ Langlade ______ 2232 
Pickerel_ _________________ Langlade ______ 1933 
Pickett ___________________ Winnebago ____ 3535 
Pigeon Falls ______________ Trempealeau ___ 2914 
Pike _____________________ Bayfield_______ 217 
Pike Lake ________________ Marathon _____ 2529 
Pike River ________________ Bayfield_______ 614 
Pilsen ____________________ Kewaunee _____ 2943 
Pine Bluff ________________ Dane _________ 4527 
Pine Creek _______________ Trempealeau ___ 3311 
Pine Grove _______________ Brown ________ 2941 
Pine Knob ________________ Iowa __________ 4522 
Pine River_ _______________ Lincoln _______ 2127 
Pine River ________________ Waushara _____ 3332 
Pipe _____________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3538 
Pipersville ________________ Jefferson ______ 4436 
Pittsville _________________ Wood _________ 2923 
Plain ____________________ Sauk __________ 4324 
Plainfield _________________ Waushara _____ 3228 
Plainville _________________ Adams ________ 3826 
Plat _____________________ Washington ____ 4339 
Plattevil\e ________________ Grant _________ 4920 
Pleasant Prairie ___________ Kenosha_ _ _ _ _ _ 5142 
Pleasant Valley ___________ St. Croix_ _____ 2404 
Pleasantville ______________ Trempealeau ___ 2913 
Pleshek __________________ Shawano ______ 2636 
Plettenberg _______________ Vilas__________ 826 
Plover ___________________ Portage _______ 2928 
Plum City ________________ Pierce _________ 2706 
Plum Lake _______________ Vilas __________ 1128 
Plumers_. ________________ Buffalo ________ 2907 
Plummer Mine ____________ Iron__________ 720 
Plummier_ _______________ Iron__________ 720 
Plymouth ________________ Sheboygan _____ 3741 
Pokegama ________________ Douglas_______ 407 
Poland ___________________ Brown. _______ 2942 
Polar. ___________________ Langlade ______ 2132 
Polley ____________________ Taylor ________ 2118 
Polonia __________________ Portage _______ 2829 
Ponatowski_ ______________ Marathon _____ 2324 
Poplar ___________________ Douglas_______ 510 
Porcupine ________________ Pepin _________ 2807 
Port Andrews _____________ Richland ______ 4319 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Port Arthur_ _____________ Rusk _________ 1815 
Port Edwarda _____________ Wood _________ 3025 
Port Waahington __________ Ozaukee _______ 4142 
Port Wing ________________ Bayfield_______ 213 
Portage __________________ Colmnbia ______ 4029 
Porterfield ________________ Marinette. ____ 2142 
Portera Mills ______________ Eau Claire _____ 2511 
Portera Sta, _______________ RoclL ________ 5133 
Porterville ________________ Eau Claire _____ 2511 
Portland _________________ Dodge ________ 4333 
Portland _________________ Monroe _______ 3717 
Paskin _________________ .• Barron ________ 1808 
Potawatomi State Park_. __ Door_ _________ 2445 
Potosi__ __________________ Grant_ ________ 4918 
Potosi Station _____________ Grant_ ________ 5018 
Potter ___________________ Calumet _______ 3340 
Potts Corners _____________ Vernon ________ 3919 
Pound ___________________ Marinette _____ 2240 
Powell ___________________ Iowa _________ • 4822 
Powell ___________________ Iron __________ 1024 
Powers Lake ______________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
Poy Sippi_ _______________ Waushara. ____ 3333 
Poynette _________________ Columbia ______ 4129 
Prairie du Chien __________ Crawford ______ 4515 
Prairie du Sae _____________ Sauk __________ 4326 
Prairie Farm ______________ Barron ________ 2008 
Pratt Junction ____________ Oneida ________ 1731 
Pray _____________________ Jaekson _______ 3020 
Prentice __________________ Priee. _______ .• 1722 
Prescott __________________ Pierce _________ 2601 
Prescott Road _____________ St. Croix. _____ 2402 
Presque Isle ______________ Vilas__________ 826 
Preston ____________ "--- .. Grant _________ 4.619 
Price ____________________ Jackson _______ 2815 
Primrose _________________ Dane. ________ 4.727 
Princeton _________________ Green Lake ..•. 3631 
Progress __________________ Wood ______ . __ 2822 
PtospecL ________________ Waukesha _____ 4640 
Pulaaki__ _________________ Brown. _______ 2739 
Pulcifer __________________ Shawano _____ 2538 
Pulp ____________________ .Florence _______ 1339 
Purdy ____________________ Buffalo ________ 3209 
Purdy ____________________ Vernon __ , _____ 4015 

Quarry ___________________ Manitowoc ____ 3341 
Quincy ___________________ Adams ________ 3625 
Quinncy __________________ Calumet ______ 3438 

Racine ___________________ Raeine.. ____ 4942 
Radisson _________________ Sawyer ________ 1414 
Radisson Jct. _____________ Barron ________ 1610 
Randal\. _________________ Burnett_, _____ 1501 
Randolph _________________ Columbia ______ 4032 
Random Lake _____________ Sheboygan _____ 3941 
Range __ . ________________ Polk __________ 1805 
Rankin ________________ ... Kewaunee _____ 2745 
Ranney __________________ Kenosha ______ 5142 
Rantz ____________________ Oneida ________ 1326 
Rawaon __________________ Milwaukee ___ • 4742 
Raymond ________________ Racine ________ 4841 
Readfield _________________ Waupaca ______ 3134 
Readstown _______________ Vernon ________ 4118 
Red Cedar ________________ Dunn _________ 2609 
Red Cedar Jct. ____________ Dunn ___ ,, _____ 2609 
Red Mound ______________ Vernon ________ 4014 
Red River_ _______________ Shawano ______ 2535 
Redcliff __________________ Bayfield_______ 118 
Redgranite. ______________ Waushara _____ 3432 
Redrock __________________ Lafayette. _____ 5024 
Reedsburg ________________ Sauk _________ • 4024 
Reeds Corners. ___________ Fond du Lac ___ 3734 
Reedsville ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3241 
Reeseville ________________ Dodge ________ 4234 
Reeve ____________________ Barron ________ 2007 
Regina ___________________ Shawano ______ 2432 
Requa ___________________ Jackson _______ 2815 
Reserve __________________ Sawyer ________ 1313 
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50 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Retreat_ _________________ Vernon ________ 4115 
Rewey ___________________ Iowa __________ 4821 
Rhine ____________________ Sheboygan _____ 3641 
Rhine Hills _______________ Sheboygan _____ 3641 
Rhinelander ______________ Oneida ________ 1629 
Rib Falls _________________ Marathon _____ 2325 
Rib Lake _________________ Taylor_ _______ 1922 
Rib Mountain State Park __ Marathon _____ 2427 
Rice Lake ________________ Barron ________ 1710 
Richardson _______________ Polk_ _________ 1906 
Richfield _________________ Washington ____ 4339 
Richford _________________ Waushara _____ 3429 
Richland Center ___________ Richland ______ 4221 
Richmond ________________ Walworth _____ 4935 
Richwood ________________ Dodge ________ 4334 
Rickard __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2715 
Ridgeland ________________ Dunn _________ 2109 
Ridgetop _________________ Florence _______ 1238 
Ridgeville ________________ Monroe _______ 3619 
Ridgeway ________________ Iowa __________ 4624 
Riefs Mills _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3242 
Riley ____________________ Dane _________ 4627 
Ringle ___________________ Marathon _____ 2429 
Rio ______________________ Columbia ______ 4131 
Rio Creek ________________ Kewaunee _____ 2744 
Riplinger _________________ Clark _________ 2521 
Ripon ____________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3634 
Rising Sun _______________ Crawford ______ 4116 
Riton ____________________ Rock_ ________ 5132 
River Falls. ______________ Pierce _________ 2502 
River Hills _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4442 
Riverside _________________ Lafayette ______ 5124 
Robbins __________________ Oneida _______ • 1430 
Rober\s __________________ st. Croix_ _____ 2303 
Robinson _________________ Walworth _____ 5137 
Rochester ________________ Racine ________ 4939 
Rockbridge _______________ Richland ______ 4121 
Rockdale _________________ Dane _________ 4632 
Rock Elm ________________ Pierce _________ 2606 
Rockers Landing __________ Portage _______ 2727 
Rock Falls ________________ Dunn _________ 2610 
Rockfield _________________ Washington ____ 4340 
Rocldand _________________ La Crosse _____ 3516 
Rockmont ________________ Douglas_______ 509 
Rockton __________________ Vernon ________ 3819 
Rockville _________________ Grant _________ 4918 
Rockville _________________ Manitowoe ____ 3541 
Rockwood ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3243 
Rocky Run _______________ Portage _______ 2827 
Roddis ___________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2206 
Rodell ___________________ Eau Claire _____ 2614 
Rolling Ground ___________ Crawford ______ 4218 
Rolling Prairie ____________ Dodge ________ 4135 
Romadka _________________ Clark_ ________ 2720 
Romanee _________________ Vernon ________ 3915 
Rome ____________________ Jefferson ______ 4636 
Romeo ___________________ Lineoln _______ 2026 
Roosevelt ________________ Oneida ________ 1529 
Root Creek _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4641 
Rose Lawn _______________ Shawano ______ 2738 
Rosecrans ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3142 
Rosendale ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3635 
Rosendale Center __________ Fond du Lac ___ 3635 
Rosholt_ _________________ Portage _______ 2730 
Rosier ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 2744 
Roslin ___________________ Marquette _____ 3830 
Ross _____________________ Vernon ________ 4018 
Rothschild ________________ Marathon _____ 2428 

· Round Bluff ______________ Juneau ________ 3724 
Rouse ____________________ Iron__ ________ 720 
Rowleys Bay _____________ Door __________ 2048 
Roxblll'y __________________ Dane _________ 4327 
Royalton _________________ Waupaca ______ 3034 
Rozellville _______________ Marathon ____ 2624 
Rube ____________________ Manitowoc ____ 3443 
Rubicon __________________ Dodge ________ 4237 
Ruby ____________________ Chippewa _____ 2116 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Rudolph _________________ Wood _________ 2926 
Rufus. ___________________ Ashland_______ 519 
Rugby Jct. ________________ Washington ____ 4239 
Rummels _________________ Vilas __________ 1030 
Rural_ ___________________ Waupaca ______ 3131 
Rush Lake ________________ Winnebago ____ 3534 
Rusk _____________________ Dunn _________ 2409 
Russell ___________________ Trempealeau ___ 2912 
Rutland __________________ Dane. ________ 4730 
Rutledge _________________ Gran\ _________ 5119 

St. Anna __________________ Sheboygan _____ 3640 
St, Cloud _________________ Fond du Lac __ 3639 
St. Croix FalJs _____________ Polk __________ 1803 
St. Francis ________________ Milwaukee ____ 4642 
St. John __________________ Calumet _______ 3239 
St. Joseph ________________ La Crosse _____ 3715 
St. Killian ________________ Washington ____ 4038 
St. Lawrence ______________ Washington ____ 4138 
St, Martins _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4741 
St. Marys _________________ Monroe _______ 3718 
St. Michaels ______________ Washington ____ 4039 
St. Nazianz _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3441 
St. Wendell_ ______________ Manitowoc ____ 3543 
Sabin ____________________ Richland ______ 4119 
Salem ____________________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Salmo ____________________ Bayfield_______ 217 
Salona ____________________ Door __________ 2646 
Salter ____________________ Washington ____ 4240 
Sampson __________________ Oconto ________ 2639 
Sanborn __________________ Ashland_______ 617 
Sand Creek _______________ Dunn _________ 2110 
Sand Lake ________________ Polk __________ 1903 
Sand Rock ________________ Iron __________ 823 
Sanderson ________________ Dane _________ 4430 
Sandusky _________________ Sauk __________ 4123 
Sandy Bay ________________ Kewaunee ____ 3044 
Sarona ___________________ Washburn _____ 1509 
Sauk City ________________ Sauk __________ 4326 
Saukville _________________ Ozaukee _______ 4141 
Saunders _________________ Douglas_______ 407 
Sauntry __________________ Douglas_______ 709 
Savoy ___________________ .Buffalo ___ -- - __ 2807 
SaWYer ___________________ Door __________ 2546 
Saxeville __________________ Waushara _____ 3232 
Saxon ____________________ fron_ _________ 621 
Saylesville ________________ Waukesha _____ 4638 
Sayner_ __________________ Vilas __________ 1128 
Scandinavia _______________ Waupaca ___ - __ 2931 
Schilling _________________ .Clark _________ 2520 
Schofield __________________ Marathon. ____ 2428 
School Ha!L ______________ Manitowoc ____ 3542 
Schultz ___________________ Green ______ - -- 4928 
Sco\\ _____________________ Shawano ______ 2434 
Scranton __________________ Wood ______ - __ 3022 
Sechlerville _______________ Jackson _______ 3016 
Sedwick __________________ Ashland_______ 619 
Seeley ____________________ SaWYer ___ ----- 1013 
Seneca ___________________ Crawford ______ 4316 
Sextonville ________________ Richland ______ 4322 
Seymour __________________ Outagamie _____ 2838 
Shamrock _________________ Jackson _______ 3217 
Shanagolden ______________ Ashland _______ 1019 
Shantytown _______________ Marathon _____ 2629 
Sharon ___________________ Walworth _____ 5135 
Shawano __________________ Shawano ______ 2536 
Shea _____________________ Iowa __________ 4621 
Sheboygan ________________ Sheboygan _____ 3743 
Sheboygan Falls ___________ Sheboygan _____ 3742 
Shelby ___________________ La Crosse _____ 3714 
Sheldon __________________ Rusk. ________ 1916 
Shell Lake ________________ Washburn _____ 1408 
Shennington ______________ Monroe______ 3421 
Shepley _________________ Shawano ______ 2432 
Sheppards Siding __________ Jackson _______ 3118 
Sheridan __________________ Waupaca ______ 3031 
Sherry ____________________ Wood _________ 2825 
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Station County 
Index 

No. 

Sherry Jct. ________________ Langlade ______ 2032 
Sherry Station _____________ Wood _________ 2725 
Sherwood _________________ Calumet _______ 3239 
Shiocton __________________ Outagamie _____ 2936 
Shirley ___________________ Brown ________ 3041 
Shopiere __________________ Rock_ ________ 5133 
Shorewood ________________ Milwaukee ____ 4542 
Shortville _________________ Clark _________ 2920 
Shullsburg ________________ Lafayette ______ 5122 
Sidney ___________________ Clark _________ 2819 
Sidney ___________________ Marinette _____ 1538 
Signor ____________________ Sawyer ________ 1313 
Silica _____________________ Fond du LaL_ 3638 
Silver Creek _______________ Sheboygan _____ 3941 
Silver Lake _______________ Waushara _____ 3431 
Silverlake _________________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Sinsirmwa _________________ Grant _________ 5120 
Siren _____________________ Burnett _______ 1405 
Sister Bay ________________ Door __________ 2148 
Slades Corners ____________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
Slinger_ __________________ Washington ____ 4239 
Slovan ___________________ Kewaunee _____ 2844 
Slowbridge ________________ Bayfield_______ 413 
Smith Falls _______________ Marinette _____ 1541 
Snell_ ____________________ Marathon _____ 2230 
Snells ____________________ Winnebago ____ 3337 
Sniderville ________________ Outagamie _____ 3039 
Sobieski_ _________________ Oconto ________ 2640 
Soldiers Grove _____________ Crawford ______ 4118 
Solon Springs _____________ Douglas _______ 709 
Somers ___________________ Kenosha ______ 5042 
Somerset _________________ st. Croix ______ 2202 
Soperton __________________ Forest_ _______ 1835 
South Beaver Dam ________ Dodge ________ 4134 
South Byrnn ______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3837 
South Farmington _________ Polk __________ 2002 
South Milwaukee __________ Milwaukee ____ 4742 
South Osborn _____________ Outagamie _____ 3037 
South Range _____________ Douglas _______ 408 
South Wayne _____________ Lafayette ______ 5125 
Southerland _______________ Bayfield_______ 615 
Southern Jct, ______________ Shawano _____ 2536 
Sparta ____________________ Monroe _______ 3517 
Spaulding ________________ .Jackson _______ 3021 
Spencer __________________ Marathon _____ 2622 
Spider ____________________ Bayfield_______ 514 
Spirit_ ___________________ Price __________ 1823 
Spirit Falls ________________ Lineoln _______ 1824 
Split Rock ________________ Shawano ______ 2632 
Spokeville ________________ Clark _________ 2621 
Spooner __________________ Washburn _____ 1309 
Sprague ______ , ___________ Juneau ________ 3323 
Spread Eagle ______________ Florcnce _______ 1339 
Spring Bluff _______________ Adams ________ 3527 
Spring Green ______________ Sauk __________ 4424 
Spring Grove ______________ Green _________ 5129 
Spring Lake _______________ Waushara _____ 3431 
Spring Prairie _____________ Walworth _____ 4938 
Spring Valley _____________ Manitowoc ____ 3542 
Spring Valley _____________ Pierce _________ 2506 
Springbrook _______________ Washburn _____ 1210 
Springfield ________________ Walworth _____ 5038 
Springfield Corners _________ Dane _________ 4428 
Springville ________________ Vernon ________ 3916 
Spruce ___________________ Oconto ________ 2339 
Standt ____________________ Marathon _____ 2523 
Stanberry _________________ Washburn _____ 1111 
Stangelville _______________ Kewaunee _____ 3043 
Stanley ___________________ Chippewa _____ 2316 
Stanton __________________ St. Croix ______ 2104 
Stargard __________________ Milwaukee ____ 4741 
Starks ____________________ Oneida ________ 1530 
Starlake __________________ Vilas __________ 1128 
Star Prairie _______________ St. Croix_ _____ 2103 
State Hospital__ ___________ Winnebago ____ 3337 
State House _______________ Vilas __________ 1127 
Statesan __________________ Waukesha _____ 4638 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Stearns ___________________ Green _________ 5027 
Steele ____________________ Douglas_______ 510 
SteinthaL ________________ Manitowoc ____ 3441 
Stella ____________________ Oneida ________ 1530 
Stephensville ______________ Outagamie _____ 3036 
Stetsonville _______________ Taylor ________ 2221 
Stettin ___________________ Marathon _____ 2326 
Steuben __________________ Crawford ______ 4417 
Stevens Point _____________ Portage _______ 2828 
Stevenstown ______________ La Crosse _____ 3414 
Stewart ___________________ Green _________ 4826 
Stiles _____________________ Oconto ________ 2440 
Stiles Jct. _________________ Oconto ________ 2440 
Stinette. _________________ Washburn _____ 1111 
Stinson ___________________ Outagamie _____ 2836 
Stitzer ____________________ Grant _________ 4 719 
Stockbridge _______________ Calumet__ _____ 3338 
Stockholm ________________ Pepin _________ 2905 
Stockton __________________ Portage _______ 2829 
Stoddard _________________ Vernon ________ 3814 
Stone ____________________ Dane _________ 4730 
Stone Bank _______________ Waukesha _____ 4438 
Stone Lake _______________ Sawyer ________ 1312 
Stonerville ________________ Jefferson ______ 4634 
Stoughton ________________ Dane _________ 4731 
Stowell__ _________________ Monroe _______ 3521 
Strader __________________ Eau Claire _____ 2714 
Stratford _________________ Marathon____ 2524 
Strawbridge _______________ Lafayette ______ 5121 
Strickland ________________ Rusk _________ 1812 
Strongs Prairie ____________ Adams ________ 3424 
Strum ____________________ Trempealeau ___ 2813 
Sturgeon Bay _____________ Door_ _________ 2546 
Sturtevant ________________ Racine ________ 4942 
Suamico __________________ Brown ________ 2740 
Sugar Bush _______________ Brown ________ 2942 
Sugar Bush _______________ Outagamie _____ 2935 
Sugar Grove ______________ Vernon ________ 4118 
Sullivan __________________ Jefferson ______ 4636 
Summerville ______________ Milwaukee ____ 4541 
Summit_ _________________ Dane _________ 4529 
Summit_ _________________ Marinette _____ 1440 
Summit __________________ Monroe _______ 3619 
Summit Center ____________ Waukesha _____ 4537 
Summit Corners ___________ Waukesha _____ 4537 
Summit Lake _____________ Langlade ______ 1930 
Sun Prairie _______________ Dane _________ 4431 
Sunset ____________________ Marathon _____ 2329 
Sunset Point_ _____________ La Crosse _____ 3613 
Sunnyside ________________ Douglas_______ 407 
Superior __________________ Douglas_______ 307 
Suring ____________________ Oconto ________ 2337 
Sussex ____________________ Waukesha _____ 4439 
Swan _____________________ Marathon _____ 2423 
Sweden ___________________ Bayfield_______ 714 
Swiss _____________________ Burnett_ ______ 1106 
Syene ____________________ Dane _________ 4629 
Sylvan ___________________ Richland ______ 4119 
Sylvania __________________ Racine ________ 4942 
Symco ____________________ Waupaca ______ 2833 

Tabor ____________________ Racine ________ 4842 
Taegesville ________________ Marathon _____ 2227 
Tamerack _________________ Trempealeau ___ 3212 
Tarrant __________________ Buffalo ________ 2809 
Tarter (Pearson) ___________ Bay/ield_______ 512 
Taus _____________________ Manitowoc ____ 3242 
Tavera ___________________ Richland ______ 4319 
Tawney (Clyde) ___________ Kewaunee _____ 2844 
Taycheedah _______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3638 
Taylor ____________________ Jackson _______ 3115 
Tennyson _________________ Grant _________ 4918 
Terry Andrae State Park ___ Sheboygan _____ 3843 
Tess Corners_ _____________ Waukesha _____ 4740 
Theresa __________________ Dodge ________ 4037 
Theresa Station ___________ Dodge ________ 4037 
Thiensville ________________ Ozaukee _______ 4341 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

Thiry Daems ______________ Kewaunee _____ 2743 
Thompson ________________ Washington ____ 4338 
Thompsonville ____________ Racine ________ 4842 
Thornapple _______________ Rusk_ ________ 1814 
Thornton _________________ Shawano ___ ._ 2535 
Thorp ____________________ Clark_ ________ 2318 
Three Lakes ______________ Oneida ________ 1431 
Tibbets __________________ Walworth _____ 4936 
Tichigan __________________ Racine ________ 4840 
Tiffany ___________________ Rock _________ 5033 
Tigerton __________________ Shawano ______ 2632 
Tilden ____________________ Chippewa _____ 2312 
Tilleda ___________________ Shawano ______ 2533 
Tioga ___________________ Clark _________ 2618 
Tipler __________________ Florence______ 1235 
Tisch Mills _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3144 
Token Creek_ _____________ Dane _________ 4430 
Tomah ___________________ Monroe _______ 3520 
Tomahawk ________________ Lincoln _______ 1726 
Tone\ ____________________ Kewaunee _____ 2743 
Tony ____________________ Rusk _________ 1716 
Topside __________________ Bayfield_______ 513 
Tower Hill State Park ______ Iowa __________ 4424 
Towerville ______________ Crawford ______ 4117 
Towne ___________________ Portage _______ 3130 
Townsend ________________ Oconto ________ 1935 
Trade Lake _______________ Burnett_ ______ 1503 
Trade River_ ______________ Burnett _______ 1502 
Trego ____________________ Washburn _____ 1209 
Tremble __________________ Brown ________ 2740 
Trempealeau ______________ Trempealeau ___ 3412 
Trenton __________________ Pierce _________ 2703 
Trevino ___________________ Buffalo ________ 2907 
Trevor ___________________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Trimbelle _________________ Pierce _________ 2603 
Tripo]L __________________ Oneida ________ 1624 
Trippville _________________ Vernon ________ 3821 
Troy _____________________ Douglas_______ 511 
Troy _____________________ Walworth _____ 4837 
Troy Center ______________ Wa]worth _____ 4837 
Trout Lake _______________ Vilas __________ 1127 
Trow _____________________ Clark _________ 2918 
Truax ____________________ Eau Claire _____ 2511 
Truesdell_ ________________ Kenosha ______ 5142 
Truman _________________ Lafayette ______ 4922 
Tunnel_ __________________ Juneau ________ 3622 
Tunnel City _______________ Momoe _______ 3419 
Turtle Lake _______________ Barron ________ 1807 
Tustin ____________________ Waushara _____ 3233 
Twin Bluffs _______________ Richland ______ 4321 
Twin Creek _______________ Marinette _____ 2042 
Twin Grove _______________ Green _________ 5128 
Twin Lakes _______________ Kenosha ______ 5139 
Two Creeks _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3144 
Two Rivers _______________ Manitowoc ____ 3344 
Tylers Fork _______________ Jron__________ 720 
Tyran ____________________ Florence _______ 1237 
Tyrone ___________________ Green _________ 5129 

UbeL ___________________ Polk __________ 1903 
Ulao _____________________ Ozaukee _______ 4242 
Underhill_ ________________ Oconto ________ 2437 
Union ____________________ Grant _________ 4820 
Union Cenler_ ____________ Juneau ________ 3822 
Union Church _____________ Racine ________ 4841 
Union Grove ______________ Racine ________ 4941 
Union Mills _______________ Iowa __________ 4522 
Unity ____________________ Marathon _____ 2522 
Upson ____________________ Iron__________ 721 
Utica _____________________ Dane _________ 4632 
Utica _____________________ Waukesha _____ 4537 
Utley ____________________ Green Lake ____ 3733 

Valders ___________________ Manitowoc.___ 3342 
Valley ____________________ Vernon ________ 3820 
Valley Jct. ________________ Monroe _______ 3421 
Valley View _______________ Eau Clah-e _____ 2714 
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Va]my ____________________ Door __________ 2447 
Valton ___________________ Sauk __________ 3922 
Van Buskirk ______________ Iron__________ 723 
Vanceburg ________________ Dunn _________ 2108 
Vandyne __________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3637 
Veedum __________________ Wood _________ 3023 
Veefkind __________________ Clark. ________ 2621 
Velasco ___________________ Vilas __________ 1227 
Vernon ___________________ Waukesha _____ 4739 
Vernon Sbtion _____________ Waukesha _____ 4739 
Verona ___________________ Dane _________ 4628 
Vesper ___________________ Wood _________ 2924 
Victory ___________________ Vernon ________ 4014 
Vienna ___________________ Walworth _____ 4938 
Vilas _____________________ Dane _________ 4531 
Viola _____________________ Richland ______ 4019 
Viroqua __________________ Vernon ________ 3917 

Wabeno __________________ Forest_ _______ 1835 
Wagner ___________________ Marinette _____ 1942 
Wagon Landing ___________ Polk __________ 2004 
Waldo ____________________ Sheboygan _____ 3841 
Waldwick _________________ Iowa __________ 4824 
Wales ____________________ Waukesha _____ 4638 
Walhain __________________ Kewaunee _____ 2843 
Walker ___________________ Wood _________ 3024 
Wall. ____________________ Forest ________ 1533 
Walrath __________________ Rusk _________ 1817 
Walsh ____________________ Marinette _____ 2142 
Walton ___________________ Marinette _____ 1539 
Walworth _________________ Walworth _____ 5136 
Wanderoos ________________ Po]k __________ 1904 
Waneka __________________ Dunn _________ 2510 
Warden __________________ Clark _________ 2417 
Warrens __________________ Monroc _______ 3320 
Wascott __________________ Douglas_______ 909 
Washburn ________________ Bayfield_______ 317 
Waterbury ________________ Jackson _______ 3019 
Waterford ________________ Racine ________ 4839 
Waterloo _________________ Jefferson ______ 4433 
Watertown _______________ Jefferson ______ 4435 
Waterville ________________ Waukesha _____ 4537 
Waubeen _________________ Dunn _________ 2608 
Waubeka _________________ Ozaukee _______ 4041 
Waubesa _________________ Dane _________ 4530 
Waucousta ________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3839 
Waukau __________________ Winnebago ____ 3434 
Waukesha ________________ Waukesha _____ 4639 
Waumandee _______________ Buffa]o ________ 3110 
Waunakee ________________ Dane _________ 4429 
Waupaca _________________ Waupaca ______ 3032 
Waupun __________________ Fond du Lac ___ 3835 
Wausau __________________ Marathon _____ 2327 
Wausaukee _______________ Marinette _____ 1840 
Wautoma _________________ Waushara _____ 3330 
Wauwatosa _______________ Milwaukee ____ 4541 
Wauzeka __ ------ _________ Crawford ______ 4517 
Waverly __________________ Pierce _________ 2605 
Way _____________________ Douglas_______ 508 
Wayne ___________________ Washington ____ 4038 
Wayside __________________ Brown. _______ 3141 
Weber ____________________ Marathon _____ 2523 
Weblake __________________ Burnett_______ 1107 
Webster __________________ Burnett.______ 1305 
Weedens __________________ Sheboygan _____ 3843 
Wein _____________________ Marathon. ____ 2424 
Weh-gor __________________ Sawyer ________ 1514 
Weiskisit _________________ Shawano ______ 2333 
Welling ___________________ Linco]n _______ 2026 
Wentworth. ______________ Douglas_______ 409 
Werley __________________ .Grant _________ 4618 
Werner ___________________ Juneau ________ 3524 
West Allis ________________ Milwaukee ____ 4641 
West Bend ________________ Washington ____ 4139 
West Bloomfield ___________ Waushara _____ 3233 
West De Pere _____________ Brown ________ 2940 
West End _________________ Bayfie]d_______ 116 
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Station County 
Index 
No. 

West Granville ____________ Milwaukee ____ 4441 
West La Crosse ____________ La Crosse _____ 3613 
West Lima ________________ Richland ______ 4020 
West Milwaukee ___________ Milwaukee ____ 4541 
West Point _______________ Columbia _____ 4227 
West Prairie ______________ Vernon ________ 4116 
West Rosendale ___________ Fond du Lac ___ 3635 
West Salem _______________ La Crosse _____ 3615 
West Sweden ______________ Polk_ _________ 1504 
Westboro _________________ Taylor ________ 1921 
Westby ___________________ Vernon ________ 3817 
Western Jct. ______________ Shawano ______ 2334 
Westfield _________________ Marquette _____ 3628 
Weston ___________________ Dunn _________ 2507 
Westport_ ________________ Richland ______ 4319 
Weyauwega _______________ Waupaca ______ 3133 
Weyerhauser ______________ Rusk _________ 1813 
Wheatland ________________ Kenosha ______ 5039 
Wheeler __________________ Dunn _________ 2208 
Whitcomb ________________ Shawano ______ 2531 
White Corners _____________ Crawford ______ 4515 
White Creek_ _____________ Adams ________ 3625 
White Lake _______________ Langlade ______ 2134 
White Mound _____________ Sauk __________ 4224 
White Oak_ _______________ Lafayette ______ 5122 
White River ______________ Ashland _______ 517 
Whitefish Bay _____________ Door __________ 2447 
Whitefish Bay _____________ Milwaukee ____ 4542 
Whitehall__ _______________ Trempealeau ___ 3013 
Whitelaw _________________ Manitowoc ____ 3342 
Whitewater _______________ Walworth _____ 4835 
Whitson __________________ Iowa __________ 4622 
Whittlesey ________________ Taylor ________ 2021 
Wiehe ____________________ Douglas_______ 510 
Wilcox ___________________ Clark _________ 2720 
Wilcox ___________________ Marinette _____ 2242 
Wild Rose ________________ Waushara _____ 3231 
Wildwood _________________ St. Croix_ _____ 2405 
Willard ___________________ Clark _________ 2618 
Williams Bay _____________ Walworth _____ 5137 
Willow Spring _____________ Waukesha _____ 4440 
Wills _____________________ Bayfield_______ 512 
Wilmot ___________________ Kenosha ______ 5140 
Wilson ___________________ st. Croix_ _____ 2306 
Wilton ___________________ Monroe _______ 3620 
Winchester ________________ Vilas__________ 925 
Winchester ________________ Winnebago ____ 3235 
Wind Lake ________________ Racine ________ 4840 
Windsor __________________ Dane _________ 4330 
Winegar __________________ Vilas_________ 826 
Winnebago ________________ Winnebago ____ 3337 

Station County 
Index 
No. 

Winneboujou ______________ Douglas_______ 511 
Winneconne _______________ Winnebago ____ 3335 
Winter ___________________ SawYer_ _______ 1316 
Wiota ________________ -~--Lafayette ______ 5025 
Wisconsin Dam ____________ Lincoln _______ 1726 
Wisconsin Dells ___________ ColumLia ______ 3926 
Wisconsin Jct. _____________ ForesL _______ 1533 
Wisconsin Rapids __________ Wood _________ 3025 
Wisconsin Veterans Home __ Waupaca ______ 3031 
Withee ___________________ Clark _________ 2319 
Wittenberg _______________ Shawano ______ 2531 
Witwen ___ --------------- Sauk __________ 4325 
Wolfcreek _________________ Polk __________ 1702 
Wonewoc _________________ Juneau ________ 3822 
Wood ____________________ Vernon ________ 3921 
Woodboro ________________ Oneida ________ 1627 
Wooddale _________________ SawYer ________ 1512 
Woodford _________________ Lafayette ______ 5025 
WoodhulL _______________ Fond du Lac ___ 3736 
Woodhull Station __________ Fond du Lac ___ 3736 
Woodland ________________ Dodge ________ 4136 
Woodlawn ________________ Forest_ _______ 1833 
Woodlawn ________________ Sauk __________ 4123 
Woodman ________________ Grant__ _______ 4517 
Woodruff _________________ Oneida ________ 1326 
Woodstock ________________ Richland ______ 4021 
Woodville _________________ st. Croix ______ 2305 
Woodworth _______________ Kenosha ______ 5141 
Worth ____________________ Polk __________ 1602 
Worchester _______________ Price __________ 1621 
Wright ___________________ Jackson _______ 3017 
Wrightstown ______________ Brown ________ 3039 
Wrightsville _______________ Jackson _______ 3017 
Wuertsbnrg _______________ Marathon _____ 2323 
Wyalusing ____ ---------- __ Grant__ _______ 4615 
Wyeville __________________ Monroe _______ 3421 
Wyocena _________________ Columbia ______ 4030 
Wyoming _________________ Iowa __________ 4423 

Yarnell__ _________________ SawYer ___ _____ 1413 
Yellow Birch ______________ Forest ________ 1532 
Yellowlake ________________ Burnett_______ 1205 
York Center_ _____________ Dane _________ 4332 
Yorkville_ --- _____________ Racine ________ 4941 
Young America ____________ Washington ____ 4039 
Yuba _____________________ Richland ______ 4021 

Zachow ___________________ Shawano ______ 2638 
Zander ___________________ Manitowoc ____ 3143 
Zenda ____________________ Walworth _____ 5137 
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WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

( 3) NUMERICAL LIST OF KEY NUMBERS AND APPLICABLE 
RATE BASE NUMBERS 

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key 
No. No. No. No. No, No, No. No. No, No. No. No. No. No. 

1 
1 70 20 135 22 204 3 273 18 338 23 407 7 475 
1 71 19 136 22 205 4 274 18 339 24 408 7 476 
2 72 19 137 23 206 5 275 18 340 24 409 8 477 
3 73 18 138 23 207 6 276 17 341 25 410 9 478 
4 74 18 139 24 208 7 277 17 342 25 411 10 479 

5 75 18 140 24 209 8 278 16 343 25 412 11 480 
6 76 17 141 25 210 8 279 16 344 26 413 11 481 
7 77 17 142 25 211 9 280 15 345 26 414 12 482 
7 78 16 143 25 212 10 281 15 346 27 415 13 483 
8 79 16 144 26 213 11 282 15 347 27 416 14 484 

9 80 15 145 26 214 12 283 14 352 28 417 14 485 
10 81 15 146 27 215 13 284 14 353 27 418 15 486 
11 82 14 147 27 216 14 285 13 354 27 419 15 487 
12 83 14 152 28 217 14 286 12 355 26 420 15 488 
13 84 14 153 27 218 14 287 11 356 26 421 16 489 

14 85 13 154 27 219 15 288 10 357 25 422 16 490 
14 86 12 155 26 220 15' 289 10 358 25 423 17 491 
14 87 11 156 26 221 16 290 9 359 25 424 17 492 
15 88 10 151 25 222 16 291 8 360 24 425 18 493 
16 89 9 158 25 223 17 292 7 361 24 426 18 494 

16 90 8 159 25 224 17 293 6 362 23 427 19 495 
16 91 7 160 24 225 18 294 5 363 23 428 19 496 
17 92 7 161 24 226 18 295 5 364 22 429 19 497 
17 93 6 162 23 227 18 296 4 365 22 430 20 498 
17 94 5 163 23 228 19 297 3 366 22 431 20 499 

18 95 4 164 22 229 19 298 3 367 21 432 21 500 
18 96 3 165 22 230 20 299 2 368 21 433 21 501 
19 97 2 166 21 231 20 300 2 369 20 434 22 502 
19 98 1 167 21 232 21 301 2 370 20 435 22 503 
20 99 l 168 21 233 21 302 3 371 19 436 22 504 

20 100 1 169 20 234 21 303 3 372 19 437 23 505 
21 101 l 170 20 235 22 304 4 373 19 438 23 .506 
21 102 l 171 19 236 22 305 5 374 18 439 24 507 
21 103 2 172 19 237 23 306 5 375 18 440 24 508 
22 104 3 173 18 238 23 307 6 376 17 441 25 509 

22 105 4 174 18 239 24 308 7 377 17 442 25 510 
23 106 5 175 18 240 24 309 8 378 16 443 25 511 
23 107 6 176 17 241 25 310 9 379 16 444 26 512 
24 108 7 177 17 242 25 311 10 380 15 445 26 513 
24 109 7 178 16 243 25 312 10 381 15 446 27 514 

25 110 8 179 16 244 26 313 11 382 15 447 27 615 
25 111 9 180 15 245 26 314 12 383 14 448 28 516 
25 112 10 181 15 246 27 315 13 384 14 452 28 517 
26 113 11 182 14 247 27 316 14 385 13 453 27 518 
26 114 12 183 14 252 28 317 14 386 12 454 27 519 

27 115 13 184 14 253 27 318 15 387 11 455 26 520 
27 116 14 185 13 254 27 319 15 388 11 456 26 521 
28 117 14 186 12 255 26 320 15 389 10 457 26 522 
27 118 14 187 11 256 26 321 16 390 9 458 25 523 
27 119 15 188 10 257 25 322 16 391 8 459 25 524 

26 120 15 189 9 258 25 323 17 392 7 460 24 525 
26 121 16 190 8 259 25 324 17 393 7 461 24 526 
25 122 16 191 8 260 24 325 18 394 6 462 23 527 
25 123 17 192 7 261 24 326 18 395 5 463 23 528 
25 124 17 193 6 262 23 327 18 396 4 464 22 529 

24 125 18 194 5 263 23 328 19 397 4 465 22 530 
24 126 18 195 4 264 22 329 19 398 3 466 22 631 
23 127 18 196 3 265 22 330 20 399 3 467 21 532 
23 128 19 197 3 266 22 331 20 400 3 468 21 633 
22 129 19 198 2 267 21 332 21 401 3 469 20 534 

22 130 20 199 l 268 21 333 21 402 3 470 20 535 
21 131 20 200 1 269 20 334 22 403 4 471 19 536 
21 132 21 201 1 270 20 335 22 404 4 472 19 537 
21 133 21 202 2 271 19 336 22 405 6 473 19 538 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 55 

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No. No, No. No. No, No. No. No, No. No, No. No. No. No, No. 

540 24 608 8 676 17 741 25 810 11 879 17 944 26 1013 14 
541 25 609 9 677 17 742 25 811 11 880 16 945 27 1014 14 
542 25 610 10 678 17 743 26 812 12 881 16 946 27 1015 14 
543 26 611 11 679 16 i44 26 813 13 882 15 941 28 1016 15 
544 26 612 11 680 l6 115 27 814 14 883 15 952 28 1017 15 

545 26 613 12 681 15 ',46 27 815 14 884 15 953 28 1018 16 
546 27 614 13 682 15 747 27 816 14 885 14 954 27 1019 16 
547 27 615 14 683 15 752 28 817 15 886 14 955 27 1020 16 
548 28 616 14 684 14 753 27 818 15 887 13 956 26 1021 17 
552 28 617 14 685 14 754 27 819 16 888 13 957 26 1022 17 

553 27 618 15 686 13 755 27 820 16 889 12 958 25 1023 18 
554 27 619 15 687 12 756 26 821 16 890 11 959 25 1024 18 
555 26 620 16 688 12 757 26 822 1'1 891 11 960 25 1025 18 
556 26 621 16 689 11 758 25 823 11" 892 10 961 24 1026 19 
557 26 622 17 690 10 759 25 824 18 893 10 962 24 1027 19 

558 25 623 17 691 10 760 24 825 18 894 9 963 23 1028 20 
559 25 624 17 692 9 761 24 826 18 895 9 964 23 1029 20 
560 24 625 18 693 8 762 24 827 19 896 8 965 23 1030 20 
561 24 626 18 694 8 763 23 828 19 897 8 966 22 1031 21 
562 23 627 19 695 7 764 23 829 20 898 8 967 22 1032 21 

563 23 628 19 696 7 765 22 830 20 899 7 968 21 1033 22 
564 23 629 20 697 6 766 22 831 21 900 7 969 21 1034 22 
565 22 630 20 698 6 767 21 832 21 901 7 970 20 1035 23 
566 22 631 20 699 6 768 21 833 21 902 8 971 20 1036 23 
567 21 632 21 700 6 769 21 834 22 903 8 972 20 1037 23 

568 21 633 21 701 6 770 20 835 22 904 8 973 19 1038 24 
569 20 634 22 702 6 771 20 836 23 905 9 974 19 1039 24 
570 20 635 22 703 6 172 19 837 23 906 9 975 18 1040 25 
571 20 636 23 704 7 773 19 838 24 907 10 976 18 1041 25 
572 19 637 23 705 7 774 18 839 24 908 10 977 18 1042 25 

573 19 638 23 706 8 775 18 840 24 909 11 978 17 1043 26 
574 18 639 24 707 8 776 18 841 25 910 11 979 17 1044 26 
575 18 640 24 708 9 777 17 842 25 911 12 980 16 1045 27 
576 17 641 25 709 10 778 17 843 26 912 13 981 16 1046 27 
577 17 642 25 710 10 779 16 844 26 913 13 982 16 1047 28 

578 17 643 26 711 11 780 16 845 27 914 14 983 15 1052 28 
579 16 644 26 712 12 781 16 846 27 915 14 984 15 1053 28 
580 16 645 26 713 12 782 15 847 27 916 15 985 14 1054 27 
581 15 646 27 714 13 783 15 852 28 917 15 986 14 1055 27 
582 15 647 27 715 14 784 14 853 28 918 15 987 14 1056 26 

583 14 648 28 716 14 785 14 854 27 919 16 988 13 1057 26 
584 14 652 28 717 15 786 14 855 27 920 16 989 13 1058 26 
585 14 653 27 718 15 787 13 856 26 921 17 990 12 1059 25 
586 13 654 27 719 15 788 12 857 26 922 17 991 11 1060 25 
587 12 655 27 720 16 789 11 858 25 923 17 992 11 1061 24 

588 11 656 26 721 16 790 11 859 25 924 18 993 10 1062 24 
589 11 657 26 722 17 791 10 860 25 925 18 994 10 1063 23 
590 10 658 25 723 17 792 9 861 24 926 19 995 9 1064 23 
591 9 659 25 724 17 793 9 862 24 927 19 996 9 1065 23 
592 8 660 24 725 18 794 8 863 23 928 19 997 9 1066 22 

593 8 661 24 726 18 795 8 864 23 929 20 998 8 1067 22 
594 7 662 23 727 19 796 7 865 22 930 20 999 8 1068 21 
595 6 663 23 728 19 797 7 866 22 931 21 1000 8 1069 21 
596 6 664 23 729 20 798 7 867 22 932 21 1001 8 1070 21 
597 5 665 22 730 20 799 7 868 21 933 22 1002 8 1071 20 

598 5 666 22 731 20 800 7 869 21 934 22 1003 9 1072 20 
599 5 667 21 732 21 801 7 870 20 935 22 1004 9 1073 19 
600 5 668 21 733 21 802 7 871 20 936 23 1005 9 1074 19 
601 5 669 20 734 22 803 7 872 20 937 23 1006 10 1075 19 
602 5 670 20 735 22 804 7 873 19 938 24 1007 10 1076 18 

603 5 671 20 736 23 805 8 874 19 939 24 1008 11 1077 18 
604 6 672 19 737 23 806 8 875 18 940 25 1009 11 1078 17 
605 6 673 19 738 23 807 9 876 18 941 25 1010 12 1079 17 
606 7 674 18 739 24 808 9 877 17 942 25 1011 13 1080 17 
607 8 075 18 740 24 809 10 878 17 943 26 1012 13 1081 16 
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56 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No, No, No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

1082 16 1147 28 1216 15 1285 15 1354 28 1419 17 1488 15 1557 27 
1083 15 1152 28 1217 16 1286 15 1355 27 1420 17 1489 15 1558 26 
1084 15 1153 28 1218 16 1287 15 1356 27 1421 18 1490 14 1559 26 
1085 15 1154 27 1219 16 1288 14 1357 26 1422 18 1491 14 1560 25 
1086 14 1155 27 1220 17 1289 14 1358 26 1423 18 1492 14 1561 25 

1087 14 1156 27 1221 17 1290 14 1359 26 1424 19 1493 14 1562 25 
1088 14 1157 26 1222 18 1291 13 1360 25 1425 19 1494 14 1563 24 
1089 13 1158 26 1223 18 1292 13 1361 25 1426 19 1495 13 1564 24 
1090 13 1159 25 1224 18 1293 12 1362 24 1427 20 1496 13 1565 23 
1091 12 1160 25 1225 19 1294 12 1363 24 1428 20 1497 13 1566 23 

1092 11 1161 24 1226 19 1295 12 1364 23 1429 21 1498 13 1567 23 
1093 11 1162 24 1227 19 1296 11 1365 23 1430 21 1499 13 1568 22 
1094 11 1163 24 1228 20 1297 11 1366 23 1431 21 1500 13 1569 22 
1095 10 1164 23 1229 20 1298 11 1367 22 1432 22 1501 13 1570 21 
1096 10 1165 23 1230 21 1299 11 1368 22 1433 22 1502 13 1571 21 

1097 10 1166 22 1231 21 1300 11 1369 21 1434 23 1503 13 1572 21 
1098 9 1167 22 1232 22 1301 11 1370 21 1435 23 1504 13 1573 20 
1099 9 1168 22 1233 22 1302 11 1371 21 1436 23 1505 13 1574 20 
1100 9 1169 21 1234 22 1303 11 1372 20 1437 24 1506 14 1575 20 
1101 9 1170 21 1235 23 1304 11 1373 20 1438 24 1507 14 1576 19 

1102 9 1171 20 1236 23 1305 12 1374 19 1439 25 1508 14 1577 19 
1103 10 1172 20 1237 24 1306 12 1375 19 1440 25 1509 14 1578 18 
1104 10 1173 19 1238 24 1307 12 1376 19 1441 26 1510 14 1579 18 
1105 10 1174 19 1239 24 1308 13 1377 18 1442 26 1511 15 1580 18 
1106 11 1175 19 1240 25 1309 13 1378 18 1443 26 1512 15 1581 17 

1107 11 1176 18 1241 25 1310 14 1379 18 1444 27 1513 15 1582 17 
1108 11 1177 18 1242 26 1311 14 1380 17 1445 27 1514 16 1583 17 
1109 12 1178 18 1243 26 1312 14 1381 17 1446 28 1515 16 1584 16 
1110 13 1179 17 1244 27 1313 15 1382 17 1447 28 1516 16 1585 16 
1111 13 1180 17 1245 27 1314 15 1383 16 1452 29 1517 16 1586 16 

1112 14 1181 16 1246 27 1315 15 1384 16 1453 28 1518 17 1587 16 
1113 14 1182 16 1247 28 1316 16 1385 16 1454 28 1519 17 1588 15 
1114 14 1183 16 1252 28 1317 16 1386 15 1455 27 1520 17 1589 15 
1115 15 1184 15 1253 28 1318 16 1387 15 1456 27 1521 18 1590 15 
1116 15 1185 15 1254 28 1319 17 1388 15 1457 27 1522 18 1591 15 

1117 15 1186 15 1255 27 1320 17 1389 14 1458 26 1523 19 1592 14 
1118 16 1187 14 1256 27 1321 17 1390 14 1459 26 1524 19 1593 14 
1119 16 1188 14 1257 26 1322 18 1391 14 1460 25 1525 19 1594 14 
1120 17 1189 14 1258 26 1323 18 1392 14 1461 25 1526 20 1595 14 
1121 17 1190 13 1259 25 1324 19 1393 13 1462 24 1527 20 1596 14 

1122 17 1191 13 1260 25 1325 19 1394 13 1463 24 1528 20 1597 14 
1123 18 1192 12 1261 25 1326 19 1395 13 1464 24 1529 21 1598 14 
1124 18 1193 12 1262 24 1327 20 1396 12 1465 23 1530 21 1599 14 
1125 19 1194 11 1263 24 1328 20 1397 12 1466 23 1531 22 1600 14 
1126 19 1195 11 1264 23 1329 20 1398 12 1467 22 1532 22 1601 14 

1127 19 1196 11 1265 23 1330 21 1399 12 1468 22 1533 22 1602 14 
1128 20 1197 10 1266 23 1331 21 1400 12 1469 22 1534 23 1603 14 
1129 20 1198 10 1267 22 1332 22 1401 12 1470 21 1535 23 1604 14 
1130 21 1199 10 1268 22 1333 22 1402 12 1471 21 1536 24 1605 14 
1131 21 1200 10 1269 21 1334 23 1403 12 1472 20 1537 24 1606 14 

1132 21 1201 10 1270 21 1335 23 1404 12 1473 20 1538 24 1607 14 
1133 22 1202 10 1271 20 1336 23 1405 13 1474 20 1539 25 1608 14 
1134 22 1203 10 1272 20 1337 24 1406 13 1475 19 1540 25 1609 15 
1135 23 1204 11 1273 20 1338 24 1407 13 1476 19 1541 26 1610 15 
1136 23 1205 11 1274 19 1339 25 1408 14 1477 19 1542 26 1611 15 

1137 23 1206 11 1275 19 1340 25 1409 14 1478 18 1543 27 1612 15 
1138 24 1207 12 1276 19 1341 25 1410 14 1479 18 1544 27 1613 16 
1139 24 1208 12 1277 18 1342 26 1411 14 1480 17 1545 27 1614 16 
1140 25 1209 13 1278 18 1343 26 1412 15 1481 17 1546 28 1615 16 
1141 25 1210 13 1279 17 1344 27 1413 15 1482 17 1547 28 1616 16 

1142 26 1211 14 1280 17 1345 27 1414 15 1483 16 1552 29 1617 17 
1143 26 1212 14 1281 17 1346 28 1415 16 1484 16 1553 28 1618 17 
1144 26 1213 14 1282 16 1347 28 1416 16 1485 16 1554 28 1619 17 
1145 27 1214 15 1283 16 1352 28 1417 16 1486 16 1555 28 1620 18 
1146 27 1215 15 1284 16 1353 28 1418 17 1487 15 1556 27 1621 18 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 57 

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Ba.e Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No, No. No, No. No. 

1622 18 1691 15 1760 26 1825 20 1894 15 1963 25 2028 22 2097 16 
1623 19 1692 15 ', 1761 25 1826 20 1895 15 1964 25 2029 22 2098 16 
1624 19 1693 15. 1762 25 1827 21 1896 15 1965 24 2030 22 2099 16 
1625 20 1694 14 1763 25 1828 21 1897 15 1966 24 2031 23 2100 16 
1626 20 1695 14 1764 24 1829 22 1898 15 1967 23 2032 23 2101 16 

1627 20 1696 14 1765 24 1830 22 1899 15 1968 23 2033 23 2102 16 
1628 21 1697 14 1766 23 1831 22 1900 15 1969 23 2034 24 2103 16 
1629 21 1698 14 1767 23 1832 23 1901 15 1970 22 2035 24 2104 16 
1630 21 1699 14 1768 23 1833 23 1902 15 1971 22 2036 25 2105 16 
1631 22 1700 14 1769 22 1834 23 1903 15 1972 22 2037 25 2106 16 

1632 22 1701 14 1770 22 1835 24 1904 15 1973 21 2038 25 2107 16 
1633 23 1702 14 1771 22 1836 24 1905 15 1974 21 2039 26 2108 16 
1634 23 1703 14 1772 21 1837 25 1906 15 1975 21 2040 26 2109 17 
1635 23 1704 14 1773 21 1838 25 1907 15 1976 20 2041 27 2110 17 
1636 24 1705 14 1774 20 1839 25 1908 16 1977 20 2042 27 2111 17 

1637 24 1706 14 1775 20 1840 26 1909 16 1978 20 2043 27 2112 17 
1638 25 1707 15 1776 20 1841 26 1910 16 1979 19 2044 28 2113 17 
1639 25 1708 15 1777 19 1842 27 1911 16 1980 19 2045 28 2114 18 
1640 25 1709 15 1778 19 1843 27 1912 16 1981 19 2046 29 2115 18 
1641 26 1710 15 1779 19 1844 27 1913 17 1982 18 2047 29 2116 18 

1642 26 1711 15 1780 18 1845 28 1914 17 1983 18 2052 30 2117 18 
1643 27 1712 16 1781 18 1846 28 1915 17 1984 18 2053 29 2118 19 
1644 27 1713 16 1782 18 1847 29 1916 17 1985 17 2054 29 2119 19 
1645 28 1714 16 1783 17 1852 29 1917 18 1986 17 2055 28 2120 19 
1646 28 1715 16 1784 17 1853 29 1918 18 1987 17 2056 28 2121 20 

1647 28 1716 17 1785 17 1854 28 1919 18 1988 17 2057 28 2122 20 
1652 29 1717 17 1786 17 1855 28 1920 19 1989 17 2068 27 2123 20 
1653 28 1718 17 1787 16 1856 28 1921 19 1990 16 2059 27 2124 21 
1654 28 1719 18 1788 16 1857 27 1922 19 1991 16 2060 26 2125 21 
1655 28 1720 18 1789 16 1858 27 1923 20 1992 16 2061 26 2126 21 

1656 27 1721 18 1790 16 1859 26 1924 20 1993 16 2062 26 2127 22 
1657 27 1722 19 1791 15 1860 26 1925 20 1994 16 2063 25 2128 22 
1658 26 1723 19 1792 15 1861 26 1926 21 1995 16 2064 25 2129 22 
1659 26 1724 19 1793 15 1862 25 1927 21 1996 15 2065 24 2130 23 
1660 26 1725 20 1794 15 1863 25 1928 21 1997 15 2066 24 2131 23 

1661 25 1726 20 1795 15 1864 24 1929 22 1998 15 2067 24 2132 23 
1662 25 1727 21 1796 15 1865 24 1930 22 1999 15 2068 23 2133 24 
1663 2t 1728 21 1797 15 1866 24 1931 22 2000 15 2069 23 2134 24 
1664 24 1729 21 1798 14 1867 23 1932 23 2001 15 2070 23 2135 24 
1665 24 1730 22 1799 14 1868 23 1933 23 2002 15 2071 22 2136 25 

1666 23 1731 22 1800 14 1869 22 1934 24 2003 15 2072 22 2137 25 
1667 23 1732 22 1801 14 1870 22 1935 24 2004 15 2073 22 2138 26 
1668 22 1733 23 1802 14 1871 22 1936 24 2005 16 2074 21 2139 26 
1669 22 1734 23 1803 15 1872 21 1937 25 2006 16 2075 21 2140 26 
1670 22 1735 24 1804 15 1873 21 1938 25 2007 16 2076 21 2141 27 

1671 21 1736 24 1805 15 1874 21 1939 26 2008 16 2077 20 2142 27 
1672 21 1737 24 1806 15 1875 20 1940 26 2009 16 2078 20 2143 28 
1673 21 1738 25 1807 15 1876 20 1941 26 2010 16 2079 20 2144 28 
1674 20 1739 25 1808 15 187'1 20 1942 27 2011 17 2080 19 2145 28 
1675 20 1740 26 1809 15 1878 19 1943 27 2012 17 2081 19 2146 29 

1676 19 1741 26 1810 16 1879 19 1944 28 2013 17 2082 19 2147 29 
1677 19 1742 26 1811 16 1880 19 1945 28 2014 17 2083 18 2152 30 
1678 10 1743 27 1812 16 1881 18 1946 28 2015 17 2084 18 2153 29 
1679 18 1744 27 1813 16 1882 18 1947 29 2016 18 2085 18 2154 29 
1680 18 1745 28 1814 17 1883 18 1952 29 2017 18 2086 18 2155 29 

1681 18 1746 28 1815 17 1884 17 1953 29 2018 18 2087 17 2156 28 
1682 17 1747 28 1816 17 1885 17 1954 29 2019 19 2088 17 21.57 28 
1683 17 1752 29 1817 17 1886 17 1955 28 2020 19 2089 17 2158 27 
1684 17 1753 29 1818 18 1887 17 1956 28 2021 19 2090 17 2159 27 
1685 16 1754 28 1819 18 1888 16 1957 27 2022 20 2091 17 2160 27 

1686 16 1755 28 1820 18 1889 16 1958 27 2023 20 2092 16 2161 26 
1687 16 1756 27 1821 19 1890 16 1959 27 2024 20 2093 16 2162 26 
1688 16 1757 27 1822 19 1891 16 1960 26 2025 21 2094 16 2163 25 
1689 15 1758 27 1823 19 1892 16 1961 26 2026 21 2095 16 2164 25 
1690 15 1759 26 1824 20 1803 15 1962 25 2027 21 2096 16 2165 25 
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58 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No. No. No. No. No, No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

2166 24 2231 23 2300 17 2369 24 2434 25 2503 18 2572 23 2637 26 
2167 24 2232 24 2301 17 2370 23 2435 25 2504 18 2573 23 2638 27 
2168 24 2233 24 2302 17 2371 23 2436 26 2505 18 2574 23 2639 27 
2169 23 2234 24 2303 17 2372 23 2437 26 2506 18 2575 22 2640 27 
2170 23 2235 25 2304 17 2373 22 2438 26 2507 18 2576 22 2641 28 

2171 23 2236 25 2305 17 2374 22 2439 27 2508 18 2577 22 2642 28 
2172 22 2237 25 2306 17 2375 22 2440 27 2509 18 2578 21 2643 29 
2173 22 2238 26 2307 17 2376 21 2441 27 2510 18 2579 21 2644 29 
2174 21 2239 26 2308 17 2377 21 2442 28 2511 19 2580 21 2645 29 
2175 21 2240 27 2309 17 2378 21 2443 28 2512 19 2581 21 2646 30 

2176 21 2241 27 2310 18 2379 21 2444 29 2513 19 2582 20 2647 30 
2177 21 2242 27 2311 18 2380 20 2445 29 2514 19 2583 20 2652 31 
2178 20 2243 28 2312 18 2381 20 2446 29 2515 19 2584 20 2653 30 
2179 20 2244 28 2313 18 2382 20 2447 30 2516 20 2585 20 2654 30 
2180 20 2245 29 2314 18 2383 19 2452 30 2517 20 2586 19 2655 30 

2181 19 2246 29 2315 19 2384 19 2453 30 2518 20 2587 19 2656 29 
2182 19 2247 29 2316 19 2385 19 2454 30 2519 20 2588 19 2657 29 
2183 19 2252 30 2317 19 2386 19 2455 29 2520 21 2589 19 2658 28 
2184 18 2253 30 2318 19 2387 19 2456 29 2521 21 2590 19 2659 28 
2185 18 2254 29 2319 20 2388 18 2457 28 2522 21 2591 19 2660 28 

2186 18 2255 29 2320 20 2389 18 2458 28 2523 21 2592 18 2661 27 
2187 18 2256 28 2321 20 2390 18 2459 28 2524 22 2593 18 2662 27 
2188 18 2257 28 2322 21 2391 18 2460 27 2525 22 2594 18 2663 27 
2189 17 2258 28 2323 21 2392 18 2461 27 2526 22 2595 18 2664 26 
2190 17 2259 27 2324 21 2393 17 2462 27 2527 23 2596 18 2665 26 

2191 17 2260 27 2325 21 2394 17 2463 26 2528 23 2597 18 2666 26 
2192 17 2261 26 2326 22 2395 17 2464 26 2529 23 2598 18 2667 25 
2193 17 2262 26 2327 22 2396 17 2465 25 2530 24 2599 18 2668 25 
2194 17 2263 26 2328 22 2397 17 2466 25 2531 24 2600 18 2669 25 
2195 16 2264 25 2329 23 2398 17 2467 25 2532 24 2601 18 2670 24 

2196 16 2265 25 2330 23 2399 17 2468 24 2533 25 2602 18 2671 24 
2197 16 2266 25 2331 23 2400 17 2469 24 2534 25 2603 18 2672 24 
2198 16 2267 24 2332 24 2401 17 2470 24 2535 25 2604 18 2673 23 
2199 16 2268 24 2333 24 2402 17 2471 23 2536 26 2605 18 2674 23 
2200 16 2269 23 2334 25 2403 17 2472 23 2537 26 2606 18 2675 23 

2201 16 2270 23 2335 25 2404 17 2473 23 2538 27 2607 18 2676 22 
2202 16 2271 23 2336 25 2405 17 2474 22 2539 27 2608 18 2677 22 
2203 16 2272 22 2337 26 2406 17 2475 22 2540 27 2609 19 2678 22 
2204 16 2273 22 2338 26 2407 17 2476 22 2541 28 2610 19 2679 22 
2205 16 2274 22 2339 26 2408 18 2477 21 2542 28 2611 19 2680 21 

2206 17 2275 21 2340 27 2409 18 2478 21 2543 28 2612 19 2681 21 
2207 17 2276 21 2341 27 2410 18 2479 21 2544 29 2613 19 2682 21 
2208 17 2277 21 2342 28 2411 18 2480 21 2545 29 2614 19 2683 21 
2209 17 2278 21 2343 28 2412 18 2481 20 2546 30 2615 20 2684 20 
2210 17 2279 20 2344 28 2413 19 2482 20 2547 30 2616 20 2685 20 

2211 17 2280 20 2345 29 2414 19 2483 20 2552 31 2617 20 2686 20 
2212 18 2281 20 2346 29 2415 19 2484 20 2553 30 2618 20 2687 20 
2213 18 2282 19 2347 30 2416 19 2485 19 2554 30 2619 21 2688 19 
2214 18 2283 19 2352 30 2417 19 2486 19 2555 29 2620 21 2689 19 
2215 18 2284 19 2353 30 2418 20 2487 19 2556 29 2621 21 2690 19 

2216 18 2285 19 2354 29 2419 20 2488 19 2557 29 2622 21 2691 19 
2217 19 2286 18 2355 29 2420 20 2489 19 2558 28 2623 22 2692 19 
2218 19 2287 18 2356 29 2421 21 2490 18 2559 28 2624 22 2693 19 
2219 19 2288 18 2357 28 2422 21 2491 18 2560 27 2625 22 2694 19 
2220 20 2289 18 2358 28 2423 21 2492 18 2561 27 2626 23 2695 19 

2221 20 2290 18 2359 27 2424 21 2493 18 2562 27 2627 23 2696 19 
2222 20 2291 17 2360 27 2425 22 2494 18 2563 26 2628 23 2697 18 
2223 21 2292 17 2361 27 2426 22 2495 18 2564 26 2629 24 2698 18 
2224 21 2293 17 2362 26 2427 22 2496 18 2565 26 2630 24 2699 18 
2225 21 2294 17 2363 26 2428 23 2497 18 2566 25 2631 24 2700 18 

2226 21 2295 17 2364 26 2429 23 2498 18 2567 25 2632 25 2701 18 
2227 22 2296 17 2365 25 2430 23 2499 18 2568 25 2633 25 2702 18 
2228 22 2297 17 2366 25 2431 24 2500 17 2569 24 2634 25 2703 1P 
2229 23 2298 17 2367 24 2432 24 2501 18 2570 24 2635 26 2704 19 
2230 23 2299 17 2368 24 2433 24 2502 18 2571 24 2636 26 2705 19 
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Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No, No. No, No. No. No. 

2706 19 2778 22 2843 29 2915 21 2987 21 3059 29 3124 24 3196 21 
2707 19 2779 22 2844 29 2916 21 2988 21 3060 29 3125 24 3197 21 
2708 19 2780 22 2852 31 2917 21 2989 21 3061 28 3126 24 3198 21 
2709 19 2781 21 2853 31 2918 22 2990 20 3062 28 3127 25 3199 21 
2710 19 2782 21 2854 30 2919 22 2991 20 3063 28 3128 25 3200 21 

2711 19 2783 21 2855 30 2920 22 2992 20 3064 27 3129 25 3201 21 
2712 19 2784 21 2856 30 2921 22 2993 20 3065 27 3130 25 3202 21 
2713 20 2785 20 2857 29 2922 23 2994 20 3066 27 3131 26 3203 21 
2714 20 2786 20 2858 29 2923 23 2995 20 3067 26 3132 26 3204 21 
2715 20 2787 20 2859 29 2924 23 2996 20 3068 26 3133 26 3205 21 

2716 20 2788 20 2860 28 2925 23 2997 20 3069 26 3134 27 3206 21 
2717 21 2789 20 2861 28 2926 24 2998 20 3070 25 3135 27 3207 21 
2718 21 2790 20 2862 28 2927 24 2999 20 3071 25 3136 27 3208 21 
2719 21 2791 19 2863 27 2928 24 3000 20 3072 25 3137 28 3209 21 
2720 21 2792 19 2864 27 2929 25 3001 20 3073 25 3138 28 3210 21 

2721 22 2793 19 2865 26 2930 25 3002 20 3074 24 3139 28 3211 21 
2722 22 2794 19 2866 26 2931 25 3003 20 3075 24 3140 29 3212 22 
2723 22 2795 19 2867 26 2932 25 3004 20 3076 24 3141 29 3213 22 
2724 22 2796 19 2868 25 2933 26 3005 20 3077 23 3142 29 3214 22 
2725 23 2797 19 2869 25 2934 26 3006 20 3078 23 3143 30 3215 22 

2726 23 2798 19 2870 25 2935 26 3007 20 3079 23 3144 30 3216 22 
2727 23 2799 19 2871 25 2936 27 3008 20 3080 23 3152 32 3217 22 
2728 24 2800 19 2872 24 2937 27 3009 20 3081 22 3153 32 3218 23 
2729 24 2801 19 2873 24 2938 28 3010 20 3082 22 3154 31 3219 23 
2730 24 2802 19 2874 24 2939 28 3011 21 3083 22 3155 31 3220 23 

2731 25 2803 19 2875 23 2940 28 3012 21 3084 22 3156 30 3221 23 
2732 25 2804 19 2876 23 2941 29 3013 21 3085 22 3157 30 3222 24 
2733 25 2805 19 2877 23 2942 29 3014 21 3086 21 3158 30 3223 24 
2734 26 2806 19 2878 23 2943 29 3015 21 3087 21 3159 29 3224 24 
2735 26 2807 19 2879 22 2944 30 3016 21 3088 21 3160 29 3225 24 

2736 26 2808 19 2880 22 2952 31 3017 22 3089 21 3161 29 3226 25 
2737 27 2809 19 2881 22 2953 31 3018 22 3090 21 3162 28 3227 25 
2738 27 2810 20 2882 22 2954 31 3019 22 3091 21 3163 28 3228 25 
2739 27 2811 20 2883 21 2955 30 3020 22 3092 21 3164 28 3229 25 
2740 28 2812 20 2884 21 2956 30 3021 23 3093 20 3165 27 3230 26 

2741 28 2813 20 2885 21 2957 30 3022 23 3094 20 3166 27 3231 26 
2742 28 2814 20 2886 21 2958 29 3023 23 3095 20 3167 27 3232 26 
2743 29 2815 20 2887 20 2959 29 3024 23 3096 20 3168 26 3233 27 
2744 29 2816 21 2888 20 2960 28 3025 24 3097 20 3169 26 3234 27 
2752 31 2817 21 2889 20 2961 28 3026 24 3098 20 3170 26 3235 27 

2753 31 2818 21 2890 20 2962 28 3027 24 3099 20 3171 25 3236 28 
2754 30 2819 21 2891 20 2963 27 3028 25 3100 20 3172 25 3237 28 
2755 30 2820 22 2892 20 2964 27 3029 25 3101 20 3173 25 3238 28 
2756 29 2821 22 2893 20 2965 27 3030 25 3102 20 3174 25 3239 29 
2757 29 2822 22 2894 20 2966 26 3031 25 3103 20 3175 24 3240 29 

2758 29 2823 22 2895 19 2967 26 3032 26 3104 20 3176 24 3241 29 
2759 28 2824 23 2896 19 2968 26 3033 26 3105 20 3177 24 3242 30 
2760 28 2825 23 2897 19 2969 25 3034 26 3106 20 3178 24 3243 30 
2761 28 2826 23 2898 19 2970 25 3035 27 3107 20 3179 23 3244 30 
2762 27 2827 24 2899 19 2971 25 3036 27 3108 21 3180 23 3252 32 

2763 27 2828 24 2900 19 2972 25 3037 27 3109 21 3181 23 3253 32 
2764 27 2829 24 2901 19 2973 24 3038 28 3110 21 3182 23 3254 31 
2765 26 2830 25 2902 19 2974 24 3039 28 3111 21 3183 22 3255 31 
2766 26 2831 25 2903 19 2975 24 3040 28 3112 21 3184 22 3256 31 
2767 26 2832 25 2904 19 2976 23 3041 29 3113 21 3185 22 3257 30 

2768 25 2833 26 2905 19 2977 23 3042 29 3114 21 3186 22 3258 30 
2769 25 2834 26 2906 20 2978 23 3043 30 3115 22 3187 22 3259 30 
2770 25 2835 26 2907 20 2979 23 3044 30 3116 22 3188 22 3260 29 
2771 24 2836 27 2908 20 2980 22 3052 32 3117 22 3189 21 3261 29 
2772 24 2837 27 2909 20 2981 22 3053 31 3118 22 3190 21 3262 29 

2773 24 2838 27 2910 20 2982 22 3054 31 3119 22 3191 21 3263 28 
2774 23 2839 28 2911 20 2983 22 3055 31 3120 23 3192 21 3264 28 
2775 23 2840 28 2912 20 2984 21 3056 30 3121 23 3193 21 3265 28 
2776 23 2841 28 2913 20 2985 21 3057 30 3122 23 3194 21 3266 27 
2777 22 2842 29 2914 21 2986 21 3058 29 3123 23 3195 21 3267 27 
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Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No, No. No, No, No, No. No. No. 

3268 27 3333 27 3419 24 3505 22 3591 23 3677 26 3742 31 3828 27 
3269 26 3334 27 3420 24 3506 22 3592 23 3678 25 3743 31 3829 28 
3270 26 3335 28 3421 24 3507 22 3593 23 3679 25 3744 32 3830 28 
3271 26 3336 28 3422 24 3508 22 3594 23 3680 25 3766 29 3831 28 
3272 26 3337 28 3423 25 3509 22 3595 22 3681 25 3767 29 3832 28 

3273 25 3338 29 3424 25 3510 23 3596 22 3682 25 3768 28 3833 29 
3274 25 3339 29 3425 25 3511 23 3597 22 3683 24 3769 28 3834 29 
3275 25 3340 29 3426 25 3512 23 3598 22 3684 24 3770 28 3835 29 
3276 24 3341 30 3427 26 3513 23 3599 22 3685 24 3771 28 3836 30 
3277 24 3342 30 3428 26 3514 23 3600 22 3686 24 3772 27 3837 30 

3278 24 3343 30 3429 26 3515 23 3601 22 3687 24 3773 27 3838 30 
3279 24 3344 31 3430 26 3516 23 3602 22 3688 24 3774 27 3839 30 
3280 23 3366 28 3431 27 3517 24 3603 22 3689 23 3775 27 3840 31 
3281 23 3367 27 3432 27 3518 24 3604 22 3690 23 3776 26 3841 31 
3282 23 3368 27 3433 27 3519 24 3605 22 3691 23 3777 26 3842 31 

3283 23 3369 27 3434 28 3520 24 3606 23 3692 23 3778 26 3843 32 
3284 23 3370 26 3435 28 3521 24 3607 23 3693 23 3779 26 3844 32 
3285 22 3371 26 3436 28 3522 25 3608 23 3694 23 3780 25 3866 29 
3286 22 3372 26 3437 29 3523 25 3609 23 3695 23 3781 25 3867 29 
3287 22 3373 26 3438 29 3524 25 3610 23 3696 23 3782 25 3868 29 

3288 22 3374 25 3439 29 3525 25 3611 23 3697 23 3783 25 3869 28 
3289 22 3375 25 3440 30 3526 26 3612 23 3698 23 3784 25 3870 28 
3290 22 3376 25 3441 30 3527 26 3613 23 3699 23 3785 24 3871 28 
3291 22 3377 25 3442 30 3528 26 3614 23 3700 23 3786 24 3872 28 
3292 21 3378 24 3443 31 3529 26 3615 24 3701 23 3787 24 3873 27 

3293 21 3379 24 3444 31 3530 27 3616 24 3702 23 3788 24 3874 27 
3294 21 3380 24 3466 28 3531 27 3617 24 3703 23 3789 24 3875 27 
3295 21 3381 24 3467 28 3532 27 3618 24 3704 23 3790 24 3876 27 
3296 21 3382 23 3468 27 3533 28 3619 24 3705 23 3791 24 3877 26 
3297 21 3383 23 3469 27 3534 28 3620 25 3706 23 3792 24 3878 26 

3298 21 3384 23 3470 27 3535 28 3621 25 3707 23 3793 23 3879 26 
3299 21 3385 23 3471 26 3536 29 3622 25 3708 23 3794 23 3880 26 
3300 21 3386 23 3472 26 3537 29 3623 25 3709 23 3795 23 3881 26 
3301 21 3387 23 3473 26 3538 29 3624 26 3710 23 3796 23 3882 25 
3302 21 3388 22 3474 26 3539 30 3625 26 3711 23 3797 23 3883 25 

3303 21 3389 22 3475 25 3540 30 3626 26 3712 24 3798 23 3884 25 
3304 21 3390 22 3476 25 3541 30 3627 26 3713 24 3799 23 3885 25 
3305 21 3391 22 3477 25 3542 31 3628 27 3714 24 3800 23 3886 25 
3306 21 3392 22 3478 25 3543 31 3629 27 3715 24 3801 23 3887 25 
3307 21 3393 22 3479 24 3544 31 3630 27 3716 24 3802 23 3888 24 

3308 21 3394 22 3480 24 3566 28 3631 27 3717 24 3803 23 3889 24 
3309 22 3395 22 3481 24 3567 28 3632 28 3718 25 3804 23 3890 24 
3310 22 3396 22 3482 24 3568 28 3633 28 3719 25 3805 23 3891 24 
3311 22 3397 22 3483 24 3569 27 3634 28 3720 25 3806 23 3892 24 
3312 22 3398 21 3484 23 3570 27 3635 29 3721 25 3807 23 3893 24 

3313 22 3399 21 3485 23 3571 27 3636 29 3722 25 3808 24 3894 24 
3314 22 3400 21 3486 23 3572 27 3637 29 3723 26 3809 24 3895 24 
3315 22 3401 21 3487 23 3573 26 3638 30 3724 26 3810 24 3896 24 
3316 23 3402 21 3488 23 3574 26 3639 30 3725 26 3811 24 3897 24 
3317 23 3403 22 3489 23 3575 26 3640 30 3726 26 3812 24 3898 24 

3318 23 3404 22 3490 23 3576 26 3641 31 3727 27 3813 24 3899 24 
3319 23 3405 22 3491 22 3577 25 3642 31 3728 27 3814 24 3900 24 
3320 23 3406 22 3492 22 3578 25 3643 31 3729 27 3815 24 3901 24 
3321 24 3407 22 3493 22 3579 25 3644 32 3730 27 3816 25 3902 24 
3322 24 3408 22 3494 22 3580 25 3666 29 3731 28 3817 25 3903 24 

3323 24 3409 22 3495 22 3581 24 3667 28 3732 28 3818 25 3904 24 
3324 24 3410 22 3496 22 3582 24 3668 28 3733 28 3819 25 3905 24 
3325 25 3411 22 3497 22 3583 24 3669 28 3734 29 3820 25 3906 24 
3326 25 3412 22 3498 22 3584 24 3670 27 3735 29 3821 26 3907 24 
3327 25 3413 23 3499 22 3585 24 3671 27 3736 29 3822 26 3908 24 

3328 26 3414 23 3500 22 3586 23 3672 27 3737 30 3823 26 3909 24 
3329 26 3415 23 3501 22 3587 23 3673 27 3738 30 3824 26 3910 24 
3330 26 3416 23 3502 22 3588 23 3674 26 3739 30 3825 27 3911 24 
3331 26 3417 23 3503 22 3589 23 3675 26 3740 30 3826 27 3912 24 
3332 27 3418 23 3504 22 3590 23 3676 26 3741 31 3827 27 3913 25 
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Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base 
No. No, No. No. No, No, No. No. No, No. No. No. No, No. No. No. 

3914 25 4000 24 4086 26 4176 28 4266 31 4331 30 4421 28 4511 27 
3915 25 4001 24 4087 25 4177 28 4267 30 4332 30 4422 28 4512 27 
3916 25 4002 24 4088 25 4178 27 4268 30 4333 30 4423 28 4513 27 
3917 25 4003 24 4089 25 4179 27 4269 30 4334 31 4424 29 4514 27 
3918 25 4004 24 4090 25 4180 27 4270 30 4335 31 4425 29 4515 27 

3919 26 4005 24 4091 25 4181 27 4271 29 4336 31 4426 29 4516 28 
3920 26 4006 24 4092 25 4182 27 4272 29 4337 31 4427 29 4517 28 
3921 26 4007 24 4093 25 4183 26 4273 29 4338 32 4428 29 4518 28 
3922 26 4008 24 4094 25 4184 26 4274 29 4339 32 4429 30 4519 28 
3923 26 4009 25 4095 25 4185 26 4275 28 4340 32 4430 30 4520 28 

3924 27 4010 25 4096 25 4186 26 4276 28 4366 31 4431 30 4521 28 
3925 27 4011 25 4097 25 4187 26 4277 28 4367 31 4432 30 4522 29 
3926 27 4012 25 4098 25 4188 26 4278 28 4368 30 4433 31 4523 29 
3927 27 4013 25 4099 25 4189 26 4279 28 4369 30 4434 31 4524 29 
3928 28 4014 25 4100 25 4190 25 4280 27 4370 30 4435 31 4525 29 

3929 28 4015 25 4101 25 4191 25 4281 27 4371 30 4436 32 4526 29 
3930 28 4016 25 4102 25 4192 25 4282 27 4372 29 4437 32 4527 30 
3931 28 4017 26 4103 25 4193 25 4283 27 4373 29 4438 32 4528 30 
3932 29 4018 26 4104 25 4194 25 4284 27 4374 29 4439 32 4529 30 
3933 29 4019 26 4105 25 4195 25 4285 27 4375 29 4440 33 4530 30 

3934 29 4020 26 4106 25 4196 25 4286 26 4376 29 4466 31 4531 31 
3935 30 4021 26 4107 25 4197 25 4287 26 4377 28 4467 31 4532 31 
3936 30 4022 27 4108 25 4198 25 4288 26 4378 28 4468 31 4533 31 
3937 30 4023 27 4109 25 4199 25 4289 26 4379 28 4469 31 4534 31 
3938 30 4024 27 4110 25 4200 25 4290 26 4380 28 4470 30 4535 32 

3939 31 4025 27 4111 25 4201 25 4291 26 4381 28 4471 30 4536 32 
3940 31 4026 27 4112 25 4202 25 4292 26 4382 27 4472 30 4537 32 
3941 31 4027 28 4113 25 4203 25 4293 26 4383 27 4473 30 4538 32 
3942 32 4028 28 4114 26 4204 25 4294 26 4384 27 4474 29 4539 33 
3943 32 4029 28 4115 26 4205 25 4295 26 4385 27 4475 29 4540 33 

3944 32 4030 28 4116 26 4206 25 4296 25 4386 27 4476 29 4591 27 
3966 30 4031 29 4117 26 4207 25 4297 25 4387 27 4477 29 4592 27 
3967 29 4032 29 4118 26 4208 25 4298 25 4388 27 4478 29 4593 27 
3968 29 4033 29 4119 26 4209 25 4299 25 4389 26 4479 28 4594 27 
3969 29 4034 30 4120 27 4210 25 4300 25 4390 26 4480 28 4595 27 

3970 28 4035 30 4121 27 4211 26 4301 25 4391 26 4481 28 4596 27 
3971 28 4036 30 4122 27 4212 26 4302 25 4392 26 4482 28 4597 27 
3972 28 4037 30 4123 27 4213 26 4303 25 4393 26 4483 28 4598 27 
3973 28 4038 31 4124 27 4214 26 4304 25 4394 26 4484 28 4599 27 
3974 27 4039 31 4125 28 4215 26 4305 26 4395 26 4485 27 4600 27 

3975 27 4040 31 4126 28 4216 26 4306 26 4396 26 4486 27 4601 27 
3976 27 4041 32 4127 28 4217 26 4307 26 4397 26 4487 27 4602 27 
3977 27 4042 32 4128 28 4218 27 4308 26 4398 26 4488 27 4603 27 
3978 27 4043 32 4129 29 4219 27 4309 26 4399 26 4489 27 4604 27 
3979 26 4044 33 4130 29 4220 27 4310 26 4400 26 4490 27 4605 27 

3980 26 4066 30 4131 29 4221 27 4311 26 4401 26 4491 27 4606 27 
3981 26 4067 30 4132 29 4222 27 4312 26 4402 26 4492 27 4607 27 
3982 26 4068 29 4133 30 4223 28 4313 26 4403 26 4493 27 4608 27 
3983 26 4069 29 4134 30 4224 28 4314 26 4404 26 4494 26 4609 27 
3984 25 4070 29 4135 30 4225 28 4315 27 4405 26 4495 26 4610 27 

3985 25 4071 29 4136 31 4226 28 4316 27 4406 26 4496 26 4611 27 
3986 25 4072 28 4137 31 4227 28 4317 27 4407 26 4497 26 4612 27 
3987 25 4073 28 4138 31 4228 29 4318 27 4408 26 4498 26 4613 28 
3988 25 4074 28 4139 31 4229 29 4319 27 4409 26 4499 26 4614 28 
3989 25 4075 28 4140 32 4230 29 4320 27 4410 26 4500 26 4615 28 

3990 25 4076 27 4166 30 4231 29 4321 28 4411 26 4501 26 4616 28 
3991 25 4077 27 4167 30 4232 30 4322 28 4412 27 4502 26 4617 28 
3992 24 4078 27 4168 30 4233 30 4323 28 4413 27 4503 26 4618 28 
3993 24 4079 27 4169 29 4234 30 4324 28 4414 27 4504 26 4619 28 
3994 24 4080 27 4170 29 4235 31 4325 28 4415 27 4505 26 4620 29 

3995 24 4081 26 4171 29 4236 31 4326 29 4416 27 4506 26 4621 29 
3996 24 4082 26 4172 29 4237 31 4327 29 4417 27 4507 27 4622 29 
3997 24 4083 26 4173 28 4238 31 4328 29 4418 27 4508 27 4623 29 
3998 24 4084 26 4174 28 4239 32 4329 29 4419 28 4509 27 4624 29 
3999 24 4085 26 4175 28 4240 32 4330 30 4420 28 4510 27 4625 30 
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Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Base Key Bruae Key Base 
No. No, No. No. No. No. No. No, No. No, No. No, No. No. No. No, 

4626 30 4703 27 4723 30 4800 28 4820 29 4902 28 4922 30 5011 29 
4627 30 4704 27 4724 30 4801 28 4821 30 4903 28 4923 30 5012 29 
4628 30 4705 27 4725 30 4802 28 4822 30 4904 28 4924 30 5013 29 
4629 30 4706 27 4726 30 4803 28 4823 30 4905 28 4925 31 5014 29 
4630 31 4707 27 4727 30 4804 28 4824 30 4906 28 4926 31 5015 29 

4631 31 4708 27 4728 31 4805 28 4825 30 4907 28 4927 31 5016 30 
4632 31 4709 28 4729 31 4806 28 4826 31 4908 28 4928 31 5017 30 
4633 31 4710 28 4730 31 4807 28 4827 31 4909 28 4929 32 5018 30 
4634 32 4711 28 4731 31 4808 28 4828 31 4910 29 4930 32 5019 30 
4635 32 4712 28 4732 32 4809 28 4829 31 4911 29 4931 32 5020 30 

4636 32 4713 28 4733 32 4810 28 4830 31 4912 29 5001 28 5021 30 
4637 32 4714 28 4734 32 4811 28 4831 32 4913 29 5002 29 5022 31 
4638 33 4715 28 4735 32 4812 28 4832 32 4914 29 5003 29 5023 31 
4691 28 4716 28 4736 33 4813 28 4833 32 4915 29 5004 29 5024 31 
4692 27 4717 28 4737 33 4814 28 4834 32 4916 29 5005 29 5025 31 

4693 27 4718 29 4738 33 4815 29 4835 33 4917 29 5006 29 5026 31 
4694 27 4719 29 4796 28 4816 29 4836 33 4918 29 5007 29 5027 31 
4695 27 4720 29 4797 28 4817 29 4837 33 4919 30 5008 29 5028 32 
4696 27 4721 29 4798 28 4818 29 4900 28 4920 30 5009 29 5029 32 
4697 27 4722 29 4799 28 4819 29 4901 28 4921 30 5010 29 5030 32 

4698 27 
4699 27 
4700 27 
4701 27 
4702 27 

History: Cr. Register, October, 1957, No, 22, eff. 11-1-57. 

PSC 16.50 Contract motor carriers of used household goods and 
office furniture and equi:pment; rate and, tariff rules. Every .contract 
motor carrier transporting used househqld goods and office fur:qiture 
and equipment for persons changing thE1r places of residence or/busi­
ness shall comply with section PSC 16,51 through section PSC 16.55, 
which set forth rate and tariff rules, unless otherwise specifically 
authorized by the commission. 

PSC 16.51 Definitions (for rate and tariff application only.) These 
definitions are for rate-making purposes only. They are not to be used 
for defining or interpreting the authority as issued under the car­
rier's contract motor carrier license. 

(1) COMMODITIES. (a) "Used household goods" means used house­
hold goods, personal effects, equipment, and supplies of dwellings. 

(b) "Used furniture, fixtures, and equipment" means the used 
furniture, fixtures, equipment, and other property when moved with 
such furniture, fixtures, and equipment of stores, offices, farms and 
other business establishments. 

(2) MOVING (FOR PERSONS CHANGING THEIR PLACES OF RESIDENCE OR 
BUSINESS). (a) "Local moving" means the movement of commodities 
defined above performed entirely between 2 points subject to Rate 
Base No. 1 determined by the" use of the airline-distance principle as 
it appears in section PSC 16.36. The term "local moving" shall also 
apply to and include operations where the movement is wholly within 
the following described areas: 

1. a. All of Milwaukee county and 
b. The towns of Cedarburg, Grafton, and Mequon in Ozaukee 

county; Germantown in Washington county; Menomonee, Brookfield, 
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New Berlin, and Muskego in Waukesha county; and Waterford, Nor­
way, Raymond, and Caledonia in Racine county and 

c. Any incorporated municipalities formed from territory formerly 
the whole or a part of said towns. 

2. The Madison Metropolitan Area includes the cities of Madison, 
Middleton, Monona, and Sun Prairie, the villages of Cross Plains, 
Maple Bluff, McFarland, Morrisonville, Shorewood Hills, De Forest, 
Waunakee, Verona, Dane, Cottage Grove, and Oregon, and the towns 
of Dane, Verona, Vienna, Windsor, Springfield, Westport, Burke, 
Middleton, Madison, Blooming Grove, Fitchburg, Dunn, Pleasant 
Springs, Cottage Grove, Sun Prairie, Bristol, and Cross Plains, all 
in Dane county. 

(b) "Long distance moving" means the movement of commodities 
defined above other than local moving. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (a), Register, March, 1959, No. 39, eff. 4-1-59; 
er. intro. par. am. (2) (a), Register, September, 1959, No. 45, eff. 10-1-59; 
am. (2) (a) intro. par.; renum. (2) (a) 1. 2. 3. to be (2) (a) 1. a. b. c.; 
er. (2) (a) 2., Register, April, 1970, No. 172, eff. 5-1-70. 

PSC 16.52 Bill of lading (freight bill). (1) The carrier shall issue a 
bill of lading in triplicate for each and every shipment handled, one 
copy to be furnished to the shipper, one copy to be carried on the truck 
during transit, and one copy to be retained in the carrier's records. All 
bills of lading shall be serially numbered with all duplicates bearing 
the same serial number as the original. The carrier's copies of such 
bills of lading, whether used or spoiled, shall be kept and preserved by 
the carrier and be open to inspection by any authorized representative 
of the commission. Such bills of lading shall show the carrier's name; 
the date of movement; the name and address of the shipper; the name 
and address of the consignee; the points of origin and destination; the 
rate and charge for transportation; the value per pound of the ship­
ment as declared by the shipper; the shipper's signature; the carrier's 
signature; the rate and charge for each 'and every service rendered for 
which the carrier has charges published and filed for accessorial serv­
ices; and the gross, tare, and net weight in connection with shipments 
moved by weight. The scale ticket showing gross, tare, and net weights 
shall be atvached to the carrier's copy of the bill of lading and re­
tained as a record. 

(2) In connection with the local moving, the bill of lading shall 
also show the time the carrier left garage or office, the time of arrival 
at the shipper's premises to start the job, the time of the completion 
of the job, and the time of arrival back at garage or office, with a 
notation showing the amount of time not chargeable, and an explana­
tion as to why such time is not chargeable. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Register, August, 1960, No. 56, eff. 9-1-60. 

PSC 16.53 Rates, moving (other than for the United States govern­
mental agencies). (1) LOCAL (a) Definition. Local moving rates shall 
apply on all local moving except that for United States governmental 
agencies and except where the weight of the shipment is less than 
500 pounds. 

(b) Application of rates. The hourly rates for local moving shall 
apply to: 

1. The job time required in removing goods and loading on vehicle 
at premises from which goods are moved, in transportation between 
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premises, and in unloading and placing goods at premises to which 
the goods are moved; and, 

2. Actual driving time required in driving from carrier's office or 
garage to shipper's premises to start job and from shipper's premises 
to carrier's office or garage after completion of job, but not exceed­
ing 15 minutes each way, except that in the Milwaukee metropolitan 
area as described in Wis. Adm. Code section PSC 16.51 (2) (a) 1., 
and in the Madison metropolitan area as defined in Wis. Adm. Code 
section PSC 16.51 (2) (a) 2., the maximum chargeable travel time 
shall not exceed 30 minutes each way. 

(c) W0rking hours. The basic minimum hourly rates of charge 
shall apply to the regular working hours in regular working days and 
to overtime, Sundays, and holidays unless the tariff of the mover 
names other rates for ove1·time, Sundays, and holidays. 

(d) Packing and unpacking. The basic minimum hourly rates of 
charge do not apply to packing and unpacking except as such service 
is given immediately in connection with the actual transportation 
between premises. Such service given separately from such trans­
portation shall be in accordance with such rates as are named in the 
filed tariffs of the mover. 

(e) Use of special equipment. The basic minimum hourly rates do 
not cover the furnishing by the mover of special hampers or cases for 
the packing of goods, or of block and tackle or other special equip­
ment necessary to handle unusually heavy or bulky articles. Charges 
for the use of such hampers, cases, or other special equipment shall 
be in accordance with such rates as are named in the filed tariffs of 
the mover. 

(f) Pianos. The basic minimum hourly rates apply to the movement 
of a piano when included in the movement of a shipper's general 
household goods or office furniture and equipment. They apply also to 
the separate movement of a piano unless other rates are specifically 
provided in the tariffs of the mover. 

(2) LONG DISTANCE. (a) Definition. Long-distance moving rates 
shall apply on all long-distance moving other than for United States 
governmental agencies. (See Note.) 

Note: The prescribed rates shall apply from, to, or between cities and/or 
villages of 2,000 or greater population, and between all other points unless 
other rates are flied in proper tariff form. 

(b) Distance formula. Distances for the . application of long­
distance moving rates shall be determined by the use of the airline­
distance principle as it appears in section PSC 16.36. 

(c) Determination of Shipment Weights. 1. The weight for the 
computation of charges shall be the actual total net weight of a single 
shipment whether or not carried on one or more loads. All shipments 
upon which the rate is based on weight shall be weighed at point of 
origin or at the first available certified scale en route. The scale ticket 
shall show the gross, tare, and net weight. The tare weight shall be 
the weight of the vehicle with gas tank full and of all pads and hoist­
ing and other equipment necessary for handling the shipment but not 
including the weight of the crew. 

2. If no certified scale is available at time of movement at origin, 
destination, or en route, charges shall be computed on an estimated 
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weight of 7 pounds per cubic foot applied to the number of cubic feet 
of space on the vehicle actually occupied by the shipment. 

3. The bill of lading for a shipment moved on such estimated weight 
shall bear a notation to show that the weight is estimated and shall 
also show the time of completion of loading at point of origin and of 
commencement of unloading at point of destination. 

4. In the transportation of part loads the requirements of the pre­
ceding subdivisions (1'., 2., and 3.) shall apply in all respects except 
that the gross weight of the vehicle containing one or more part loads 
shall be used as the tare weight of such vehicles as to part loads 
subsequently loaded thereon. 

(d) Exclusive use of a single vehicle. Where a shipper orders the 
exclusive use of a single vehicle, charges shall be based on the actual 
weight of the shipment subject to a minimum weight based on 7 
po1mds per cubic foot of total vehicle space, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The bill of lading and freight bill shall be marked or stamped 
"EXCLUSIVE USE OF A SINGLE VEHICLE ORDERED BY SHIPPER, SHIPMENT 
MOVING AT WEIGHT OF __________ POUNDS. ACTUAL WEIGHT _________ _ 

POUNDS. SIZE OF VEHICLE USED __________ CUBIC FEET." 

2. The number of cubic feet of van space shall be legibly displayed 
on each side of the vehicle used by the carrier in rendering service 
provided under this paragraph ( d). 

( e) Application of rates. Charges computed on the basic long­
distance moving rates permitted by the commission shall be the only 
charges assessed on shipments except as additional charges may be 
provided for in the tariffs of the mover for the following services 
( each of such additional charges shall be shown as a separate item 
on the bill of lading for the shipment): 

1. For the removal of goods from or to the third floor or highe1· 
where the main living or office quarters are so situated. Such charge 
shall not apply where there is a complete removal from or delivery 
to a single family dwelling or where freight elevator service is avail­
able for use. 

2. For the handling of heavy or bulky articles necessitating the use 
of hoisting or rigging apparatus, and for labor for the handling, 
loading, and unloading of single articles weighing 1,000 pounds or 
over, furnished by the carrier on written request of the shipper. 

Note: It is €onsidered the obligation of the shipper to supply the extra 
man or men, for the handling of single articles weighing 1,000 pounds or 
over, but if at the written request of the shipper the extra man or men and 
the materials are supplied by the carrier, accessorial charge may be 
assessed therefor. 

3. For risk assumed by mover on account of valuation declared by 
shipper in excess of 30 cents per pound. 

4. For labor and materials furnished for packing or otherwise 
preparing goods for shipment to the extent ordinarily considered 
necessary for their safe transportation by motor truck van. 

6. For extra 1'abor or other extra costs resulting from delays, or 
charges for storing goods in warehouse occasioned by the failure of 
the shipper to notify the mover before the shipment is made of the 
inaccessibility, at the time of shipment, of the building to which 
delivery is to be made. 
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Nate: The mover should be presumed to have knowledge of general high­
way conditions between citi•3S and villages, but not of a condition of the 
local streets or highway giving immediate access to the building where 
delivery is to be made, or a condition on the premises which would make 
delivery impossible or unduly hazardous, or entail an unduly great expendi­
ture of labor in the delivery of goods from van to building. 

6. For split pickup or split delivery or preliminary pickup of part 
of the shipment. 

7. For pickup or delivery and for storage of shipments in transit 
in the warehouse of the carrier or its agent pending further trans­
portation furnished only upon written request of the shipper. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (b), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 
1-1-58; am. (2) (e) 1: er. (2) (e) 7, Register, February, 1958, No. 26, 
eff. 3-1-58, am. (1) (b) 2. Register, May, 1965, No, 113, eff. 6-1-65; am. 
(1) (b) 2., Register, April, 1970, No. 172, eff. 5-1-70. 

PSC 16.54 Shipments moving at owner's risk; prohibited shipments. 
(1) The mover may refuse to handle except at the owner's risk, 
articles of jewelry, money, deeds, notes or other valuable papers, 
postage or revenue stamps, precious metals, stones or articles manu­
factured therefrom, or other articles of extraordinary value. 

(2) The carrier may refuse to accept for shipment, except at 
owner's risk, refrigerators, deep-freeze cabinets, radios, record play­
ers, washing machines, television sets, or other articles requiring 
special servicing unless the shipper shall have had such articles 
properly serviced prior to loading. 

(3) Explosives, acids, or other dangerous or corrosive substances, 
or articles of •an offensive nature which may cause damage to property 
or the mover's equipment, either packed separately or in containers 
with household goods, shall not be accepted under any circumstances. 

PSC 16.55 Tariffs. (1) All contract motor carriers performing either 
local or long-distance moving under licensed authority shall keep 
on file with the commission in approved form a tariff showing the 
actual rates and charges applied to such services, and for any acces­
sorial services offered to the extent perll}itted under Wis. Adm. Code 
section PSC 16.53 (2) ( e) 1. through 7. Such tariffs must be filed 
within 45 days after the effective date of any contract motor carrier 
license or amendment thereto unless the commission in writing and 
for good cause shown, extends such period. Failure to file and main­
tain such rates and tariffs shall be deemed sufficient grounds for 
alteration, amendment, suspension or revocation of the authority. 

(2) No carrier shall charge, demand, collect, or receive a greater 
or less or different compensation for the service performed than that 
provided by the carrier's tariff legally established and filed with the 
public service commission. 

History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Register, May, 1963, No. 89, eff. 6-1-63; am. 
(1), Register, February, 1970, No. 170, eff. 5-1-70. 
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